. [y
P = e

v

;('.;'\'.

(2 B = i
LG (S

V.IL )




’ u«y\t \V\:’\u\t" v\q{\v\g \o \1 u\m /\ \u r\u\ IO ,\v
SINCONSNN VLS 9 0\ e \ \IO\I

s afemEmme lgaasrau
NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY

AT 9@
Government of India

H’ﬁ faset
New Delh1

g Call No ]é éé;%
Hatfig g0 Acc. No. agj 5\/01

%‘k%%%ﬁ@%%%%%%ﬁé%ﬁ%)&)k%(%%%)ﬁ@k)ﬁ@%%

H961-60

K %%@Kiﬁ?

FIKAOKANOK

X%@KMWB&%%%@&%

v

%z

NN

%



;3;’5@,'

\?\Qu

\éew~é

)

i

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL)

1964-65

Price Inland; Rs. 525 P,
Fireign: 12¢% 34, ov 19 58 asmig



Al A2
A2 SVAIZA/ SN2
. JZNMZNZNZNZN MZNZ M2 S ML 213t

;\;é;[é'}!.é;{é;gé'\}!.é'\/ﬂé‘}i:?i\ TISTIS VIS VISVIS YIS /vl ;}C_
o A,
% ' Vo 2%
S NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRAR 25
I >
v, 2z
4 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA -
4 NEW DELHI. 0
7‘;\ > B | =/ 7S
2l A f’ (‘ ? (A ,
4 CallNo, O L' 0% s
& ; S
S & P — P8
v, st 0
7N v [_\B L. A | | Al
A Book N 0, r tﬂ (:9 O | Jll" \ '
SN | T = 7]\‘
\ \9 g b-¢4 ]
0} SN X 1) \12Alz
S SRy
VAN S Sty S

ST IS NN
D D AN IS ISTVISTIN IS 7SN T



ERRATA

Page Line Read : For
19 30 some osme
35 34 Rs. 59-66 lakhs Rs. 54-62 lakhs
AoMTa of ‘was’ after the word saving
40 19 +1,553 41,55 °
42 12 Delete ‘two’ before the word merger.
49 2040 year ear
53 36 Rs. 69-08 Rs. 60-05
sl 27 LL.8.—Contribution L.8.—Conribution
“'s4  penultimate countries. contries T
%8 14 Camp Canp
61 38 Dar-es-Salaam Dares-asalen
70 (7 accruing accuring
73 penultimate adjustment adjusment
82 4 . Group Groups
83 36 3 and equipment of equipment
86 1T head haed
90 I Total Toal
90 17 R. —1-82 R. —2-82
93 4 (from bottom) original provision grant
11T 10 v ——69,718 __69’71
IIT 21 —1,24,49,322 —1,24549,32
115 4 was Account
115 6 proceeds process
118 13 (Heading) CHEMICALS CHMEICALS
123 13 R. —19,00.00 R. —119,00°00
125 I Excess|- Exess+-
131 18 unutilised n utilised
134 I Actual Actua
134  penultimate year y ar
133 23 Rs. 6,68-31 lakhs Rs. 6,88:31 lakhs
40 37 Insert ‘for want’ between ‘work ‘ and ‘of’
143 28 DEPARTMENT ARTMENT
143 32 3,63,70,000 53 570,000
143 last Rs. —I14°46 Rs. 14°4




CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL)

1964-65



| ARCHIVES 77
A EO L

. ‘:}\ No 2150)

Date aalseg




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY . o=l ke . 5 5 . .

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS o & o .

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
19—Ministry of Finance S S TR L
20—Customs . A 3 3 !
21—Union Excise Duties = . K 5 5 5
22—Taxes on Income including Corpoxjation Tax, etc. . S
23—Stamps , f g . : \'.‘_ %
24—Audit . & . o7 Gl sa bl b i ey & 5

25—Currency and Coinage
26—Mint . ‘ . & . 5 s . .
27—Kolar Gold Mines . 3 & s s
28—Pensions and Other Retirement benefits

29—Territorial and Political Pensions

30—Opium i i
31—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Finance
32—Planning Commission

33 —Grants-in-aid to State and Union Territory Governments

34—Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Central and State and Union

Territory Governments

35—~—Pre-partition Payments 4 ),

Charged—Interest on Debt and Other Oblzgauons and Reduction "or

Avoidance of Debt

Charged—Payments of States’ Share of Umon E;\czse Duties

116—Capital Qutlay on the India Security Press .
17—Capital Outlay.on Currency and Coinage
IIS*CRpital QOutlay on Mints
119 —Qapital Outlay on Kolar Gold Mines .

120—Commuted Value of Pensions

121—Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Finance

'22—Capital Qutlay on Grants to State and Union Iermory

ments for Development

123—Loans and Advances by the Central Government
Repayment of Debt . i 4 ; . . .
Charged
260 A.G.C.R.—

Govern-

Pace

Vi

I3
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
20
21
26
27

27
30
30
31
31
32
23
33

35
36
38



bASE
11

3

S

MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND

3 CO-OPERATION
I—Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation
2—Comnunity Dzvelopmen
and Co-operation . :

112—Capital Qutlay of the Minis
Co-operation 5 .

t Projects, National Extension Service

try of Community Development and

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
3~Ministry of Defence ,

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION |

8—Ministry of Educatio

9—Education s s s 5 . .
10—Archaeology 2
II—Survey of India 5 & . . .

I2—Botanical Survey

13—Zoological Survey

14—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Equcation

° °

114—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Education ! A 5
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
I5—T'ribal Areas
16—External Affairs

17—Dadra and Nagar Haveli Area

18—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of External Affairs
115—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External Affoirs

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
36—Ministry of Foed and Agriculture \
37—Agriculture ¢ ) L
38—Agricultural Research

39—Animal Husbandry ',

40—Forest

.

° -

41—Other Revenue Expenditure of the
culture | 3 : . ‘

Ministry of Food and Agri-

124—Capital Outlay on Forests ,

£25—Purchase of Foodgrains 3 X 3 "

126~Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

42—Ministry of Health . 4 i

A3=Medical and Pybji¢c Health ; , ! g
44—~Othey Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Health
127*-Capitux,ou,hy of the Ministry of Health

PacE

39

39

40
41

.42
42
48
48
49
49
50
52

53
53

65
66

67
67
70
73

73l

74
75
76
77

81

82
83

——




i :
PaGE

- MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
45—Ministry of Home Affairs . . . . dab Akl i B 1444 &
46—Cabinet | 1 SR 7 R . - : T 84
47—Zonal Councils : ’ %
48—Administration of Justice . A : ; . . ‘ £
V i oolicEs PR R S AN S i
SO=CensiiaSUNIRNRIGH. LT T T S AR e TR i
ST—Statistics . Cx 1D 5 . . . . : : 88
52—Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers . ; . : 88
53—Delhi 3 TR b 5 . . 2 3 v £
54—Andaman and Nicobar Islands® . <A s
‘55—Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi Tslands . : . : . 93
55—=0Othzr Revenae Expenditure-of the Ministry of Home Affair ; 94
128—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Home Affairs 95
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
57—Ministry of Industry 96
58—Industries 96
59—Salt 3 3 4 3 . 2 a 4 99
60—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Minis&y of Industry 99
129—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Industry A { Y .99
. MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
61—Ministry of Information and B_roadcast:ing‘1 b : e
62—Broadcasting : 5 A i , i H ] 5 101
63—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting . . : : : : \ : y 102
130 —Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 103
MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
Sf*MiﬂiStry of International Trade . s : ; s . . 104
65—Foreign Trade ] 3 f { : { : ) y 104
66—Other Revenue Expenditure of tire Ministry of International Trade 105
*31—=Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of International Trade : . 105
: MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
67-—-Ministry of Irrigation and Power 107
68"‘Mul':i‘pm‘lt)ose River Schemes 107
69—4%%1&2 rRe.venuc? Expe:nditure of the Ministry of Irrigation and '3
132—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes : : 108

igation and Power

I .
33=~Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Irr . 109



W

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

70—Ministry of Labour and Employment . . 3 5
71—Chief Inspector of Mines
72—Labour and Employment . o o . afih e

73—Other Revenue Expendxture of the Mlmstry of Labour an:
Employment $

d

134—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Labour and Employment

MINISTRY OF LAW ,
74—Ministry of Law]
75—Elections (SR

76—Other Revenue Expenditurs of the Ministry of Law

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS

77—Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals .

78—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Petro)
Chemicals -, 5 5 . o o c

13 5—Cap1tal Outlay of the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND HEAVY ENGINEERING

79—Ministry of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering
80—Geological Survey

81—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Mmlstry of Steel
Heavy Engineering . 3 h

136—Capital Outlay of the Mmlstrs of Steel, Mines and Heavy En-

gineering K ; . 2

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
82—Ministry of Transport
8§3—Meteorology . 5 :
84—Central Road Fund A A .
85—Communications (including National Highways)
86—Mercantile Marine
87—Lighthouses and LiglAltships

88—Aviation ‘ . A <
89—0Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Transport
137—Capital Qutlay on Roads . s
138—Capital Qutlay on Ports . i g 4 3 ¢
139~-Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation
140--Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Transport

leum and

o

Mines and

Pach

III
III

111

115

116

117
117
LI

118

118

119

120

120
121

122

125
125
127
127
128
128
129
130
130
131
132

133

e

L




T el

v

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND REHABILITATION
90—=Ministey of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation
91—Public Works .

. . .

92—Stationery and Printing . : ; - . N

93—Expenditure on Displaced Persons 5 3 x : 5

94—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Mnmtry of Work%, Housing
and Rehabilitation g ;

141—Capital Outlay on Public Works
142—Delhi Capital Qutlay

143—Other Capital Outlay of the Mmlstry of Works, Housmg and Re-
habilitation - .

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY
95—Department of Atomic Energy
96—Atomic Energy Research

. . . .

144—Capital Outlay of the Department of Atomic Energy

DEPARTMENT OF PARLTAMENTARY AFFAIRS
g97—Department of Parliamentary Affairs

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS
98—Department of Posts and Telegraphs

99-—-Qverseas Communications Service

0

Ioz—Othethevenue Expenditure of the Departmcnt of Posts and Tele-
graphs .

146—Other Capital Outlay of the Department of Posts and Tekgraphs
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
103—Department of Supply

.

104—Supplies and Disposals A ! 3
105—0ther Revenue Expenditure of the Department of Supply

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT
106—Department of Technical Development

107—0Other Revenue Expendxture of the Departmem of Technical Deve-
lopment

PARLIAMENT, SECRBTARIATS OI‘ THE PRESIDENT AND

PAGE

135
135
137
137

138
139
140

141

143

143
143

146
147
147

148
149

150
150

151

153

VICE-PRESIDENT AND UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

108—I.0k Sabha . 2 ;
109—Other Revenue Expenditure of Lok Sabha

° .

r1o—Rajya Sabha

Charged—Staff Household and Allowances of the President
111—Secretariat of the Vice-President

Charged—=Union Public Service Commission
ANNERURE-].~Subsidiary Account, Government Test Tlouse
ANNBXURE-—I[.~Statement of Recoveries . 5 s

154
154
153
156
157

158
159
161



w
Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year
ended 31 March, 1965 compared with the several sums specifigd
in the schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed

q:

under Articles 114 and 115 of the Constitution of India. ]

NOTE 1 :

In the Accounts, the amounts of Original and Supplementary
Grants or Appropriations have been shown separately where Supple-
mentary Grants or Appropriations were obtained; otherwise the amount
showa under. Col. “Total Grant or Appropriation” represents the

Original Provision.

NOTE 2 :

In the Notes and Comments
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriatidn.
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

< . . .
R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders as may

be sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged Appropriations and expenditure are shown in iralics.



. SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS FOR 1964-65

Number and Name of  Amount of Expenditure Excess Saving
QGrant or Appropria-  Grant/ .
itien Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. -
1, Ministry of Comm- i
unity Development
and Co-operation
Voted y 29,20,000 29,29,578 9,578
2. Community Deve-
lopment Projects,
National  Extension -
Service and Co-
operation
Voted 5570:44,000 4579508,757 91,35,243
3. Ministry of Defence '
Voted . 3 61,78,000 61,75,728 2,272
%3, Ministry of Educa-
tion . ;
Voted 86,26,000 82,19,536 14,06,464
9. Education {
Voted 36,57572,000  35,27,78,666
10. Archaeology e 3. foaShiccd
Voted 1,28,30,000 1,28,91,115 61,115
11. Survey of India v -
Voted . . 4,16,09,000 3,89,30,756 26,78,244
12. Botanical Survey
Voted 28,35,000 28,68,606 33,606
13. Zoological Survey :
Voted 25,96,000 19,455,312 6,50,688
14. Other Revenue Ex- V
penditure of the Mi-
nistry of Education . ;
Voted . 1I,81,03,000  1I,50,05,019 30,97,981
15. Tribal Areas i
Voted 15,86,19,000  14,90,47,936 95,71,064
16. Bxternal Affairs
Voted 18,54,435000  17,02587,135" 1,51,57,865
17. Dadra and Nagar
' Haveli Area
Voted 18,78,000 16,20,853 2,575147
18. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the Mi-
nistry of External ;
Affairs Voted 7:81,16,000  5,73,12,045 2,08,03,955

£Grants Nos. 4 to 7 relate to Defence Services Estimates, for which Appropriation
Accounts have been compiled in a separate volume.

260 A.G.C.R.~—2



Summary

2
Number and Name of Amount of
Grant or Appropria- Grant/
tion Appropriation
Rs.
19. Ministry of Finaace
Voted < 2,25535,000
20. Customs
Churged 5 50,000
Voted 4:63,74,000
21. Union Excise Du-
ties
Charged .
46,000
oeedl 11,69,77,000
22. Taxes on Income ip-

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32

33.

cluiing Corporation

Tax Charged, 1,465,000

Voted § 8,15,64,000
Stamps

Vioted 3,26,67,000
Audit 1

Charged 25.

: 30,200

Voted 14,50,87,000
Currency ang Coin-
age

Voted 9,71,91,000
Mint

Voted 2,84,69,000
Kolar Gold Mines

R A N 55,3800
Pensions and Other
Retirement benefits

Charged” T

D 8,11,000

Voted 5,88’,59,,000
Territorial and Poli -
tical Pensions

Voted 22,60,000
Opiom

Voted 3527,76,000
Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of  the
Ministry of Finance

Charged 2,62,000

Voted 1,61,90,65,000

Planning Commission
Voted , A 1,10,63,000

Grants-in-aid to Sta-

te and Union Terri-

tory Governments
Charged

6,85, ;
Vored 76,85 81,000

2519,40,54,000

Expenditure

Rs.
2,26,34,382

7:840
4,61,82,899

8,745
11,70,07,704

1,255577
8,13,09,148

3517599948

25,48.470
14,50,63,090

7,33,02,576
2,81,28,835

4,84,98,084

17,70,154
53375665650

22,09,635

3:23,39,737

259,070
? ’34’20504;91 1

1,09,75, I51

74:02,13,000
2:76,37,22,794

Excess Saving

99,382

42,16
I,91,I01

- 37,255
30,704 S ;

20,423
2,54,852

8,67,052

18,470 5
i 23,910

2,38,88,424
3,40,165

30,40,916

40,846
50,92,350

50,365
4,36,263

2,930
27370’60;059

87,849

2,83,68,000
3,03,37.2C6



Summary

Number and Name of Amount of Expenditure
Grant or Appropria- Grant| ;
tion Appropriation

Rs. Rs.

34. Miscellaneous Adjust-
ments between the
Central and State
and Union Terri-
tory Governments
Voted . ) 28,18,000 24,550,522

35. Prepartition Payments %
harged = 6,00,000 ; 2,96;942
petediin. 14,925,000 15,65,758

Interest on Debt and Other
obligations and Re-
duction or Avoidance

of Debt
Gharged . - 3,78,45,62,000 3.16,50,20,641

Payments of States’ Share
of Union Excise Du-
ties

Charged . . I1,40,97,76,000 1,27,33.80,000

36. Ministry of Food and

Agriculture

Voted ., 3 87,60,000 88,19,875

37. Agriculture
harged . . 8,000 7,410
Voted . 4565,83,000 5:04,60,675

38. Agricultural Re-
search
VORI 67443000 500165

39. Animal Husbandry

Yerd 1:12,94,000 1,06,66,675

. Forest
40 O Charged . il 5,288
veted 1,24,88,000 1,24,02,608
41 Other Revenue Ex-

penditure of the Mi.
nistty of Food anq
Ag;icn.},lture
go?éged ‘ A 15,38,000 15>26’573
\ ; 20,63,84,000  20,06,01,999
42. Mimf{;rstr of Health
i Y 23,81,000 24,59,701
. Medical ang .
43 Health Pubtic

ote
¥ ted 12,47,17,000 11,17,14,296

. Other Reye
i penditure I(‘,%e Ex-

MInistry of Freq e
Voteq ™ ) 95,21,000 89,59:557
. Ministry of
45 Affaits Houss
VOth ) ! 4;66,83’000 4,74,42’798

Excess

73,758

59,875

38.86,675

5,283

78,701

7,60,798

3,67:478

3,03,058

]

1,95,41,259

13,63,96,000

590

1,15,21,346

6,27,325

' '85,302

11,427
57,82,001

1,30,02,704

5:615443



4 Summary
Number and Name of i{ Amount of = . Expenditure Excess Saving
@rant or Appropria- ¥ Grant/ |
tion Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
46. Cabinet WA
Voted 48,03,000 45,68;171 S 2,34,829
47. Zonal Councils :
Voted 4 1,50,000 1,38,809 I1,I91
48. Administration  of '
Justice
Charged 20,77,000 20,44,034 | 32,966
Voted . 3,33,000 3,19,722 - 13,278"
49. Police
Voted 14,63,84,000  13,98,80,617 65,03,383
50 Census
Voted 1,36,53,000 1,06,79,603 29,73,397
ST. Statistics f
Voted 2,54,26,000 2,51,18,059 3,07,941
52. Privy Purges and Al
lowances of Indian
Rulers
Charged 5,70,02,000  §5,06,86,375 315,625
S Voted 1,14,000 1,13,034 966
584 Delhiy| &
Charged 44,000 20,278 23,722
: Voted © 22,14,59,000  21,74,15,619 49,43,381
54. Andaman and Nico. '
bar Islands
Voted 3540,49,000 3,39,68,987 80,013
55. Laccadive Minicoy ‘
and Amindivi Is-
lands ;
Voted 51,56,000 555545714 3,98,714
56. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the
Ministry of Home
Affairs
Voted 2,80,28,000 2,03,63,799 76564,201
57. Ministry of Industry
v Voted . 37-47,000 37,6 1,371 14,371 o
58. IndusCt;zies ¥ s
arge: 5,500,000 2,6 35 2,3 5
Voted 20,12,26,000 19,49’,633’?1 $8 62,62,842
59. Salt |
Voted 56,502,000 54,471,864 . 1,60,136
60.'Other Revenue Ex- ;
penditure of the
Ministry of Industry
Voted ., i { 37,38,000 30,809,157 48,843
61, Ministry of Infor-
mation and  Broad-
casting
Voted ¥ 16,60,000 16,30,267

29,733



Number and Name of

62,

63.

Grant or Appropria-

tion

Broadcasting |
Charged
Voted

Other Revenue Ex-

. Penditure  of the

64.

65.

66.

67.

68,

69,

70,

71,

72,

73.

74.

Ministry of Infor.
mation and Broad-
oasting

Voted
Ministry of Inter-

national Trade
Voted .

Foreign Trade

rged
Voted

Other Revenue Ex-

“benditure  of the

Ministry of Inter-
national Trade

Voted
Ministry  of « Irri-
gation and Power

Voted .

Multipurpose River
Schemes

Voted

Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the
inistry of Irri-
gation and Power
harged
Voted 5
Ministry of Lubour
and Employment
ated s )

Chief Inspector of
Mines
Voted

Laboup ang Employ-
ment

Chargeq
Voted

.

Other Revenye Ex-
Penditure of the
Inistry of Labour
and Employment
oted

Ministry of Law
Voted

-Summary

Amount of
Grant/
Appropriation

Rs.

5,91,06,000

4,62,53,000
35,79,000

5,000
9,33,34,000

3,19,51,000
27,29,000

1,92,03,000

3,000
9,91,33,000

29,57,000

34,82,000
17,000

11,28,01,000

{ 14,91,000

46,06,000

Expenditure
Rs.

284
6,01,52,890

4: 5 7’96’678
36,66,954

4)99.:;)89140

' 3,16,59,462
27,87,929

1,54,98,578

21535
9,20,38,440

27,67,801

| 34,12,282
16,049

4
10,03,51,678

12,90,181

44,28,588

Excess Saving

Rs. Rs.
284
10,46,890
2 4,56,322
87,954
5,000
4,34,25,860
2,971,538
58,929
L 37,94,422
o 465
19,05,440
1,89,199
; 69,718

951
1,24,49,322

22819

5,77:.412



Summary

Number and Name of
Grant or Apprbpria_
tion

75. Elections
Voted

76. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the
Ministry of Law

VOtcd ¢

77- Ministry ‘of Petro-
leum and Chemicals

Voted
78. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the

Ministry of Petro-
leum and Chemicals
Voted .

79. Ministry of Steel,
Mines and Heavy
Engineering

Voted . g

80. Geological Survey
Voted

81. Other Revenue Ex-

J penditure of the

Ministry of Steel,

Mines and Heavy
Engineering
Voted

82. Ministry of Trans-
port
Voted

Meteorology

§
5 Voted

Central Road Fund
Charged
Voted . .

8

83, Gommunications (in-
cluding’ National
Highways)

Charged .
VYoted . °

86. Mercantile Marine
Voted

7. Lighthousesandlight-

ships.
Voted

8, Aviation
: Vorted

Other Revenue E)g»
penditure of the Mi-
Ristry of Transport

Voted

29.

Amount of
¥ Grant/
Appropriation
Rs.

85,90,000

2,435,000

17,635,000

5,24,64,000

54,64,000

3,54,37,000

38,32,80,000

1,06,19,000
2,68,12,000

9,000
4,40,47,000

24,000
10,01,03,000

1,29,33,000

1,09,30,000

7524,22,000

3,07529,000

Expenditure
Rs.

85,63,970

1,98,844

17,535,613

5,38,62,387

46,87,382.

4,86,02,01L

345545435055

1,08 08,320

2,48,01,431

4:33,32,182

34,279
10,39;29,62;

1,17,91,706

=

1906:96;422

7,68,45,609

2,68,30,364

Excess

‘Rs.

13,98,387

1,31,65,011

1,39,320

10,279
38,26,621

44,23,609

Saving

Rs.

26,030

46,156

11,387 -

75765618

3,78,36,945:

20,10,56 9

9,000
7:34,818.

oo

o6

[i11,61,294

2,33,578

38,98,636



Summary

Number and Name of

Amount of S
rant or Appropria- Grant/ Expenditur
tion Appropriation
Rs. Rs.
90. Ministry of Works,
Housing and Rehabji..
litation
Voted . | 5745000 5568260
91. Public Works f
Charged 33,08,000 28,73.445
Voted 40:48,52,000  41,61,93,023
92. Stationery and Printing
Charged . 33,000 31,637
Voted & 13316399)000 13,13,99,420
93. E}l(peréditure on Dis-
Plice ver g 7200 ters
Voted 13,86,18,000 12,67,13,710
94. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the Mij-
nistry  of Works,
ousing and Reha-
bilitation
Voted : 91,45,000 92,34,736
95. Department of Ato-
mic Energy
Voted s 20,26,000 20,23,898
96. Atomic Energy Re-
search
Voted 10,40,91,000 10,41,27,859
97. Department of Par-
liamentaryAﬂ'airs
Voted . 3,85,000 3,751,891
98. Department of Posts
and Telegraphs v
\Votedi 10,43,000 10,371,960
99. Overseas Communi-
eations Service
Voted 1,58,71,000 1,52,31,925
*102. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the De.
partment of Pogrg
and Telegraphs
Voted . 26,50,000 19,70,750
103. Department of Sup-
ply
Voted b 52,94,000 52,95,661
104. Supplies and Dijs-
posals
Charged 8,000 8:070
Voted 3,58,67,000  3,52,74,286
Sl

3
*Grangg Nos. 100 and 1

Propriation Accounts haye

o1 relate
been con

to Posts and Telegrapl
apiled in

————

Excess Saving
Rs. Rs.
e 1,76,740
. 4,349,555
1,13,41,023 v
363
2,99,580
10,833
1,19,04,290
39,736
2,102
36,859
13,509
11,040
6,39,075
6,79,250
1,661
0 ¥
¢ 5:92,714

18 Department, for which Ap-

a separate volume,



8

-Summary

Number and Name of Amount of

Graat or Appropria-
tion

105. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the De-
Partment of Supply
Voted ; . 3

106. Department of
Technical Develop-
ment

Voted . 3 ‘

107. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the De-
partment of Tech-
nical Development .

Voted § 2

108. Lok S8abha
Charged
Voted

109. Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of Lok
Sabha

Voted

110. Rajya Sabha
Charged . L
Voted . L

Staff Household and
Allowances of the
President

Charged .

111. Secretariat of ‘the
Vice-Presiden*
Voted

Union Public Service
Commission
Charged .

112, Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Commu-
nity Development
and Co-operation

Voted

#7114, Capital Outlay of
-4 the Ministry of Edu-
cation
Voted

315, Capital Outlay of
5 5 . )
the Ministry of Ex-
ternal Affairs %
Voted

Grant/
Appropriation

Rs.

10,41,000

3,08,000

45,29,000

66,000
~ 1,16,09,000

45,000

67,000
53,67,000

29,46,000

2,17,000

55725000

14,00,000

§,60,00,000

1,65,00,000

Expenditure

Rs.

2,60,633

3,32,010

44,64,168

59,711
1,14,12,522

42,330

63,\268
. '49,15,592

26,93,199

1,609,899

55:25,854

14,01,553
5562,10,033

1,45,74;124

Excess

24,010

1,553

2,10,033

#(Grant No. 113 relates to Defence Services BEstimates,

counts have been compiledin 1separate volume.

Saving

758:,367

64,832
6,289
1,96,478
2,670
3732
4,51,408

252,801

47,101

. 46,146

as

19,25,876

for“which Appropriation Ac-



“Summary

Number and Name of Amount of
~ rant or Appropria- Grant/
tion Appropriatien

Expenditure

Rs. ! Rs.

116. Capital Outlay on
the India Security .
Press

Voted . 2 19,56,000 F3,48,959

117, Capital Outlay on
Currency and Coi-
nage
- Voted | - I1,60,73,000  I1,36.30.457

118. Capital Outlay on
Mints

Voted . . 33,09,000 4,75,970

110, IStlapital gug;y on
olar Go! ines
Voted . 3 80,58,000 68,76,804
120. Commuted Value of
'ensions
Charged b £:22,000
Voted . 0 1,70,59,000

‘121. Other Capital Out-
g fay of the Ministry of
Finance
Voted

2,490,741
1,71:72:686

1,78,27,41,000 {1,75,97,05,171

122, Capital Outlay on
Grants to State and
Union Territory Go-
vernments for Deve-
lopment ;

: Voted 29,29,31,000  29,85,69,413

123. Loans and Advances
by the Central Go-
vernment

Charged . 6,90,80,33,000 6,80,11,57,693
Voted . 2,88,12,76,000 2,81,30,25,507

Repayment of Debt
Charged . 8 63,65,41,70)000 63359s68908;320

124, Capital Outlay on
Forests

Voted 1,93,000 2,00,543

125. Purchage of Food-
grains
Charged |

1,00,000 7,502
Voted

4:37,69,49,000  4,00,06,04,513

126. Other Capital Out-
lay of the Ministry
of Food and Agri-
culture !

Charged .

765060 70,954
Voted

- 77:87,98,000  77,80,95,022

Excess Saving

16,07,041

24.42,543

28,33,030

11,81 ,106
'1‘,13,686

2,30,3 5,829

56,38,413

10,68,75,307
6,82,50,493

547 3,61,680

7,543

92,498

28,62,54,187 .

5,046
7:02,978

72,859



10

Summary

Number and Name of
Grant or Appropria-
tion

127. Capital Outlay of
the Ministry of
Health

Voted

128. Capital Qutlay of the
Ministry of Home
Affairs

Voted

129. Capital Outlay of the
Minisry of In-
dustry

Voted

130. Capital Outlay of
the Ministry of In-
formation and Broad-
casting

Charged .
Voted

131. Capital Qutlay of
the Ministry of In-
ternational Trade"

Vote 1

132. Capital Outlay on
Maultipurpose River
Schemes

Voted

133. Capital Outlay of
the Ministry of Irri-
gation and Power

Charged . -
Voted

$34. Capital Outlay of

the Ministry of

Labour and Emp-
loyment
Voted

135, Capital Outlay of
the Ministry of Pet-
troleum and Chemi-

eals
Voted

136. Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Steel,
Mines and Heavy
Engineering

Voted

137. Capital Outlay on
Roads
Charged .
V()lCLl

138. Capital Outlay on
Ports
Yoted

Amount of
Grant/
Appropriation

Rs.

10,83,65,000

755695000

3,22,32,000

1,85,000
" 2,10,73,000

1,10,00,000

17,31,67,000

2,55,000
9,34,67,000

11,96,000

31,53,42,000

1,37,86,86,000 _ 1,18,46,72,31 5

33,000
62,28,00,000

3,27,22,000

Expenditure Excess Saving

9,53,395761 e 1,30;25,239

72540,337 55 3,28,663

2380366:73 1 0o 41§65>369

1,78,553 e 6,447
2,10,27,219 .. g 45,781

72,01,645 0l 37:98,335

23,35,02,461 6,13,35;461

2,45,360 2 640
8,71,57:893 o VA g

21,924,470 9,96,470

51,53,90,221 48.221

19,40,13,685

29,628

63,41,85,768 1,13,85,768 i

3546,38,908 1.19,16,908



Summary Iz
Number and Name of Amount of Expenditure Excess Saving
Grant or Appropria- Grant/ .
tion Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
139. Capital Qutlay on
Civil Aviation
Charged . 25,000 3,090 21,910
Voted 4,94,50,000 3,46,08,260 1,48,41,740
. 140. Other Capital Out-
lay of the Ministry of
Transport
- Voted . 6,88,12,000 4,57,95,177 2,30,16,823
141. Capital Outlay on
Public Works v
Charged . $,00,000 4,86,540 13,460
Voted . 11,95,26,000  11,40,79,I65 54,46,835
142. Delhi Capital Out-
1 .
Charged . 46,92,000} 57:93,808 { I1,01,808 o :
Voted 24,69,08,000  16,19,60,3-3 L 8,49,47,677
143. Other Capital Out-
lay of the Ministry of
Works, Housing and
Rehab,'lxl‘iztation s Slga6
rged . 30,000 21,574
Voted 8,61,95,000 8,12,28,’986 49,66,014
144. Capital Outlay of
the Department of
Atomic Energy
oied 19:81,70,000  15,27,28,032 4:54,41,968
*146. Other Capital Out-
lay of the Depart-
ment of Posts and
Telegraphs
Charged . 1,000 100 960
Voted 46,00,000 31,72,112 14,27,888
Charged . 76,00,40,84,000 75:65,46,06,088 11,36,194 35,06,14,106
GRAND TOTAL
Voted . 23,06,99,52,000 21,80:44,58.455 12,47,56,783 1,39:02,50,328

priati

*Grant No. 145 relates to the Posts and
on Accounts have been compiled in

8 separate volume,

Telegraphs chartmem, for which Appro-



42

AMOUNT OF EXCESS OVER GRANTS OR APPROPRIATIONS

s Rs. -
Charged [vide paragraph 31 (b) of Chapter II of the Audit
Report] 11,36,194
V0:ed [vide paragraph 31 (a) of Chapter 11 of the Audit ;
Report] : : : : ; s 12,47,56,783
ToTAL . 8 TN . 12,58,92,977

As the grants and apprepriations are for the gross amounts required
for expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include
recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.
The net expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts. The
deails of the recoveries referred to are given in Annexure I1.

Charged Voted

Rs. Rs.
Total expenditure according to Appropria-
' gion Accounts . . £ 5 . 75565,46,06,088 21,80,44,58,455
Deduct—Total of recoveries shown in An- _'
nexure I1 5 o 5 5 : 17513195981 6,50,55,13,843
Net rotal expenditure as shown in the Finance :
Accounts . . . . . 75,48,32,86,107 15,29,89,44,612

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs.
50,035,009 met by advances from the Contingency Fund which was not sub-
sequently, reimbursed to the Fund during the year by taking a vote of Parlia-
ment. The details of this expenditure are as follows :—

Amount Amount Date of sanction - °

MAJOR - HEAD sanctioned of advance
drawn
Rs. Rs.
69.—Opium . ; . ! 50,00,000 ' 50,00,000 11/15 March, 1965.
103.—Capital outlay on : ’

Public works 6,009 6,009 29 March, 1965.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Consti-
tution of India, read with paragraph 11(4) of the Government of India (Audit
and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitu-
tion) Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and explanations that
my officers have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct subject to
the observations in the Audit Report, 1966.

M/M

EW DELH i Comptroller and Auditor General of “India
The st February, 19956. A



i

Grants Nos. 19 and 20 13

GRANT NO. 19.—MINISTRY OF FINANCE

. Total Grant Actual Excess-
or Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

: Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— :
Original 2,22,27,000\, 6 8 s
Supplementary 3}08,000f 2)253353000 2)2 ,3433 2 # . 99’3 »

Amount surrendered during the year Nil:

Notes and Comiments

+ . I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 99,382; the excess fequires regu-f-

larisation.
2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-heads. The
major Portion of the excess was offset by savings under other heads.
Group-head ~ (In lakhs of rupees)
B. 1.—Finance, Budget and
other Divisions i :
0. ; 0°96 . Wb o
R S Fs1i77  Bs4.23 B-+2.46
The excess was explained as ma

bl air inly due to more expenditure on (i) the
visiting World Bank Mission, store purchases and tele%hone charges( )than

anticipated (Rs. 1.74 lakhs), (i) travelling allowance (Rs. o.54 lakh) and
(##3) more subsidy to canteen (Rs. 0.16 lakh).

C.2.—Company Law Division

0. 14.
UR 232} 17.55 19.12 +1.57

. The excess was stated as mainly due to transfer to {Company Law Divi-
%lon work  relating to the Insurance and Stock Exchange branches from the
conomic Affairs Department (Rs. 1'09 lakhs) and also for meeting the

expenditure for the office of Public Trustee (Rs, 0'28 lakh), for which n
provision was made. (R n, y

GRANT NO. 20.—CUSTOMS

a Rs. Rs. Rs.

harged— 50,000 7,840 —42,160
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted —

4,63,74,000 4,61,82,809 " —I1,91,10%
Amosnt surrendered during the year Nil



14 Grants Nos. 21 and 22

GRANT No.'21.—UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Total Grant Actual Excess +

or Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. 4 Rs.

Charged— . 46,000 8,745 7
Amount  surrendered during the year Nil

Voted—

Original 11,14,27,000)
Supplementary 55,50,000 J°

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

11,69,77,000  11,70,07,704 430,704

Notes and Comwments

In the Voted section, the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 30,704 ;
the excess requires regularisation. .

The excess was explained as mainly due to unexpectedly heavy
expenditure on Railway Freight charges on Match Excise Banderols supplied
to Treasuries during the close of the year.

GRANT No. 22.—TAXES ON INCOME INCLUDING
CORPORATION TAX, ETC.

Charged— ; 1,46,000 1,25,577 —20,423
Amount surrendered during the year 20,000
Voted—

Original 758756450007 g iroeaion 8,13,09,148 ' —2,54,852

Supplementary 28,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

e ————



Grants Nos. 23 and 24 5

-——

GRANT No. 23.—STAMPS

Total Grant Actual Excess +
or Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Votegl—
g&ﬁﬂieﬂmty?’ "S;fgjm} 3,26,67,000  3,17,99,948 —38,67,052
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Conunents

Thé saving occurred under the following head :—

Group-head ' (In lakhs of rupees)
B. 1.—India Security Press—Press
Charges
0. $3515450 3
S. i 5-99 3,24.12 3,15.66 —8.46
R. 2.61 J

The saving was mainly due to (z) non-adjustment during the year of the
<ost of p PEr consignments received in March, 1965 (Rs. 3.46 lakhs) and
(#) non-receipt of paper before the end of the year (Rs. 3.63 lakhs).

GRANT No. 24—AUDIT

Rs, Rs. S.
Charged— '
Original 23430,000 '
Supplememary 2,00:000} 25530,000 25;483-470 + 18,470
Amount surrendered
during the year Nil
Voted—
Original I 3
" Supplementary 3_’%5’60Z6%%O} 14,50,87,090 14,50,63,090 —23,910
AII]Qth N
year surrendered during the ”

Notes ang Commens

In the Charged section, the grantfhas been exceeded by Rs. 18,470;
the excess requires regularisation,

i (;P.he minor excess underythe Chargad portion is mainly due to unantici-
bated inCrease in the InCidence of leave salary and pay of gazetted personnel.




16 Grants Nos. 25 and 26

GRANT NO. 25.—CURRENCY AND COINAGE

Total Actual Excess

Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Voted— 9,71,9T,000  7,33,02,576 —2,38,88,424.
Amount surrendered during the year 2,15,53,000.

Notes and Comments :
. The saving was mainly under the following Group-heads —

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.1.—Press
0. 418'177 . . g o
R —so-74 f 36743 35163 15-80

The saving was due to () non-delivery of water-marked paper follow--
ing delay in placing orders and less expenditure on Customs duty (Rs. 50°74
lakhs) and (i2) delayed shipment of water marked paper resulting in postpone-
ment of payment of cost and customs duty ( Rs. I 5'80 lakhs). ‘There was a
saving of Rs. 108:36 lakhs under this head in the year 1963-64.

D. 1.—Loss on Destruction of withdrawn Coins
0. 296-007, ! ) BNz
R, y 117705 f 178-95 17234 6-61

The saving was explained as mainly due to less receipt of pure nickel
currency rupees than originally anticipated, less examination of withdrawn
coins received from Banks and Treasuries owing to suspension of the exami-
nation of withdrawn coins for some time during the year.

F.1.—Cost of the Rupee Note Forms
g 1;9:9-9&} 1,40°96 14110 +o-14

The saving was on account of reduction in the demand of the Reserve
Bank of India for Rupee One note forms due to non-availability of foreign
exchange tq import adequate quantity of note paper. A similar saving of
Rs. 34-95 lakhs occurred under this head in the year 1962-63 also.

GRANT NO. 26—MINT

Voted— :

Original 2,64,69,000

Supplementary zo),oo,ooo} 2:84,69,000  2,81,28,835  —3,40,165
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Convnents
An instance of large saving is given below :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Purchase of I.ocal Stores
0. .48 y
R B LI PR 3239 —1:76

‘The saving was mainly due to () non-receipt of building materials and
other stores (ii) non-procurement of spare parts and (#7) non-procurement
of material due to drastic cut in foréign exchange. i

‘There was a saving f Rs. 978 lakhsjunder this.heac.l in the year 1963-
64 also. - j




Grants Nos. 27 and 28 17

Total Actual
Grant or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT NO. 27—KOLAR GOLD MINES
Voted— : 5,15,39,000  4,84,98,084 —30,40,916
Amount surrendered during the :
year

18,48,000
Notes and Conynents

The saving was accounted for by non-utilisation of substantial provision
under the following Group-heads :— ‘

Group head (In lakhs of rupees)
C--—Chargpion Reef Mine
. 153:361 3 ! ;
R. 1455 13881 132-36 —6°45

5 The,saViﬂg was mainly due to (i) lower out-put and stoppage of work
at Champion Reef Mine from December, 1964 consequent on the large
r1<}h Ores Reserves having been sterilized due to fire and rock burst and
elimination of syrplus labour on account of amalgamation of Mysore and
Champlon Reef Mines (Rs. 4°9o lakhs), (i) lower consumption of electricity
g;%iu rfta:f'; Iliakhs) , (#77) normal depletion in strength and implementation of

ctirement Scheme (Rs. 676 lakhs ) and reduction in Plan expendi-
ture (Rs. I'49 lakhs). % ) i

A sum of Rs. 5141 lakhs remained unutili ' i in tl
e 514 ed unutilised under this head 1‘r1 the year
D—Nundydroog Mine

O.

R f}ggi} 22751 22379 —3°72

; The saving was mainly due to (z) normal depletionin strength and

implementation  of Voluntary Retirement Scheme, unanticipated re-

duction in the output of the Nundydroog Mine resulting in non-appointment

of additional staff as originally estimated (Rs. 8-26 lakhs) and (i) lower con-

Slgll\T}llp)tlon of materials due to reduction in the output of the Mine (Rs. 6-00
<hs).

o There was a saving of Rs. 22+66 lakhs under the head in the year 1963-
S0.

GRANT NO. 28.—PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIRE-
MENT BENEFITS

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—
Original 75,38 7 '
Supplementary | —; :; 3:3‘;3} I8,I1,000  17,70,154 = 40,846
Amouwnt surpepdered during the
;\,ed‘,‘ N il
yoted— 5,88,59,000 §,37,66,650 —50,92,350
Amount  gyrrendered during the b |
yei‘lf

10,75,700
260 AGCR~_3



18 Grants Nos. 28 (concld.) 29 and 30

Total Actual
Grant © Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Notes and Comments

The provision under the grant was made fo.r the Epayment of pensjon
and gratuities; pensions charged on the Consolidated Fund under Article
290 of the Constitution which are later recovered from the State Governments
concerned and adjustment of the equated instalments of the payments ?f
Commuted Value of pensions, the capital outlay on sterling and Government’s
Contribution to the various Contributory and Other Provident Funds.

The saving of about 9%, of the original grant in the Voted Section was
mainly due to less expenditure on gratuities consequent upon tp.e {ntroduc-
tion of Family Pension Scheme under which two month’s gratuity is deduc-
ted from the beneficiary.

GRANT NO. 29.—TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS

Voted— :
Original 21,380,000 - ol 6 b sl 6
Supplementary 80,000 J° 2200 0CONMIZ 200022 e
Amount surrendered during the :

year . 11,655

GRANT NO. 30.—OPIUM

Voted— - . .
Qriginal 2,88,76,0007 uitd
Supplementary 30,00,000 f  3:27:76:000 3,23,39,737 4,36,263
Amount surrendered during the ‘
' year y Nil

Notes and Comments
The saving occurred matnly under the bead indicated below :—

Group-head
(In lakhs of rupees )
D.—Opium  Factories :

D.1.—Gazipur Opium Factory

0. 25 35
I
182 zgg 29-01 2492 —4°09
The Supplementary grant of Rs. 1-33 lakhs was obtained in February,
1965 to cover certain old debits relating to outstanding liabilitiés and Railway
freight of the previous year having been adjusted in the year 1964-65 for
which no provison was made in the original grant as the debits were not anti-
cipated. The saving was stated to be mainly due to non-receipt of debits
on account of contraband opium received during the year 1961-62 to
1963-64 (Rs. 2°02 lakhs), (ii) non-receipt of stores from the D.G.S. and
D. (Rs. 098 lakh) and (iii) non-payment of bill (Rs o-37 lakh).




" Grant No. 31 L)

Total Grant  Actual Saving—
or App- Expenditure
ropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 31.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
" MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Charged—

Supplementary - | 2,562,000 2,62,000 2,59,070 —2,930

Amount surrendered during the 409
year

Voted—

Original 136137959230001 &

Supplementary . 10,73,000 | 1361’?03653000 1,34,20,04,941 -27,70,60,059

Amount surrendered during the |
year 27,56,00,0_00

Notes and Comments

I. Out of the final saving of Rs. 2771 crores in the Voted Section, a sum
of Rs. 27-56 crores was surrendered towards the end of the year.

o 2. The original provision under the grant included expenditure mainly

(In lakhs of rupees)

() Transfer to Special Development Fund of Grants
received from U.S.A. under P.L. 480 ; - 1,40,00° 00

(i) Emergency Risks Insurance Schemes : : 3,22°00

(iif) Service and other charges in connection with pur-
chase of dollars from I.M.F. . ; : : 2,74 85

3.(i) Group-head C.1.—Transfer to Special Development Fund of Grants
from U.S.A. under P.L. 480. Against the original provision of Rs. 140 crores
for transfer to the Fund, a sum of Rs. 18 crores remained unutilised due to

non-finalisation of osme of the agreements the provision, for which was made
n the estimate.

G (i) Emergency Risks (Goods and Factories) Insurance Schemes—
OUp-head D.—The Emergency Risks (Goods and Factories) Insurance
¢hemes came into operation from 1 January,1963 as an Emergency measure.
e InS}ll'alrlce premia were credited as Revenue receipts and the net collec-
bons paid into the Fund, the provision for which was made under the head.
T'he collection of the premia was suspended with effect from 1 January, 1964
The current year’s provision of Rs. 3-22 crores was ad hoc for the transfer of
arrears of collections. The outstanding arrears at the end of the previous year
proved 1o be less than that for which provision was included in the current
year's estimates, which resulted in the non-utilisation of Rs. 9487 lakhs.



20 Grant No. 31 concld. and Grant No. 32

Total Grant : Actual Exgess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

There was a saving of nearly Rs. 19 crores under the Schemes during the:
year 1963-64. '

(iif) The original provision under this head included service cnarges.
payable in respect of Dollars purchased from the International Monetary Fund
and was based on the estimated outstanding balance of the drawals from the
LM.F. The provision was increased in March, 1965 by Rs. 60°54 lakhs by
reappropriation. The saving was mainly due to refund by the LM.F. A
sum of Rs. 11-90 lakhs, however, remained unutilised under the head.

4. A sum of Rs. 10 crores was provided in the budget under the head
B.5 (6)-Lump sum Provision for increase in the Dearness Allowance.

The provision was surrendered consequent on the post-budget decision
of the Government to make provision under the respective grants.

5. ‘The other group-heads which accounted for a substantial saving
are indicated below : —

Group-head ° .
B. 5(3).—Schemes for Public (In lakhs of rupees)
Cooperation
0. 29-50°\ . 68 v A
R. —14-B2f 1468 B 73 ~+o0:05

The saving was mainly due to (i) non-setting up of the Central Research
and Training Institute due to delay in possession of the land (Rs. 700 lakhs),
(i) non-sanctioning of new Rural Lok Karya Kshetras and opening of fewer
urban Lok Karya Kshetras (Rs. 5:00 lakhs) and non-expansion of the pro-
gramme of educational work on Prohibition following delay in the printing
of the report of the Prohibition Study Team (Rs. 1-50 lakhs).

B. 5(8).—Publicity Grant for
Unit Trust of India

0. 25°007 10:00 = I0-°00
R. —I5-00 [
The original provision was intended for direct grants to the Unit Trust

of India for publicity etc. pending the setting up of the Savings Mobilisation
Board.

"The Board was set up in October, 1964 and the work of publicity for Unit
Certificates was undertaken by them. No direct grants were paid to the Unit
Trust after setting up of the Board and this accounted for the saving of
Rs, 15°00 lakhs. :

GRANT No. 32.—PLANNING COMMISSION

Rs. - Rs. ‘Rs.

Voted— 1,10,63,000 . 1,09,75,151 —87,849
Amount surrendered during the

year - 45,000



Grant No. 32 Concld and Grant No. 33 21

Notes and Conmments p

The growth of expenditure of the Planning Commission during the last
five years is given below: —

Year Amount
: Rs.
1960-61 78,55,587
1961-62 84,64,721
1962-63 : 3 : : . 2 94,06,730
1963-64 : ; : ; ‘ . 98,73,124
1964-65 . : 5 o S -+ I,09,75,I51

‘GRANT No. 33.—GRANTS-IN-AID TO STATE AND UNION
- TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS

‘Total Grant Actual -Saving—
or App- Expenditure
ropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
‘Charged— 76585,81,000 74,02,12,000 -2,83,68,000
Amount  surrendered  during the
year 3 . : : 2,82,68,000
Voted— !
Original 2,18,90,54,0007, 2,19,40,54,000 2,16,37,22,794 =3,03,31,206
.Supplementary 50,00,000 |
Amount surrendered during the - 24,78,100
year ‘
Notes and Comments— :
I. In the V

! oted section, the supplementary grant of Rs. 50-00 lakhs pro-
ved entirely unnecessary in view of the total saving of Rs.’ 303 *31 lakhs.
Over nearly Rs, 2.79 crores remained unsurrendered out of the savings
under. the grant, 3

2. Against Rs. 56.46 crores provided under the following 4 heads,
about Rs. 15 crores rémained unutilised.
Original Unutilised
Provision Provision
(In crores of rupees)

Grants under the Provisos, 13.36 2.84
Community Development Proiect. 28.23 4.65
Assistance for Natural Calamities. 5.00 4.66
Welfare of Backward Classes. 9.87 5.8
Total 56.46 14.97

. .. On the other hand additional provision of Rs. 15.93 cfores as
Indicated below was m:

ade under the following heads by re-appropriation.
(In crores of rupees)

Police 5 3 ' . 4.99
Education ; . . . 727
Relicf and

Rehabilitation

of Displaced

Persons s 3.67

TOTAL 15.03

e ——



22 Grant No. 33 (Contd)

Total Grant Actual Excess—+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
3. The Group-heads under which the major portion of the provision re-
mained un-utilised are indicated below:—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees )

B. 3(1)—Small Savings Scheme

0. 24000\

R. e 13,30 13,30

The saving of 42% of the original provision was explained as due to non-
reimbursement of expenditure to some of the State Governments on account
of non-receipt of statements of expenditure from them.

B. 4.—Scientific Departments

0. 5543667 " : i s
R. —1.40-02 [ 4,03°64 4,01°35 | 2°29

The sa-ving of 269, of the original provision was mainly due to (i) less:
expenditure than anticipated under the State Plan schemes on Scientific and
Technical Education (Rs. 1,19°58 lakhs),

(&) less payment of subsidies than anticipated in lieu of concession
in ‘the interest on loans for construction of Student’s Hostel
(Rs. 15-04 lakhs),

(71z) less expenditure incurred by the State Governments on reorga-
nisation and development of museums (Rs. 3°27 lakhs) and

(7v) non-establishment of five new Vijnan Mandirs proposed to be
opened during the year and adjustment of unspent amount of
the grant for 1963-64 carried forward (Rs. 1:82 lakhs).

B.8(3).—Subsidy in lieu of
concession in the rate of
interest on Loans

0. 15:007 : A IR
R, | o AR @7 0°9I +0-18
The saving of 95% of the original provision was explained as due to
non-preferment of claims by the State Governments.
B. 11.—Industries

O. 505 12
R. ~-—Z,68- 13 } 5:36°99 5444 °01 « +-7:02

The saving of 23% of the original provision was due to

(7) non-utilisation of the grants for the development of Handloom
Industry by the State Governments (Rs. 1,10-60 lakhs),

(#) non-utilisation of the provision placed at the disposal of the
State Governments on development of Handicrafts (Rs. 1886

lakhs),



Grant No. 33 (contd) 23

Total Actual A
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(#11) smaller expenditure on development of small scale industries
(Rs. 16-93 lakhs), :

(#v) non-receipt of claim from Government of West Bengal for in-
dustrial schemes for rehabilitation of displaced persons (Rs.
24-98 lakhs), and

(v) non-incurring of expenditure by the State Governments oOn
development of Coir Industries (Rs. 3:60 lakhs) and less expen-
diture on development of Sericulture (Rs. 3°25 lakhs).

Grbup—head
B. 13.—Labour and Employ- f
ment : (In lakhs of rupees)
B. 13(2).—Other Grants
0. 8,50 01 ! } AP}
R. —58:41 [ 79160 791°35 0°25

The saving of over 6% of the original provision was explained as mainly
due to less expenditure on Craftsmen Training Schemes resulting in less
share of the Central Government (Rs. 5841 lakhs).

- B. 14(6).—National Build-
ing Organisation
0. 13:95 . . ‘0 —0°0I
| R ey, 0 75. 74

The saving of 94%, of the original provision was explained as mainly
due to non-setting up of statistical cells by State Governments, non-finalisa-
tion of the scheme on Experimental Housing and non-utilisation of the
funds by the Rural Housing Wing, Bengal.

B. 15(1).—Community De-

velopment Projects
0. 28,2324
R. —4,62:36 [

The saving of 16% of the original provision was explained as due to
restricted expenditure on account of economy.
B. 15(2).—National Exten-
sion Service
R. 5:65 565 1-76 —3+89
689% of the amount provided by reappropriation remained unutilised
due to non-settlement of disputed claims of a State Government.

B. 18(6)(3).—Contribution
to State Government
for Connemara Public

23,60°88 23,58:67 —2-21

Library
% 3:707, e 2
I =80y

The entire provision was unutilised owing to non-implementation ol
the scheme which was stated to be at the formative stage.



24 Grant No. 33 (contd)

‘Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Group-head { (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 18(6)(13).—Contribu- -
tion to State Govern-
ments for expenditure on
Central Library, Bombay

OF cigueial
R. =g
The whole of the provision remained unutilised on account of non-
completion of formalities for starting construction of the additional build-
ing. 5 i
B. 18(4).—Development of
Border Areas

0. 38 - 3
R. 3_’21.;8} 3,67:00 3,6699 —0-01L

The saving of Rs. 21 -0 lakhs out of the provision under the head was
due to mnon-implementation in full of certain schemes by the State

Governments.

B. 18(6)(1).—Introduction
of Metric System
0. 25007
R. =SEs3.f
The saving of 229, of the original provision was due to increased revenue
carnings by the State Governments and adjustment of unspent balance of
previous years.

C.—Grants in Aid to Union Ter-
ritory Governments

19-42 1942

0. 25,8131
oY) e e
The saving of over Rs. 175 lakhs of the provision under the head was
mainly due to (£) smaller requirements for various schemes based on trend
of actuals and (i) smaller grants sanctioned because of heavy opening
balances with Union Territory Governments of Manipur and Tripura.

reappropriation under the following group-head proved unneces-

4. The
Sal'y: —
B. 8(2)—Ttisheries .
1°00
g: ; ——-;6'00 } 35790 54'76 .+19.76

The caving of 31% of the original provision was explained
as due to non-receipt of claims from the State Governments. The excess
of Rs. 19.76 lakhs was stated  £0 be due: to more expenditure on
State Plan Scheme than anticipated at the time of Revised Estimates.



Grant No. 33 (contd) 25

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Grbup-head (In lakhs of rupees)

5. Instances of large savings are given below; the reasons therefor are
awaited (January, 1966).

B. 2.—Police )
0. 704107, ! : jes Aed
R. 49885 f 1202°9§ 1190:23 12°72
B. 5.—Education
©) 3255817 ] { L ¥
R. 72684 | 398265 3884-79 9786

B. 8.—Agriculture :
B. 8(6).—Special Develop-
ment Programme A
R. 4920 49'20 3427 —14°93
B. 13.—Labour and Employ-
ment:

B. 13(1)(1).—Material and
Equipment under T.C.A.

Programme
0. Vb 25 2 : ¢
R. 3:75S A i — 408

B. 15.—Community Develop-
ment Projects, National Ex-
tension Service and Local
Development Works :

B. 15(3).—General

0. 81
= __8.23} 73°45 36:07  —37-38

B. 18(2).—Assistance for Na-
tural Calamities

0. 500:00 "\ 2 3
R, -—465 ‘91 f 3409 3409 oo o

B. 18(3).—Welfare of Back-
ward cl'asses

0. 86 -
B R e
B. 18(6) (5).—Subsidy in lieu
of Interest
0, 24520 1\

R. 137 f 249°57 229107 —20°50



26 Grant No. 33 (concld) and Grant No. 34

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
- B. 18(6)(10).—Other Grantsi '
0. 4371 : ; :
R. 23824 J 281-95 . 27221 —9:74
B. 18(7).—Town Planning in=
cluding  preparation of
Master Plans
0. g
R T } 41-59 39:09 —2-50

B. 18(8).—Setting up  of
Pilot project of Urban Co-
mmunity Development Sch-
emes in the various States

0. 5:00
R. ; —s5-:00 [

GRANT No. 34.—MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN
THE CENTRAL AND STATE AND UNION TERRITORY

GOVERNMENTS
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— ' 28,18,000 ‘24,50,522 —3,67,478.

Amount surrenaered during the
year Nil

Notes and Comments

1. The grant includes expenditure on account of the Administration of”
the Petroleum, Explosives, Arms and the Rice Millings Industry (Regula=
tion) Acts and the Carbide of Calcium and the Cinematograph Film Rules
by the State Governments within their respective areas on behalf of the Union
Government.

The fees realized under these Acts and Rules are credited to the Central

Government and equivalent amounts are paid to the respective State Go=
vernments to cover their expenditure on the administration of the said Act
and Rules. Necessary provision for such payments is made ynder this grant.
The payments fo the State Government in a year are, however, restricted to
the revised estimate for the year and the difference, if any, on the basis of actuals
is adjusted in the following year.

2. The bulk of the saving in the grant occurred under the group-head

B-Administration of Indian Arms Act and was explained as mainly due to.
non-receipt of statements of Arms Act Receipts from some District authoris.

ties.




° Grant No. 35 and Interest on debt, etc. 27

Total Grant Actual \ Exgess—i—
or Appropria- Expenditure Saving—
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 35.—PREPARTITION PAYMENTS

Charged— _ ' 6,00,000 2,96,942  —3,03,058"
Amount  surrendered during the -

Year 3,19,00 o
Voted— 14,92,000  15,65,758 +73,758
Amount surrendered during the h

year : ) Nil

Notes and Comments

I. In the Voted Section, the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 73,758; the-
excess requires regularisation.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-head :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A. 18.—Defence Services
0. 2:51 1 ; g :
R. oi56 2-87 4-06 +1-19

The excess was mainly due to non provision of funds for certain pay=
Ments made by the C.P.W.D. on behalf of the Defence Services, which:
were due for adjustment in the accounts for 1962-63.

The excess expenditure included a sum of Rs. 2,067 correctly debitable to-
Post-partition accounts.

But the Defence Accounts authorities stated that this adjustment could
not be carried out since the accounts had been closed.

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS AND
REDUGTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged— 3,18,45,62,000 3,16,50,20,641 —I,95,41,359
Amount  surrendered during the
Year 1,96,08,000

Notes and Comments
I. Instances of large savings are given below :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.1.—Interest  on Permanent
Loans
0. 1,17,44" 44

R. ._,.1,56.01- 1’15&88'43 1515573'29 ‘--—15‘[4



28 Interest on Debt, etc. (contd). °

Total Actual Excess+-
Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—

The saving was mainly due to the fact that major portion of the new
loans floated during the year carried a lower rate of interest than antici-
pated.

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A.4(3).—Prizes on Five Year
Interest Free Prize Bonds 1965
0. 708008k :
R. —20°00 | 20800

The saving was mainly due to prizes remaining unclaimed by the hol-
«ders of the relevant prize bonds. ‘

4993 w01 047,

A.4(4).—Prizes on  Premium
Prize Bonds

0. 50:09 1, : y Lkt
IR S oGcoNfi 0500 23305 1495

The savings were stated to be due to non-presentation of the claims by
:some of the holders of the Bonds which won prizes.
B.2.—Interest on Other Loans
Raised in U. K.
2 12,01 -00 ;
g. _z,,6o-oo }10,41~oo 10,38-06 —2-94

The saving of more than 139, of the original provision was mainly due
to fewer drawal of loans than anticipated. -

Dulzing the previous year also, the saving of about 13 § of the final
appropriation was attrituted to the same reason.

C.x.—TInterest on Dollar Loans
Jfrom the International ~Bank
Jor Reconstruction and Deye-
lopment ;'

C.1(1).—Interest including Co=
mimission, etc.

O. I1,34-00 7 i . o
R. =R L 199965 99969 4-0-04

The saving was stated to be mainly due to (i) fluctuation in the market
rate of foreign currencies at which debits were raised and (ii) smaller utilisa-
tion of current loan.

C.1(2).—Commurment Charges
24 -4
it 9:46 9-46

The saving of more than 61% of the original provision was mainly due
to the fact that out of the two new loans which were expected to be sane=
tioned by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development: dur~
ing 1964-65, on¢ was not sanctioned during the year and the other one was
arranged with the International ‘Development Agency which did not charge
any commirtment fee.



Interest on Debt. etc. (concld) 29:

Actual Excess+{

Total Appropriation >
Expenditure  Saving—

Group-head . (In lakhs of rupees)
C. 6.—Interest on Canadian Cre-
dit for Purchase of Wheat
Capital Goods etc.
0. 59:16 y .06
R B 44-80 41-9

—2-84

The saving of 29%, of the original provision was mamly due to fewer
drawals of loans than anticipated.

L. 4.(x).—Commission to Autho=

rised Agents '
0. 70‘00 -1. 60- i BEN0
R. oL T 0-52 5547 5 05

The saving was mainly due to smaller number of i mvestments secured by
the agents than anticipated.

M. 3.—Depreciation Reserve
Fund :
M. 3(x).—Railways _
H@: 1585 55180 : il g
? v el I52-75 14362 9-13

The payment of less interest than anticipated was mainly due to more
Withdrawals from the Fund during the previous year to meet increased expendi=-
ture on renewals and replacement works.

2. The Group-heads under which savings are large and for which ex-
Planations have not been received so far (January, I1966) are given below:—

C. s.
U.S.S.R.
oF 431-37 . . :
R 5378 7 37759 37776 3037

C. 8.—Interest on Loans from
Federal Republic of Germany
0. 0,62-
2 :8;,;’;} 975-81 967-13 —8-68

C. 22.—Interest on Miscellaneous
Stores received from the Gov-
ernment of U.S.S.R. on defer-
red payment system

O. ‘
A 43216 42" 61 _,,,.«,»-—-6~55...

R. —24
G L L ARCHIVES 75y

o 7/ NO .. 3.5

\ \_ Data &3:«’.&

§

(’* / LTI



30 Payments of States’ share of Union Excise Duties
and Grant No. 116

Total Grant Actual Saving—
or App- Expenditure
ropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

PAYMENTS OF STATES’® SHARE OF UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Charged — 140,97,76,000 1,27,33,80,000 -13,63,96,000

Amount surrendered during the |
year : 12,63,96,000

GRANT No. 116.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON THE INDIA SECURITY
. PRESS
‘Voted— ; ' 19,56,000 ' 3,48,959 ’716,07,041

Amount surrendered during the 3
year ' 15,98,800

Notes and Comments

) The saving of Rs. 16-07 lakhs was mainly accounted for by non-utilisa-
ition of amounts provided under the following Group-heads :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees )
A.1.—Land

0. o3 il

R. =193

The entire provision was surrendered due to non acquisition of land in-
tended for the construction of labour colony and staff quarters for India Secu-
rity Press since the acquisition proceedings were not settled with the land
OWners. :

A. 3.—Plant and Machinery

0. 153
R. —1_9,-763 } 157 149 —0-08

More than 90% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due
to non-receipt of Plant and machinery indented for in November, 1962.

A sum of Rs. 4°68 lakhs out of the total provisi f Rl
remained unutilised in 1963-64 also. provision of Rs. 1233 lakhs




Grangs Nos. 117 and 118 31

Total Actual - Saving—
Grant Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 117.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CURRENCY AND

COINAGE

Voted— 11,60,73,000 11,36,30,457 —24,42,543
Amount surrendered during the '
year Nil

Notes and Comments

I. The main items included under the grant were (i) purchase of gold
(Rs. 243 -08 lakhs); (ii) purchase of metal (Rs. 213 -56 lakhs); (iii) subscription
to International Development Association (Rs. 369-92 lakhs) ; (iv) land,
buildings, plant and machinery and other miscellaneous expenditure in res=
pect of Security Mill (Rs. 258-27 lakhs) and (v) metal value of un-current
coins confiscated etc.—coins destroyed (Rs. 46-58 lakhs).

2. The saving of Rs. 24-43 lakhs was made up of savings of Rs. 97 lakhs
under the head “Security Paper Mill”’;Rs. 841 lakhs under the head “Purchase
of Gold” and Rs. 20 lakhs under the head “Metal value of un-current Coins
Confiscated etc.—Coins destroyed” and offset by excess of Rs. 64 lakhs under
the head “Purchase of Metal”. The saving was mainly due to less expenditure
on Plant and Machinery and slow progress of work relating to “Security

aper Mills” (Rs. 8o lakhs); non-adjustment of expenditure incurred by
PW.D. and Central Railways (Rs. 11 lakhs). The excess was due to more
€Xpenditure on purchase of metal. :

GRANT No. 118.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MINTS
Voted-- 33,009,000 475,970 —28,33,030

Amount surrendered during the
year ’ 23,67,000

Notes and Comments

The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads : —

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 1.—Mints
(O 9:45 293 205 —0-88
R. —6- 52 f
The saving of Rs. 7- 40 lakhs (agai iginal ia3 il
L S. ; gainst the original provision of Rs. 9-45
i:g}:) was accounted for by (i) non-receipt of machinery from abroad (Rs. 366

(Rs. ;agg la(ikil)s;?ss requirement of Plant and Machinery than anticipated



32 Grant Nos. 118 (concld) and Grant No. 119

Total Grant Actual: Saving—
. Expenditure
Group-head In lakhs of rupees
A 3.—Charges.in England
0. 23:54 ; A e i
R. _17.05 f 6 49 2 70 3 79

Against the original provision of Rs. 23 54 lakhs, the expenditure amounted
to Rs. 6-49 lakhs only. The saving was stated to be mainly due to

(i) non-purchase of machinery owing to foreign exchange difficulties
and (ii) provision wrongly made under the head for the purchase
of Capital Plant from abroad to be paid for in rupees.

There was a saving of 83%, of the original provision under this head in the
year 1963-64 also.

GRANT No. 119.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON KOLAR GOLD MINES

. "Rs. IRISTAAP SR ST
Voted—' ' 80,58,000  68,76,894 ~—1I1,81,106
Amount surrendered during the

year 11,90,000

Notes and Comments

1. The whole of the provision of 12 lakhs remained unutilised
under the Group-head A. 1.—Compensation to Mysore Government due
to non-finalisation of certain adjustments to be effected from the
Compensation. ;i

2. A large saving also occurred under the following group-head :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2.—Exploration and Deve- '
lopment
(0 )¢ 68-08
R _13_20 } 5468 53°68 —1°00

The saving of 21%, of the original provision was mainly due to (i) defer-
ment of Plan Programme in the Champion Reef Mine on account of continued
inaccessibility to certain areas of Mine affected by rockbursts and fire (Rs.
9-91 lakhs), and

(ii) slow progress in the Hospital expansion programme and deferment
of works relating to secondway to Heathcots’ shaft due to difficult mining
conditions in the Champion Reef Mine (Rs. 3:49 lakhs). ‘



Grants Nos. 120 and 12X 33

Total Grant  Actual Excess-|
or Appro- Expenditure Saving—
priation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. _mo.—-COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIQNS

Charged—

& o I e e S
Amount surrendered during the :

year ¢ I,I 76
Voted— ;

Original 1,23,80,000 1 1,'}0,59,000 '1,71,72,686' +1,13,686

Supplementary ? 46,79,000__ [
Amount surrendered during: the

year Nil
Notes and Comments

1. In the Voted section, the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 1,13',686 g
the excess requires regularisation. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 46:79
lakhs taken in February, 1965 proved inadequate.

>. The excess occurred mainly under the group head mentioned below:—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)'

A.— Payments in India :

: A. 1(1).—Ordinary Pensions
Voted—

0. ;
R P } 13100 1742 +4°42

The excess was stated to be due to more cases of commutation of pension
than were anticipated.

GRANT No. 121.—OTHER CAPITAL QUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF FINANCE
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 1,78,27,41,000 1,75,97,05,171 —2,30,35,829
Amount surrendered during the

year 2,29,87,000
260 AGCR—4



34 ' Grants No. 121 (concld.)

Total Actual ’ {
Grant Expenditure = Saving—

Notes and Comments :

The saving was accounted for by non-utilisation of provision under the
following Group-heads:—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 1.—Investments in Govern-
ment Commercial under-
takings ¢ ’

B. 1(1).—Alkolid Factory

0. 500
R, —5:00 [

The entire provision under this head made for the purchase of machi-
nery and the construction of building, remained unutilised due to non-
purchase of machinery and non-construction of building.

C. 2.—Material and Equipment
under Colombo Plan :

C. 2(r).—Raw Materials

0. 20°00
R. —577-61 } 442°39 44238 —0'(?1

The saving of about 159% of the original provision was due to non-
purchase of copper due to its non-availability in Canada during the year.

E. 1.—Transfer to Special Fund
of Loans received from U.S.A.

vnder P.L. 480
0. 17,300°00 7. / A
R. —145+97 f T7154'03  17,154°03 i

W

The saving was explained as due to conclusion of agreement with
U.S. Government for a smaller loan for projeets than originally anticipated

[



Grant' No. 122 : 35

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
LR Rs. Rs.

TS TO STATE
GRANT No. 122.—CAPITAL OU LAY ON GRANTS ]
AND UI\?ION'TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS FOR DEVE

LOPMENT
Voted— i
Original 28,22,05,000\, 1,000 29,85,69,413 1-56,38,413
Supplementary 1,07,26,000 29,29,3
Amount surrendered
during the year 55725300

Notes and Comments i :

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 56,38,413; the excess rejuires
regularisation. In view of the excess, the surrender of Rs. 5°72 lakhs was not
justified.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the Group-head “A.3.—Grants
for Roads of Inter State or Economic Importqnce” under which an ‘expen-f
diture of Rs. 516:07 lakhs was incurred against the original provision ©
Rs. 425 lakhs.

The reasons for the excess expenditure are awaited from the Ministry
(January, 1966).

. 3. Auinstance of e-appropriation of funds which proved unnecessary
1s mentioned below :— '

Group-head (In lakhs of rupeesj

A.4.—Construction of
Border Roads

0. 800:00 ) \
S. 41-66 381:56 82190 —59°66
R. 3990

The original provision was augumented by obtaining a Supplementary
grant in February, 1965 for meeting the anticipated additional expenditure.
The Department re-appropriated a further amount of Rs. 39:°90 lakh:s
in March, 1965. The final expenditure, however, fell short of the total provi-
sion by Rs. 54-62 lakhs. The reasons for the final saving are awaited from
the Ministry (January, 1966).

A.5—Grants for Housing

Scheme :
A.5(1).—Slum Clearance
Scheme
0. 23205 ; 191 +5°6
R, 6677 f 16528 170°9 563

There were however large savings under this group-head, the reasons
therefor are awaited (January, 1966).




36 : _ Grant No, 123

Total .  Actual Saving—
Grant or  Expenditure
Appropriation
GRANT No. 123.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE CENTRAL
: GOVERNMENT
Charged— Rs. Rs. " Rs.

Origingl 6,05,80,33:0007
Supplementary 85,00,00,000 [

Amount surrendered

6,90,80,33,000 6,.80,1 1,57,693—10,68,75,307

during  the year ' 95 32,38,000
Voted —
Original _ 2,54,12,76,000L; g8 15 76,000 2,81,3025,5Q7 —6,82,50,493

Supplementary 34,00,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the ‘ {
year 1,93,75,000

Notes and Comments

1. Out of the saving of Rs. 6-83 crores in the Voted portion, nearly
Rs. 5 crores remained unsurrendered at the end of the year.

2. The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of a portion
of the amounts provided under the following Group-heads : '
Group-head

(In lakhs of rupees)
A.1.—Advances to State Govern-

ments
0. 6,05,80°33 )
S. 85,00+ 00 } 6,81,47°95 6,80,11°58 —1,36°37
R. —9,3238

The saving was mainly due to less utilisation of funds provided for
Community Development Projects and National Extension Service scheme
owing to restriction imposed by the Planning Commission and less expen-
diture incurred by States on schemes such as, Industrial Estates and Small
Scale Industries.

A sum of Rs. 212°91 lakhs remained unutilised under the head in the
year 1963-64 also.
A.2.—Advances to Union
Territory Governments
O. 15, 0:6 o
R SN § A4 T54T8 7050
The saving was mainly due to non-drawal of loans by Union Territory
Governments under the various housing schemes.

A.3.—Advances to Foreign
Governments and Inter-
national Bodies

O. 16,10°40
R. —2,03°67
The saving of Rs. 203-67 lakhs was mainly attributed to less drawal of
temporary advances by certain foreign countries under the Trade Agree-
ment due to improved balance of trade position in India. The reasons
for the final saving of Rs. 18710 lakhs are awaited.

14,06°73 12,19°63 —1,87°10



Grant No. 123 (Concld.) 37

Total Grant Actual Saving—
Expenditure
Group-head :
A.4.(1)—Loans to Port Trusts (In lakhs of rupees)
; 0. SN B0 RN : \
R‘ —"5,84'98 f 1,25 00 1325 00

" The saving of 829, of the ofiginal provision was explained as due 10
‘non-drawal of . loans by the Cochin, Vishakhapatnam and Mormagoa Port
Trust and less drawal of loans by the Calcutta and Kandla Ports Trusts.

A .4(2).—Loans to Municipalities
and other Local Funds.

1? e _9’61523128 }' 83,4686 8,46°74 —0.12
. The saving was mainly due to lesser drawal of loans by the Delhi Muni-
cipal Corporation. '

A.4(3).—Regimental and Other -
Loans

0. '3315'00 i - 6¢ b . — e

R, 55434 f 2,59°66 2,58 56 1:10

Al The saving was explained as mainly due to non-drawal of loans by the
treraft Manufacturing Depot.

A.4(6).—Miscellaneous Loans
and Advances '

0. I>90376'I3 1
S. 34,0000 2,37,6792 2,35,01:12  —2,66-80
R. 12,9179

A loan of Rs. 10 crores was earmarked for the Refinance Corporation.

The saving was mainly due to short fall” in the * funds g iz
‘Refinance ‘Corporation during 1964-65. unds , earmarked for



38 Repayment of Debt

Total Actual Excess+-
Appropriation _Expenditure Saving—

v REPAYMENT OF DEBT
Charged— Rs. : Rs. « /RS

Original 61,41,23,70,0007, i
Supplementary  2,24,18,00,000 J 63,6534170,000 63,59,68,08,320 « —5573,61,680

Amount  surrendered  during the
Year 3497522500,

Notes and Comments

1. The original provision of Rs. 6,141 crores included Rs. 5,878 crores
for the discharge of Treasury Bills. As the Treasury Bills have a currency
of 91 days only, they are repaid and renewed three or four times during
the year. The total payment during the year .on this account was

Rs. 6,085 crores.

2. The provision made under the following Group-head remained
unutilised to a large extent :— .

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.2—Floating Debt :

A.2(2)(x).—International Bank
for Reconstruction and Deve-

lopment
L0 342-86 f )
R. % ___329.29 f 13 57 85 00 +7I'43

The saving was due to less encashment of the securities held by the
World Bank than anticipated.

The whole provision of Rs. 342:86 lakhs made in the year 1963-64
under this head also remained unutilised.



'Grants Nos. 1 and 2 Lo 39

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 1.—MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
: MENT AND CO-OPERATION

Voted— :
Original " 28,80,000 : . 8
‘Supplementary ’40>00° i 20k 2920508 el

Amount surrendered = during the :
year ; Nil

Notes and Comments

_ The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 9,578 the excess requires regulari-
sation. '

The excess was mainly due to adjustment of debits on account of tele-
phone charges and liveries for which, no provision was made. .

The grant was exceeded in 1963-64 also by Rs. 046 lakhs.

GRANT NO. 2—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND
CO-OPERATION

Voted— §,70,44,000 4,79,08,757 —91,35,243
Amount surrendered during the :
year " 85,35,400

Notes and Conumnents

__ The total saving of Rs. 9135 lakhs formed 16 per cent of the
original provision. ;

The major saving (Rs. 80- 50 lakhs ) occutred under tte head “A.1(2).—
erantsqr}—Ald, Contributions etc. “K—National Cooperative Development
Corporation” and was explained as due to less release of funds to National Co-
operative Development Corporation owing to outstanding balances already
available with it. A further saving (Rs. 483 lakhs) related to Grants to
Committee for Co-operative Training and All India Co-operative Union
of India and was due to (i) National Co-operative College and Research Insti-

tute not working in full swing and (i) fewer number of ad-hoc courses organis-
ed during the year.



40 Grants Nos. 2 (coneld.) and 112

Total Actual ’ :
Grant  Expenditure Excess+

The following Group-head was also responsible for a part of the saving
“under the Grant. ;

Group-head ; (In lakhs of r_upees)
B. 1.(2)(4).—Production of
Literature
0. 5:257
R. —4°45 0-80 0-81 --0- 01

The original provision included expenditure on Bhoodan and Gramdan
literature (Rs. 1 lakh) and Basic and Cultural literature for Neo literates (Rs.
4:25 lakhs).

The saving fwas about 859% of the provision was mainly due to delay
in printing and supply of three publications (Rs. 3-93 lakhs).

GRANT NO. 112—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— ; ' 14,00,000 ' 14,0I,553 E+1,553
Amount surrendered during the y
year Nil,

Notes and Convmnents y
The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 1,553 the excess requires regular-
isation,

. The excess was explained as mainly due to adjustment of cost of an
imported equipment (Rs. 2,928) relating to the previous year, for which funds
were not provided.

s 4 ¢ Bl o



Grant No. 3 AT

Total Actual
Grant’; Expenditure J Saving—
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT NO. 3.—MINIS1RY OF DEFENCE
Voted—
Original ' 60,50,000 . ‘ :
Supplementary ' 1,28,000 } 61,78,000  "61,75,728 B i

Amount surrendered during the



42 Grants Nos. 8and 9

GRANT NO. 8. —MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—

; Rs. Rs. RS
Voted—' 86,26,000 * 82,19,536 —4,06,464
Amount surrendered during
the year 4,00,700

Notes and Comuments

The re-appropriation of Rs. 27°25 lakhs from Group-head A.2.—
Department of Science t0 A. 1. Department cf Educaticn and the surrender
of Rs. 2-65 lakhs thereunder was attributed to the two merger of  the
Departments in the Ministry.

GRANT NO. 9.—EDUCATION

Voted— :
* Qriginal 36,57571,000°, d

Supplementary s e e | 35,27578,666—1,29,93,334

Amount surrendered during the

year i 79:I4>408

Notes and Cominents

1. The expenditure shown above includes an amount of Rs. 14:06
crores paid as grants-in-aid to the University Grants Commission. .

5. A sum of Rs. 79°14 lakhs only was surrendered towards the close
of March , 1965 while the actual saving came to Rs. 129°93 lakhs.

3. The saving occurred mainly under the following Group-heads:—
(In lakhs of rupees )
Group-head
University Education
A .—Universities :
A.2.—Grants to

Universities))
O 2
R. _i.zg ST 0°39 —0°58

Provision under the head was made mainly for grants for instituting
evening colleges and correspondence courses (Rs. 500 lakhs),

92% of the original provision was mainly due to non-establishment of
evening colleges in the States and less grants paid to the Delhi University to
meet the cost of implementing the correspondence courses schemes as the
income from fees almost covered the expenditure under the Scheme.



Grant No. 9 (contd) 43

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-head Grant Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

In the year 1963-64, the saving under the head was 969, of the original
provision of Rs. 2-23 lakhs.

Secondary Education

B.—Secondary:
B.1.—Grants to Local Bodies,
Voluntary Organisations
for Secondry Education
R [A 3747 3335 —412
Over 219, of the original provision remained un-utilised mainly due to
(1) late movement of Tibetan children to the concerned schggls _(Rs. 3-.63
lakhs) ; (i) nonsrelease of grants owing to non-receipt of utilisation certifi~
cates, bonds, etc. from grantees for previous grants (Rs. 3 - 12 lakhs); (iii) non-
materialisation of anticipated grants as the essential conditions were not
fulfilled by the applicants (Rs. 1-49 lakhs) and (iv) non-drawal of the sanc-
tioned grants by the grantees (Rs. 1 -or lakhs ).

During 1962-63 and 1963-64 also the savings under the head were 24%
and 51%, of the original provision respectively.
Technical Education
E.—Technical Education :
E.2.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
ete:

E.2.(1).—Indian Institute of
Technology',
2 22;7;6} 718:35 - 71833 —0-02
The provision under the head was made for (i) other grants (Rs. 689+ 71
lakhs) and (ii) cost of materials , etc. (Rs. 50+00 lakhs).

The saving under the head was mainly due to less expenditure on cus-
toms duty owing to non-materialisation of the supply of equipment for the
Indjan Institute of Technology, Madras and vacant posts.

E. 2(2).—School of Planning
and Architecture
B _Iggg} 1271 12°71
The saving was stated to be due to non-starting of the new course in

Landscape Architecture and Urban Research Central owing to delay in the
finalisation of the proposal.

E.2(5).—Miscellaneous :
E.2(5) (1).—Scholarships
0. 115487 : -
R. —16-95 [ 9853 98-83 +0-303

‘The net saving of Rs. 1665 lakhs was mainly due to (i) anticipated -
ber of trainees not joining owing to better er);lployxnexSt)opporgxrﬁtiegglxllld
some who joined, leaving the Institutions(Rs. 1083 lakhs); (ii)less expenditure
on additional scholarships owing to Jate allocation (Rs. 338" lakhs ) and (iii)
non-availability of eligible students (Rs. 200 lakhs)



44 , Grant No. 9 (contd)

Total Actual )
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
F.—General

F.1.—Scholarships

0. 8322 : . Ly
RN 1612 S ks 50 on

Provision under the head was mainly made for (i) Foreigners for studies
in India (Rs. 32-68 lakhs) ; (i) scholarships to the Handicapped
(Rs. 13-07 lakhs); (i) studies in Public Schools in India and training abroad
(Rs.15-71 lakhs); (7v) students from non-Hindi Speaking Area for Studies in
Hindi (Rs. 5-62 lakhs) ; (v) studies in Public Schools in India—Expanded
Scheme and Post Matriculation Studies in India (Rs. 7-40 lakhs) and (vi)
post-graduate merit scholarships in science (Rs. 3-24 lakhs).

The saving was explained as mainly due to (z) non-award of Fresh Scho=
larships under the Scheme of (a) Research Scholarships in Humanities
and () post-graduate scholarships in Science (Rs. 4-69 lakhs) ; (i) cut im=
posed by the Ministry of Finance in respect of scholarships for the handi=
capped (Rs. 4-55 lakhs) ; (4ii) non-fixation of categories of schoalrs for stu-
dies in public schools' owing to non-receipt of income declarations from
their parents and non-joining/late joining of studies by the scholars
(Rs.4'86 lakhs) and (i) fewer awards utilised by commonwealth scholars and
fewer scholarships awarded to workers in cultural fields owing to non-avail
ability of suitable candidates (Rs. 3-05 lakhs).

F. 2.—Promotion of Art ‘and
Culture :

F. 2(2).(—)——Cultural Delegations
R _Iggg }' vusieo 3°95 G

The saving of 60%, of the original provision was mainly due to (¢) can-
cellation of certain outgoing cultural delegations as well as postponement
of the proposals for inviting cultural delegations from abroad (Rs. 5:06
Jakhs) and (1) non-receipt of certain bills in respect of certain delegations
(Rs. 1-05 lakhs).

F. 2(3).—Cultural Activities

0. 1 "91 0
R. —~g-91 i 1300 607 —6:93

61%, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to (i)
non-finalisation of the claims in respect of the projects relating to construc-

tion of India House, Paris (Rs. 6:93 lakhs) and (i1 = ialisatio;
of certain anticipated cultufal activities (Rs. 2.)91 hkg;g. Horegatrmalisation



Grant No. 9 (contd) a5

Total Grant Actual = Saving—
Expenditure

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

F. 3.—Grants-in-aid, Contribu=
tions, etc. : '

F.3(1).—National Academies
g _352523 } 2380 2380
The saving under the head was partly. due to economy and partly due
(tio availability of the unspent balance carried over from 1963-64 by the Aca-
emies.

F.3(2).—Cultural Organisatioils
O. 1731 .8 8-6 S,
R' ____7.73 f 9 5 5 2°93
The saving of 589, of the original provision was due to () economy
on building grants etc. to cultural organisations (Rs. 5-:38 lakhs) and (z)
post=budget decision to discontinue the scheme for ‘Assistance to Theatres
for production of new plays and study Travel Grants’ (Rs. 1 -85 lakhs).

15, 3(7)b—Other Grants
. -8

R gl e Pt 540 445 +09s
More than 549% of the original provision remained ‘unutilised mainly

due to (7) less expenditure owing to delay in starting of the Indian Institute

of advanced studies at Simla (Rs. 200 lakhs) ; (i7) economy (Rs. I-14 lakhs);

and (7i2) less-receipt of applications for grants than anticipated and dropping

of the - proposal regarding development of Nava Nalanda Mahavihara

(Rs. 1-25 lakhs).
Physical Education

F. 4.—Physical Education Sports
and Youth Welfare :

F. 4(1).—National Discipline

Scheme
0. -6
R. w3l } 145:97 14302 —2-05

The saving of 8% of the original provision was mainly due to () non-
Sstablishment of an Institute for fresh trainees.

During the year 1963-64, there was a saving of 47% of the original
Provision of Rs. 192 - 66 lakhs under this head. i * 4

F.4(2).—Grants=in-aid, Con=
tributions, etc.

Q. 7982
R. . —=I749 } 6233 5768 —465



46 Grant No. 9 (contd)

Total Grant Actual * Saving—
Group-heads Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

The provision was made mainly for (/) Campus Works Projects
(Rs. 14°00 lakhs); (iz) National Institute of Sports and National Coaching
Scheme (Rs. 13-00 lakhs) ; (i) National College of Physical Education
(Rs. 9-00 lakhs) and (i) Bal Bhawan and National Children museum
(Rs. 8-00 lakhs).

Over 27% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to

* (i) economy (Rs. 12-50 lakhs), () non-materialisation of grants for building

purposes owing to non-fulfilment of essential conditions by the applicants

for grants (Rs. 2-30 lakhs) and (#iz) postponement of the construction of a
Gymnasium Club proposed during the year (Rs. 2-00 lakhs).

Social Education and Welfare
* F.5.—Social Education and Wel=
fare :
F. 5(6).—Grants-in-aid, Con-
tributions, etc.

O.- 30795 L ;
R, AR 26-61
Provision under the head was made mainly for (¢) voluntary organisations
wotking in the field of Social Education (Rs. 5-00 lakhs); (72) Developmen t
of Library Service in Delhi (Rs. 4-00 lakhs) and (2i7) voluntary organisations
for Handicapped (Rs. 4-00 lakhs).

About 22% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due
to less grants released than estimated owing to the restrictions imposed
by Government on payment of grants for construction of buildings and
less requirements received from the National Book Trust of India.

2422 —2°39

Development of Hindi and Other
State Languages

F.6.—Development of Hindi and
Other State Languages :
F. 6(3).—Other Expenditure A
IO{ —I—Zég } 1422 1290 L)
The provision under the head was mainly made for (z) Promotion

of Hindi (Rs. 7-00 lakhs) and (i) Grant to Kendriya Hindi Siksha Mandal
etc. (Rs. 5-00 lakhs).

' 329, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to (%)
non-completion of the anticipated number of the volumes of the publica-
tion “Hindi Encyclopaedia” by the agents entrusted with the work and also
due to non-availability of the report of the Selection Committee of Books
in time (Rs. 493 lakhs) and (#) non-encashment of certain bills in proper
time owing to procedural delay (Rs. 1-32 lakhs).

F. 6(4).—Standing Commis=
sion for Scientific and Tech=
nicalOTerminology
a 6'00 1 2 .
R. Y i 06 168 —0- 38



Grant No. 9 (Concld.) 47

Total Grant  Actual Saving—
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

72%, of the original provision remained unutilised = due to non-filling
up of certain posts‘owing to non-availability of office accommodation.

F.6(5).—Assistance to Regional Languages

Group-head

0. 9-00 \ ’ : o

R. 500, f 4°:00 2-28 1:72

About 75% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due

to (i) fewer applications for assistance received than anticipated (Rs. 5:00

lakhs) and (i) late decision regarding final requirements of assistance to be
given to different organisations (Rs. I-72 lakhs).

Miscellaneous

F. 7.—Miscellaneous :
F. 7(1).—Other Grants * ;
0. 28901 L ) IR 2
R. 381 28610 28087 5°23
Provision under the head was mainly made for (i) grants to National
Council of Educational Research and Training (Rs. 135-00 lakhs) and (i)
Rural Higher Education (Rs. 25 -00 lakhs).

The saving was mainly due to (¢) with holding of non-recutring grants

1&o Rural Institutes for want of previous accounts (Rs. 3-81 lakhs); (i) none

dréliwal of the sanctioned grants by the grantees on account of procedural

clay and non-release of a proposed grant on the basis of the scrutiny of
the application (Rs. 109 lakhs).

F.7(2).—Other Expenditure
0. 1723204 3
R, b s 88 8-40 —0-48
The provision under the head was mainly made for (i) Strengthening
gf Multipurpose Schools-purchase of reference books for Multipurpose
chools (Rs. 8-00 lakhs) and (&) production of Text books etc. for multi=
Purpose schools (Rs. 3:68 lakhs).

it Over 51% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to
Ofange in procedure for the purchase of reference books for strengthening
Multi-purpose Schools.

F.7(5).—Material and Equip-
ment under T.C.A. Pro-.

gramme
o.f 18:00
Rl —7:67 } 10°33 8:70 —I:63

Over 519, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly d
\ : } ; . t
:D?fc ﬁeﬁmpﬁ of maternalﬁand cq(linpment from abroad owing to delayy inufi:es(3
v foreign suppliers and consequential less e i inci :
charges Dis oy o B L que xpenditure on incidental

COS e



48 : Grants Nos. 10 and I1I

Total Grant Actual Excess--
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 10—ARCHAEOLOGY
Voted— 1,28,30,000 1,28,0I,115 61,115
Amount surrendered during the :
year g 3,000

Notes and Comments

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 61,115 ; the excess requires regu-
larisation. ‘The grant was exceeded by Rs. 58,271 in the year 1963-64 also.

. The excess occurred under the following Group=heads—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.—Directorate :
0. 40°13 L ; ; -
R 240 [ 42°53 4297 +0- 44

The excess has been explained as mainly due to book adjustment of
expenditure relating to contingencies.
D.—Central Archaeological Museums
0. 7:96 L g . LR
The excess has been explained as mainly due to reotganisation of the
nsw site Museum at the hill top at Nagarjunakonda, as the valley was
expected to be flooded..
E.—Works
0. :
R, et } 464 5:18 +0°54
The excess has beza explained as mainly due to the incutring of ex-
penditure 021 works relating o Amravati Museum for which no provision
existed during the year.

GRANT No. 11.—SURVEY OF INIA

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 4,16,09,000  3,89,30,756 —26,78,244
Amount surrendered during the :
year ' 25,00,000

Notes and Comments

The saving under the grant was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation
of substantial provision under the following Group-head : —

Group-head 3
5 (In lakhs of rupees)
E.—Charges in England
(0% 0-08

R. ——g4-67 } 541 558 +0-17

The saving was explained as mainly due tw (i) less foreign exchange
allocation and non-materialisation of supplies against indents of previous years -
(Rs. 2447 lakhs) and (ii) purchases arranged under Rupees payment though
provided for under this head (Rs. 1020 lakhs).

Esmesmm———



Grants Nos. 12 and 13 49

Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 12.—BOTANICAL SURVEY
Voted— ' 28,35,000 28,68,606 +-23,606
Amount surrendered during the

year ! Nil

Notes and Comments

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 33,606; the excess requires re-
gularisation. 1 5

2. The excess occurred under the group=head “A.—Botanical Survey” :
(expenditure Rs. 28°48 lakhs against the original provision of Rs. 28°16 lakhs)
and was attributed mainly to the omission to provide funds (i) towards the
cost of a Deep Freezer received from abroad late in March, 1965 (Rs. 023
lakh). (ii) an unanticipated adjustment of foreign exchange payment for
books (Rs. 2,000) and (iii) inevitable contingent expenditure (Rs. 3,000).

GRANT No. 13.—ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY

Voted— '25,96,000 ' 19,45,312  —6,50,688

Amount surrendered during the
ear j

5,51,000
Notes and Comments
The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupeeé)
A.—Zoological Survey
}? _iggg }» 20-36 1936 —1:00

The saving of more than 259%, of the original provision was mainly d4¢
to—

(i) non-filling of vacancies (Rs. 4-00 lakhs) ;

(ii) non-materialisation of certain orders placed with the Director
General of Supplies and Disposals (Rs. 0:87 lakh) ;

(iii) non-utilisation of full provision made for purchase of consumable
stores and non-availability of foreign exchange for purchase of
stores (Rs. 038 lakh).

160 A.G.C.R.—5



N

SOl \ ol Grang No. 14 -

Total Grant  Actual Sayving—
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT; No. 14.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Voted— 11,81,035000 11,50,05,019 —30,97;981

Amount surrendered during the

year b 15,94,000

Notes and Convnents :

I. The expenditure under this grant includes an amount of Rs. 8-20 crore
under “Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc. to Scientific Societies and Insti-
tutes.” :

|-—_= 3 . . . ..
2. The group-heads under which a substantial portion of the provision re-
mained unutiliséd are mentioned below : —

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 5(1).—National Museum

?) Y
I?" j;gé “r' 1873 1831 —0-42

The saving of 149%, of the original provision was mainly due to non-filling
up of certain posts owing to a ban imposed by the Government and non=-mate- .
rialisation of certain publications and colour post=cards before the close of

¢he financial year. -
B. 5(3).—Grants-in-aid, etc.

0. . 2 2
e b e et

The saving of 43% of the original provision was mainly due to . less
release of grant owing to slow progress in construction of building for Salarjung
Museum  (Rs. 5-00 lakhs); (ii) less expenditure on development programmes
owing to change in the office of the Director and economy (Rs. 2-95 lakhs)
(iif) non~ receipt of expenditure proposals from a few Museums (Rs. 2-50
lall(cll;xss)) and (iv) non-commencement of work by the CP.W.D. (Rs. 1-87
]a

C. 1.—National Library

0. 2656 L ! 5 :
R. L i 300 . A

The saving of over 16%, of the original provision was explained as mainly
due.to (i) less expenditure on import of micro-film equipment on account of
foreign exchange difficulties (Rs. 269 lakhs); and (ii) less expenditure on
maintenance of the Belvedere Estate and non-filling up of certain posts as g
measure of economy (Rs, o-8o lakh).



Grant No. 14 (concld.) sI

Total Grant Actual Saving—
Expenditure
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

D.—Miscellaneous :

D. 1.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
etc.

0. 2,I1:65 ; 1070 —7°20
R. 2o f 20425 . 9705

Y ; - -~ o RS.
The provision includes grant to (i) Central Sqmal Welfare Board (
210-48 lakhs) ; (ii) Khuda Bux Oriental Public Library (Rs. 1-00 lakh) atgi Z
(iii) contribution to the International Centre for the Study of Preservation and.
Restoration of cultural property, Rome (Rs. 0-17 lakh).

The saving of over 6% of the original provision was mainly duc to rc:i
duction of provision based on progress of actuals (Rs. 7-40 lakhs) and
(ii) release of less grant owing to availability of unspent balance of grant an
recoveries of advances etc. for the year 1963-64 with grantces (Rs. 7°20 lakhs.

D. 2.—Miscellaneous and
Unforeseen Charges

0. 23‘82 \ . —0°
6 16:20 55
R. ._.7 .07 f I 75 .

The savingof 329 of the provision was mainly due to non-payment
to UNESCO of India’s Contribution towards Nubian Campaign
(Rs. 4-00 lakhs) and on behalf of certain technical Institutions owing to 2
procedural change (Rs. 2-50 lakhs).

D. 4.—Hospitality and Enter-
tainment Expenses

0. 10°15 \
- 5 s __I.S
R. e 5°39 350 9

. . The saving of over 65%, of the original provision was explained as due to
Visit of fewer delegations during the year.

E. 4.—Miscellaneous

0. 1256
R. wz‘,% } 9-80 9:33 —0°47

% The saving of over 25%"of the original provision was stated to be mainly
.1 to UNESCO agreeing to0 accept a substantial part of the contribution
In Rupees instead of in Sterling.



52 Grant No. 14 ;

Total Actual Excess-I-
Grant  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 114—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF EDUCATION '

Voted— ~ 5,60,00,000 §,62,10,033 +2,10,033
Amount surrendered during the

year 1,64,700
Notes and Comments :

~ The expenditure includes an amount of Rs. 4°54 crores paid as
grants-in-aid to the council of Scientific and Industrial Research.

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 2,10,033; the excess requires
regularisation.

2. The surrender of Rs. 1-65 lakhs towards the close of March, 1965
was not justified in view of the final excess over the grant. A

3. The excess occurred under the group-heads “B.r.—Material and
Equipment under T.C.A. Programme” and ‘“‘B. 2—Material and Equip-
ment under Colombo Plan” and was explained as mainly due to adjustment of
an cxpenditure of Rs. 5°95 lakhs representing the value of Australian
Paper supplied to the Dethi Administration received in 1962-63 and 1963-64.

It was stated that the amount could not be adjusted during these years
as the funds were not provided by the Delhi Administratior. :



Grants Nos. 15 and 16 53

Total Actual Excess-+

Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 15.—TRIBAL AREAS

Voted— y 15,86,19,000 14,90,47,936 —95,71,064
Amount surrendered during the ? :
year 77>48:400

Notes and Comments

1. The administrative control of this grant has been transferred to the
Ministry of Home Affairs with effect from 1st August, 1965.

2. Nearly Rs. 18-00 lakhs out of the total saving of Rs. 95-71 lakiis
was not surrendered at the close of the year.

3. ‘The saving under the Grant was accounted for mainly by nonutilisa-
tion of substantial provision under the following head :—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

Account III

B.1.—Miscellaneous and Un-

foreseen Charges

g" _22;22 219-01 22702 +8-01
The head provides for expenditure mainly on

(1) Subsidy and supply dropping equipmsnt, etc. (Rs. 140-00 lakhs);
(i) Relief measures (Rs. 1ro‘oo lakhs), (iii) Communication
flight (Rs. 7500 lakhs), and (iv) “Construction of landing
grounds, Purchase of new vehicles and A. L. C. Clothings
(Rs. 25 00 lakhs).

‘The savingiwas mainly due to less requirement of funds for supply
dropping equipment purchase of new vehicles and less expenditure
on relief and rehabilitation’measure.

. GRANT No. 16.—EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

- Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—'

18,54,45,000 17,02,87,135 —I,51,57,865
Amount surrendered during the

year® 1,26,18,000
Notes and Comments

1. The expenditure under this grant includes an

amount of
Rs.69:05 lakhs under ““Contribution toward_s U.N.O.”

2. Large savings have occurred under the following Group-heads ;—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.2.—External Publicity Di-
vision
O 38:02 )
s e } 59+10 5234 —676

The saving of over 119, of the final provision was due to smaller expen

diture on film publicity, wireless and cables and other allied actjvities (Rs.
5°69 lakhs) and change in incumbency and vacancies (Rs. 1 -07 lakhs).



54 Grant No. 16 (concld.)

——

Total Grant  Actual Excess+-
Group-head ! Expenditure = Saving—
(In Lakhs of Rupees)
P.—Subsidies

R e e sn U o sl e

The provision under this group-head was made for treaty payments and
development measures in Sikkim and Bhutan. :

The saving of over 27% of the original provision was explained as due
to (i) non-materialisation/postponement of certain schemes (Rs. 186°28
lakhs); (ii) smaller expenditure on Copper Investigation Scheme (Rs. 5°70
Jakhs) and (iii) slow progress of works (Rs. 14- 50 lakhs).

H.—Refugees and State Prisoners
o

: . 03°0
T SR

The saving of over 269, of the original provision was mainly due to
decrease in the maintenance expenditure of the Tibetan refugees.
J. 6.—Other Expenses ;

0.% SO
RIS §6-3? } e 43°88 —24-02"

The saving of 35%, of the final provision was explained as mainly due
to non-adjustment of expenditure in full relating to (i) contribution to Nepal
towards cost of transport of essential stores (Rs. 772 lakhs); (ii) Indian
Medical Team to Laos (Rs. 3-68 lakhs); (iii) demarcation of Indo-Bhutan
Boundary (Rs. 6-67 lakhs); (iv) exhibition in foreign countries (Rs. 3:40
lakhs); and demarcation of Indo-Pakistan boundary (Rs. 2-36 lakhs).

L.8.—Conribution  towards
United Nations Organisation

0. 121°00
R. —51-96 } Se4 69-05 - .+o-o1

_ The saving of over 429, of the original provision was explained as
pamly due to (i) post budget decision to wind up peace-keeping operations
in Congo (Rs. 25-00 lakhs) and (ii) non-determination of the annual
eontributions of the member contries by the U.N.O., which was later paid
on ad-hnc basis (Rs. 26- 96 lakhs). 3



55

 Statement showing Grants and expenditure relating to each Embassy, other
Legations, and High Commissions, etc. for the year 1964-65

Original Total Actual

Grant Grant Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Embassies and Missions abroad
(Group-head B-1)

Indian Embassy, Addis Ababa : 4°05 448 466
Indian Embassy, Algiers : : 463 6-66 6-74
Indian Embassy, Ankara ' : 4°28 466 473
Information Services, Istanbul 1-07 1-69 1:28
Indian Embassy, Baghdad 5-82 522 541
Information Services, Baghdad I1°34 I-41 1-30
Indian Embassy, Bangkok 5-28 '5:34 5:76
Information Services, Bangkok 1-38 1°44 1°39
Indian Embassy, Beirut . 647 8-38 8:77
Information Services, Beirut . 0-88 I1°12 I°21
Indian Embassy, Belgrade 394 418 4°38
Information Services Belgrade 0-92 0-98 095
Indian Embassy, Berne . 487 4°79 477
Infqrmagion Services, Berne 1°02 TE2i1 LI9
Indian Embassy, Bonn - 9:18 10°20 10°77
Information Services, Bonn 2°39 3-:04 3°I5
Indian Embassy, Brussels W7 87 v vk 758
Information Services, Brussels 141 1:28 1-26
Indian Embassy, Buenos Aires 455 575 564
Information Services, Buenos Aires 1-64 1°18 I-II
Indian Embassy, Bucharest ©2°36 2-88 2°83
Indian Embassy, Budapest 2-34 269 251
Indian Embassy, Cairo . 1 760 72 8:02
Information Services, Cairo 3:90 4°60 4°20
Indian Embassy, Copenhagen 2-82 3:00 539
Indian Embassy, Dakkar 348 - 3:61 3:95
Indian Embassy, Damascus 3-60 3-86 4-08
Information Services, Damascus 0-83 0-87 090
Indian Embassy, Jakarta 441 3:76 4°14
Information Services, Jakarta . I-68 1°14 1°08
Indian Embassy, Holland, The Hague 3-95 4°10 4:47
Information Services, Holland, The

Hague d ; : p ; 1:01 1:09 I°1X
Indian Embassy, Helsinki (Finland) 1°84 215 217
JIndian Embassy, Havana (Cuba) 2°22 2°19 2:26
Indian Embassy, Jeddah ] 596 648 6-48
Indian Embassy, Kabul 6:37 5:67 6:17
Information Services, Kabul 0:97 0°79 078
Indian Embassy, Kathmandu . 9-66 961 10°31
Information Services, Kathmandu 351 3:99 394
Indian Embassy, Khartoum 287 2:58 2-68
Information Services, Khartoum 016 0-12 012
Indian Embassy, Kuwait ! 341 4-65 484
Indian Embassy, Leopoldville 237 3-41 3-69



56

Indian Embassy, Madagascar .
Indian Embassy, Madrid :
Indian Embassy, Manila

Indian Embassy, Mexico

Indian Embassy, Moscow

Indian Embassy, Morrocco .
Indian Embassy, Mogadiscio -
Indian Embassy, Oslo :

Indian Embassy, Paris

Information Services, Paris

Indiari Embassy, Peking
Information Services, Peking .
Indian Embassy, Phnom Penh
Information Services, Phnom Penh, .
Indian Embassy, Prague Y
Information Services, Prague .
Indian Embassy, Rangoon
Information Services, Rangoon
Indian Embassy, Rio-de-Janeiro
Information Services, Rio-de~Janeiro
Indian Embassy, Rome

Information Services, Rome

Indian Embassy, Stockholm
Information Services, Stockholm .
Indian Embassy, Santiago

Indian Embassy, Teheran
Information Services, Teheran
Indian Embassy, Tunis .
Information Services, Tunis .
Indian Embassy, Tokyo
Information Services, Tokyo .
Indian Embassy, Vientiane

Indian Embassy, Vienna

Indian Embassy, Warsaw

Indian Embassy, Waskington .
Information Services, Washington .
Opening of a new Embassy

TorAL—B1

I1. Indian Delegation Office at the Head-

quarters of U.N.O., New York
(Group head B2)
Indian Delegation Office, New York
Information Services, Indian Delega-
tion Office, New York .

Total—B2

Original Total Actual
Grant Grant Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
2-18 25038 2°I1
1-66 2°19 2°14
2:00 2-44 2-°36
310 3'83 377
1844 17:18 17°14
519 S 5:62
— 2-02 1-91
3-16 412 3°62
9-96 11:63 1216
1 2-58 2:96 3-16
6-57 842 779
2°00 1:18 I-08
5°09 532 $51239
0-63 @97 0°73
6-05 7°25 748
0:86 1:06 1:00
6-80 784 8-or
1:26 121 AT
3:67 391 434
I:20 1:14 1:05
534 6°20 6:38
1-46 I:48 I-45
3193 444 453
169 1-68 1-70
322 375 3-30
724 7°25 7y 10
100/2) I-8I 1:76
— P——— O . 23
o 0°39 0-04
572 6-07 616
154 1:49 I°5T1
3:60 339 339
4°18 5:52 6-11
4-60 L7 ST
28:77 28-82 2971
12°94 13:23 | I12-99
2°05 e =
320°71 34326  349°72
1494 1766 1701
174 175 170
16.68 19.41 18.71



57

Group-head Original Grant ~ Total Actual
Grant'  Expenditure

III. Other Legations, Consultates, etc, - ! (In lakhs of rupees)
(Grouphead B3)
Indian Consulate General, Berlin : 1-86 1-85 . I-87
Indian Consulate, Basrah ; ¢ 09I 0°89 0°87
Indian Trade Agency, Dubai . . 0:66 0:66 0-66
Sikkim and Bhutan Agency, Gangtok 4°96 509 4-42
Information Services, Gangtok : I°44 1°59 I-53
Indian Consulate General, Geneva 5-15 573 R 563
Indian Consulate General, Hanoi . 72 I:74 LS
Indian Vice-Consulate, Jalalabad . 0-85 061 Q065
Indian Vice-Consulate, Kandhar . 081 0-69 0-69
Indian Consulate General, Khorum-
shahr : 1-38 1-28 I-33
Public Relations Ofﬁcer, Kahmpong — = L
Indian Consulate, Kobe x 1°20 133 T2
Indian Consulate General, Lhasa . — — .
Indian Vice Consulate, Mandalay § 0:73 086 088
Indian Consulate, Medan ; ! 074 0:73 07
Consulate of India, Muscat . 1:14 15522 1°19
Indian Consulate General, New York 10°21 FI-IT L
Information Services, New Yiorki" ) 2°38 2:66 248
Indian Consulate, Odessa ; : 096 117 I°I§
Indian Consulate, Saigon \ ; 293 . 2:94 286
Indian Consulate General Sanfran- '
cisco . 5:35 54 -8
Indian Consulate Gencml Shangha1 — G 5_ ?
Indian Consulate, Souxabﬂya : s = =t Y
Indian Vice-Consulate, Zahidan ] 0:76 1-03 1:04
‘TorarL B3 ’ 2 46-08 48-91 48:03
AV High Commissioners and Agents in Commonmwealth
_ Countries
(Group-head C)
High Commissioner for India,Accra 536 5°23 527
Information Services, Accra 1:96 1:98 I1-66

High Commissioner for India, Can-
berra . ‘ . 4.05 4°35 4°36
2 A

Information Surwces, Sydney 53 2:03 2-98
High Commissioner for India, Colom-~ »

BOAY > 8+11 805 824
Information Services, Colombo | 141 150 148
Deputy High Commissioner for In-

dia, Dacca i : 2 ] 16-78 16°79 1760
Information Services, Dacca : 1:83 1-54 154

~Commissioner for the Govt of India , i g
- Dar-es-Salaam 5 i 2:29 289 3-03



58

°

Commissioner for the Government
of India, Hong Kong . 4] ;

Information Services, Hong Kong .

High Commissioner for India, Blant-
yre . : : : .

Consular and Visa Office in Ceylon
Kandy .

High Commlssxoner for Indla, Kara—
Chl ‘ 7

Information Servxces, Ka1ach1

Can p Office, Murrec (Pakistan)

ngh Commissioner for India, Kuala
Lumpur, .

Information Serv1ces, Kuala Lumpur

Commissioner for the Govt. of Indxa,
Nairobi

Information berv1ces, Na1rob1

High Commissioner for India, New-
Zealand (Wellington) . ;

High Commissioner for India in ngeua
(Lagcs) : 3

Information Serv1ces, Lagos

High Commissioner for India, Ottawa

Information Services, Ottawa . ;

Commissioner for the.Govt. of Indla,
Port Lious (Mauritius)

Assistant High Commissioner, Ra]shahl

High Commissioner for India, Salis-
bury.

Commissioner for the Govt of Indxa
Singapore - .

Commissioner for tne (1th of Indla,
Suva (Fiji) .

Commissioner for the Govt of Indxa in
Trinidad (British West Indies)

Assistant Commissioner for India in
Uganda (Kampala)

Hign: Commissioner, Lusaka

Opening of New Commission .

Opening of New Commission .

TorAarL—C

V. High Commissioner for India, London
() Mumsiry of External Affuirs

1. Gonsular Office, Birmingham

2. Embassy of India in Dublin

3. Central Departments

4. Legal Advis#'S Department

5. Publicity Organisation of India,
London
Total—Ministry nf} \Lcmal Aﬁ‘ms

Original
Grant

ORI

2343
266

I.I0

574
2°22

409
1:90

1:87
3-89
047
542
2°3I

259

2:30
341
I.19
3°91
241

3:06
0-99

12726

0°52
1:67
6510
077

6:39
7445

Total

Actual

Grant Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

456
I°40

1°18
112
22-63
.96
-47

.08
-08

=N

N O\

.19
94

-

196
448
I1:03

523
1-86

A

2+06

057
1:78
6758
L0} 707

6:58
7728

462
1:36

112
1°14

.64

2330
2
1.29

6°31
210

‘41
‘90

A

(=

)

28
*94
.63
-82

-t O W

)
a
N



59

Name of the Ministry Original  Total Actual
Grant Grant - Expenditure
, (In lakhs of rupees)
(&) Ministry of nternational Trade

6. Commerce Department Iondon,
(Grant No. 65.—Foreign Trade) 700
(¢) Ministry of Education
7. Education Department. London, _
(Grant No. 9.—Education) ; 460
8. Expenses of the Indian Scientific
Liaison Office (Grant No. 14.—Other

Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry
of Education)

/&9 772

51051 iilisiloe

1°24 0-54 0°53
TOTAL—-MINIsTgy OF EDUCATION 4 5-84 5°59 5°53
" (d) Ministry of Health

9. Medical Adviser’s Department I.on-

don (Grant No. 43.—Medical and
Public Health). ¢ s 0°94 I°24 114

(e) Ministry of Transport

10. Indian Seamen’s Welfare Organisa-

tion (Grant No. 86.—Mercantile
Marine) . :

I1. Regional Tourist Organisation Lon-
don (Grant No. 89.—Other Revenue
Expenditure of the Ministry of

Transport) % i 2-38 2°63 2°56

TOTAL—MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT , 3:52 3°91 3-8

(f) Department of Communications

12. Communications Adviser London

(Grant No. 99.—Overseas Communi-

cation Service) 0°49 0°57 0°30

(g) Department of Supply

Indian Supply Missipn, London (Grant
No. 104.—Supplies and Disposal)

65-69 6209 61°23

(k) Ministry of Works, Housing and Reha-
bilitation

Stationery and Printing and Book
Binding charges for the H.C.
Office (Grant No. 92 .—Stationery
& Printing) < p 1-60 160 158



60

Name of the Ministry

(z) Ministry of Finance
Economic Wing of the High Com-

mission of India, London {Grant
No. 19.—Ministry of Finance)

GRAND TOTAL

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure

Original
Grant

(In lakbs of rupees)

222

. 16175 16019 TGy7/0 7

*The above expenditure does not include the expenditure of Rs. 29-18
lakhs on the Army/Naval/Air Advisers and their staff in U.K. as detailed

below —

(1) Pay and allowances of Military Adviser and his staff
‘(2) Pay-and allowances of Naval Adviser and his staff
(3) Pay and allowances of Air Adviser and his staff

VI. Other Expenditure in Missions
abroad controlled by the Ministries
other than the Ministry of External
Affairs o

(@) Munistry of Education
Education Institutions abroad (Grant
No. 9.—Education)
Washington
Bonn
Nairobi

TorAL—MINISTRY OF EDUGATION

(b) Munistry of Transport
Welfare Officer, Indian Seamen
Australia, Sydney (Grant No.
86.—Mercantile Marine)! . .

Regional Tourist Organisations (Grant
No. 89.—Other Revenue Expenditure)
of the Ministry of Transport) i .

New York

Sanfrancisco .

Paris

Frankfurt

Melbourne

Chicago

. Toronto ’ : .
Tokyo , i § .

TOTAL—REGIONAL TOURIST
ORGANISATION;  « :
ToOTAL—MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

I1:78

8:31

9-09

ToraL . o 29°18
SU67. it S0 5383
1-64 I:64 I°55
©OF99 097 094
8-30 8-5d 8:32
0°69 0:82 0°82
5:29 539 SU2
279 3:12 298
2-32 261 2°55
2°19 2:09 2:03
1-39 1:34 1-28
2-87 125, 1:16
1:97 2123 2+18
2-88 7-03 6:64
21770 2506 24-03
2239 2588 2485



61

— %

Original  Total  Actual

Grant Grant Expenditure
' (In lakhs of rupees)
{c) Ministry of Food and Agriculture
Agricultural Attache, Embassy of
India, Rome (Grant No. 41.—
Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Food and Agriculture) TS 1527 15ioT
(d) Ministry of Works and Housing
India Supply Mission in the U.S.A.
(Grant No. 104. —-Supphes and
Disposals) 4 29°20 3TEO7 30+89
Chief Accounts Officer India Supply
Mission in U.S.A. . 9°25 8:32 812
ToTAL—MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HoUs- :
ING . g . ; 38-45 39°39 39°-01
(e) Ministry of International Trade.
Trade Commissioners (Grant No.
65.—Foreign Trade)
Accra : : 0-48 023
Addis Ababa ¥ 0°97 I'go I'O?é
Algiers i 0°32 0°37
Aden 215 2°31 2°17
Baghdad 1-46 1:22 120
Beirut 0:93 0°92 0°93
Bangkok I°41 1:44 1°43
Belgrade 0°:94 1:02 1-16
Berne I'10 122 122
Bonn : 2°1IX 248 248
Brussels (Antwerp) 2:52 265 2°70
Bucharest . 062 053 0-57
Budapest 070 677 0-76
Cairo 1-36 I°41 I°24
Colombo . 0°18 G 1'57
Dacca 132 114 118
Damascus 0°:90 071 074
Dakar — 0-52 0°43
Dares-asalan 046 - 048 0-47
Jakarta 0-62 0:63 070
Frankfurt . 2471 3:34 319
Geneva — 140 0-23
Hamburg . 2+01 2°04 2:10
Hong Kong 0-82 0-86 Q-85
Jeddah’ 063 0°46 048
Karachi 1°57 1-88 1-82
Kuwait el



62.

Original Total Actual
Grant Grant Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

Kampala . ; ; ! : — 0:04 - —
Khartoum 5 : : ; I°40 134 1-29
Manila . . 2 : ] 071 ' 0-80 - 0°76
Morroco: (Rabat) . . : 0-80 = 0°46 0-43
Mombassa : 5 o 3 0°48 0°74 0°73
Mogadiscio o 5 : : 1-17 — b
Moscow . 5 o e 1 I°51 1°59 I-59
Nairobi . . : : : 11 911 1-34 1:28
New York . 5 - : 240 248 2510
Nigeria . : o : : 1:67 1-58 1°05
Ottawa . fhnles e« ; 4 1-63 152 1-62
Paris A : ; . & 274 2-87 2-85
Phnom Penh . ; ; : 0°43 0-38 0-38
Bragucii ; 3 : : o I°55 I°50
Rangoon . . : : ! C 102 TET6 1-10
Rome s $ ; ) 4 2-23 266 2-63
Sanfranciscoiimis il / 2 144 I-56 1-55
Stockholm : ; 5 ; 0-96 I°15 oy
Sydney . . . . . 2747 2575 272
Tehran . ; : . : I1:20 1-60 159
Tokyo . . A . G 2027 2°37 2-38
Tunis : : ! ¢ . I:70 2:06 1:94
Vancouver : 3 2 : I1°43 2:03 1-85
Warsaw - . ; A : : I°0I 1-28 1-38
Washington d ! 3 5 LTl 281 270
ToraL—TRADE COMMISSIONERS 6322 70° 96 6910
Show Rooms (Grant No. 65 Foreign trade)
Baghdad . 3 Y y . 1-21 I:08 I°G0
Bahrin ; & J 3 3 1-67 I°70 1'63
Bangkok . : . 5 ‘ 0+ 60 0°78 079
Beirut : : . . . 1:76 1:76 79
Cairo : 5 ! ; : 1°35 144 1°37
Colombo . . : . : "57 *54 "55
Jakarta . . : . . i 22 -18
Jeddah 1:06 0:92 087
Kabul 0:63 0r37 0:39
.Karachi 005 020 021
Khartoum 113 0'01 0-95
Manila = ; 0-07 007
Nairobi 0°23 086 0-84
New York 1-87 i I
Rangoon 0'15 022 017
Teheran y ) ; : I°11 1°10 il 5
Lagos . i . . . 0:62 066 064
ToraL—SHOW Room . e 14°22 14441 14:00
TorAL—MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL 7744 85:37 83° 10

‘TRADE



63

Original Total Actual
Grant Grant Expenditure

: (In lakhs of rupees)
. (f) Minisery of Railways
Organisation of the Railway Adviser
to the High Commissioner for .
India in UK. . . : s 3:34 3-86 4-86
GRAND TOTAL ; : I151°07 16427 I61-15*%
*The above expenditure does not include the expenditure of Rs. 3743

lakhs on the Army/Air/Naval Attachees and their staff serving in each Embassy/
Mission abroad (except in U.K.) as detailed below :—

TIndian Embassy in Lebanan 0-35
Indian Embassy in Nepal ) 4-92
Indian Embassy in West Germany 2-90
Indian Embassy in China . 0°79
Indian Embassy in U.S.A. . 6- 04
Indian Embassy in U.AR. . 0-77
Indian Embassy in Japan 072
Indian Embassy in Iran : 1-29
Indian Embassy in U.S.S.R. . 4°96
Indian Embassy in France . 5°14
Indian Embassy in Ethiopia. 1-23
Indian Embassy in Afghanistan 0-80
. Indian Embassy in Burma . 0-86
Indian Embassy in Indonesia 1-08
Indian Embassy in Yugoslavia 1:06
Indian Embassy in Iraq : . 0-68
High Commission of India in Pakistan . I'31
High Commission of India in Australia I:02
High Commission of India in Malaysia 0-26

High Commission of India in Canada - : : ool
High Commission of India in Hong Kong . : ] 0'19

High Commission of India in UK. . ; : : 0°0I

Military Adviser to the Permanent representatives of India
at U.N.Q. in New York . ‘ ol s ; , I:02
Director, Military Intelligence, Atmy Headquarters ] . 0:02
ORALS SN . 37:42

Summary of expenditure incurred on Embassies, Missions, etc., abroad by
Ministries/Departments.

Name of the Original ~ Total  Actual
Ministry ; Grant Grant Expenditure
External Affairs Y s y 58518 614°19 62090
]Ij‘rgema.tional ‘Trade . : f 84°44 93°28 90-88>z
iducation - . 3 14°14 14°09 1385
Food & Agriculture . 4 ! I:15 X237 I-01

Health . ‘ J . . 094 124 114



64

Name of the
Ministry

Transport : g

Deptt. of Communications

Deptt. of Supply
Works & Housing
Finance 1
Railways

TOTAL -

Original Total Actual

Grant

25°91I
0°49
6569
40°05
222
3°34

823-55

Grant Expenditure-

(In lakhs of rupees)
2979  28:65
057 050
6209 6123
40:99 40°59

3-86 4-86

86137 863 55



Grants Nos. 17 and 18 L 65

Total Actual Saving—
A Grant  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 17.—DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AREA
Voted— ' - 18,78,000 "16,20,853 —2,57,147
Amount surrendered during the -

year - 1,17,900

Notes and Comments

The saving was accounted for by non-utilisation of substantial provi-
sion under the following Group head :—
Group-head ' (In lakhs of rupees)
Account IIT—Social and Develop-
mental Services :

H.—Community Development
Projects National Extension
Service and Local Develop-
ment Works :
H.1(1).—Intensive Phase

(0]

5 56 )
R, il 3031 282 —049

The saving was mainly due to less developmental activities owing to
»en-implementation of the programme in full.

GRANT No. 18.—OTHER REVENUE E XPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Rs. Rs. ; Rs.

Veted— 7,81,16,000  5,73,12,045 —2,08,03,955

Amount surrendered during the
year 1,97,34,000

Netes and Comments
An instance of large saving is indicated belows:
Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)
D.—Contributions :
D.1.—Bconomic Aid under Co-

lombo glan
. )66' L
R. _.:/2,01 33 } 5:64°95 5:52°93 12:92

The saving of 28% of the original provision was mainly due to slow
progress of work specially in respect of the (i) Trisuli Hydel Project (Rs.
1-25 crores), (ii) the Chatra Canal Project (Rs. 2873 lakhs), (iii) other mis-
cellaneous ~Schemes (Rs. 43-61 lakhs) due to difficult terrain, non-avail-
ability of material, labour etc. and (iv) non-receipt of book debits pertain-
ing to Trisuli Hydel Project, slow pace of work under Sonauli Pokhara Road
and other miscellaneous Schemes.

P —_—
2 o AGCR-—6



66

Grant No. 115
Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure Savimg—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 115.—CAPITAL ©OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Voted— 1,65,00,000 1,45,74,124 —I19,25,876
Amount surrendered during-the

year ' 20,00,000
Notes and Comments

The saving occurred under the following head :—
Group-head
A.1.—Procurement of  Food

stuffs and other essential com-
modities for Tribal Areas :

(In lakhs of rupees)

A.1(x).—North  East Fron-

tier Agency A
(95 ‘1,65 ‘ .
R. : —zggg} 1,450 14574 +0°74

The saving was mainly due to fall of supphes on account of general
shortage.



Grants Nos. 36 and 37 67

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
or Appro-
Priation

GRANT No. 36.—MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
Voted—

Original 84,78,000 . 87,60,000  88,19,875 459,875

Supplementary 2,82,000 [

Amount surrendered during the ' Nil
year o '

Notes and Comments

I. The Appropriation Account of this grant has been prepared by the
Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Food and Agriculture and
countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Food and Agriculture.

. 2. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 59,875; the excess requires regu=
larisation,

3. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group Head :—
Gtoup-Héad

i (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Department of Agriculture ' i
B.1.—Secretariat
48:057, -
RUEY 0:70 [ - 48:75 49-62 +o-87

. The excess was stated to be mainly due to more expenditure on over-
time allowance and on tours owing to increase in the tempo of work.

GRANT No. 37.—~AGRICULTURE

Charged—
Supplementary 8,000 8,000 7,410 —590
Amount  surrendered  during the

year Nil
Voted—
Original 4,36,48,000 |,
Supplementary 29:35,000 J  4,65,83,000 5,04,69,675 +38,86,675
Amount surrendered during the

year Nil

Notes and Commients

1. The Voted Section of the Grant has been exceeded by Rs. 38,86,675;
the excess requires regularisation,



. 68 Grant No. 37 (contd.)

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
Grant  Expenditure

2. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 29-35 lakhs taken in February, 1965
mainly for purchases of additional quantity of fertilizer for Suratgarh and
Agricultural Machinery for Central Mechanised Farm and for construction
of 250 tube wells in the scarcity areas of Rajasthan proved inadequate.

3. The excess of expenditure over the amount provided under the

following heads mainly accounted for the final excess over the grant as a
whole.—

Group-head (In lakhs or rupees)
A.—Subordinate and  Expert 7
Staff :

A.1.—Directorate of Plant Pro-
tection Quarantine and Sto-
rage :

A.1(1).—Headquarters
0. 34°40 \ . ! ]

‘The excess was explained as due to adjustment of old debits in respect
of pesticides and Customs Duty relating to previous years.

It was stated that the debits were not anticipated to be adjusted during
the year; as such it was decided not to obtain supplementary grant.

B.—Experimental Farms :

B.1.—Central Mechanised Farm

0. G750
S. 9:79 ¢ 7725 10783 +30°58
R 0-01 J

T'he excess was stated to be due to unanticipated adjustment of customs

duty on machinery, spare parts, etc. imported for Central Mechanised
Farms, Suratgarh and Jetsar.

During the year 1963-64 also, there was an excess of Rs. 7:82 lakhs
under this group-head.

C.—Boring Operations :
C.1. Project for Ground Water
Exploration under T.C.A. Programme

C.1(4).—Suspense

0. 40°00 ) g
S. 5:15 6160 6724 +5:64
R. 16-45 J

The excess was stated to be due to (i) belated adjustment of the cost. of
material in 3 divisions (Rs. 1:26 lakhs) and (ii) non-availability of additional
funds for items cleared from suspense and more adjustment at the close of
the years (Rs. 4.33 lakhs).

.



Grant No. 37 (contd) 69

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

4. The original provision in the case of the following group-heads,
however, remained unutilised to a substantial extent.

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

C.—Boring Operations :

C.1.—Project for  Ground
Water Exploration .under
T.C.A. Programme :

C1 (2) —Works

¥ (o
2 I } 220 253 +0-33

The net saving of Rs. 12-47 lakhs was mainly due to diversion of Rigs
from Exploratory work owing to development work in connection with the
Construction of 250 tube wells in Rajasthan, Bihar and Kutch.

During the year 1963-64 also,

vrovision of Rs. 15-00 lakhs unde

there was a saving of 399, of the original
r this head." ]

C. 1(3).—Tools and
Plant:

C. 1(3) (1).—New Su-
pplies, Repairs, etc

0. 6-00
S II ‘00 l 1300 1351 J-0-51
R. SR O ;

The net saving of Rs. 3:49 lakhs was mainly due to less expenditure
owing to non-receipt/procurement in full of articles ordered for.

F. 1o0.—Intensive Ag-
ricultural District

Programme.
I .
1? __g.gg } 911 7°30 —I°81

The saving of more than 53 per cent of the original provision was mainly
due to (i) non-availability of foreign exchange for import of equipment re-
quired for use in the Soil Testing Laboratories to be established in Pac-
kage Districts (Rs. 6°63 lakhs); and (i) non-raising of debits by L.S.M.
Washington (Rs. 1°21 lakhs)



70 Grant No. 37 (coni:ld) and Grant No. 38

Total Grant: Actual Saving—
- Expenditure

5. Transfer to a fund of the proceeds on the sale of sugar stocks seized
on decontrol— ! i ’

Consequent on the decontrol of sugar on 8th December, 1947, all stocks
of sugar held by the Sugar dealers on that date were frozen with a view to
utilising the profits accuring from the difference between the old and new

ex-factory prices of sugar for the benefit of sugar-cane growers and improve-
ment of sugar industry.

The amounts credited to the fund and distributed to the States, etc.,
during 1964-65 are given below:—

: Rs. .
Opening balance on 1-4-64 . B S 5 . 8,45,233
Add-Receipts during the year 2 s
Deduct—Amount distributed to the State Governments,
during the year 5 g 4 3 : %
Closing Balance on 31-3-65 . . . . . s 8,45,233

GRANT No. 38.—AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 6,74,435000 5:59:21,654 —1,15,21,346
Amount surrendered
during the year - ; 5 : . : 1,02,60,278

Notes and Comments

1. The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation cf a substan-
tial Tamount of the provision under the following Group heads

{3roup-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2 Indian Agricultural

Institute,—Subordi-

nate and  Expert

Staff

0’ 151°9 N ¢
B s } e 102°32 — 3187

The saving of 33% of the original provision was mainly due to
(7) less expenditure on the supply of aerial photographs by the survey of India
(Rs. 3025 lakhs), other charges (Rs. 8-17 lakhs) and (ii) vacancies
{Rs. 9+63 lakhs).



‘Grant No. 38 (contd) 71

Total Grant Actual Excess-+

Expenditure Saving—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.4 (1).—Research Sche-
mes ; 1 .
0. 9-49 : ) :
RO 457500 [ v 474 4:70 ——0-04

i ) igi isi inly due to less
The saving of 519, of the original provision was mainly :
expenditure gn other charges (Rs. 313 lakhs), and (#) vacancies
(Rs. 1-171 lakhs).
B 3.—Sugar Cane Re-
search
o R
: odiy . . : f
i f about 179 of the original provision was on account o
slowrl;gfpls'ci‘;lcigta?ion of the7s/ghemes such as Scheme for Hybridisation Qf
U.S. and Indian Clones owing to (i) delay in recruitment of officers (i)
mon-procurement of Stores and (iii) economy in expenditure.

D. 1(1).—Indian Central
Jute Committee
(X 2°50
R g 27°50 27:50
Nearly 15% of the amount provided remained unutilised—mainly
due to (z) non-receipt of the estimates for construction work from CPWD
for Nucleus Jute Seed Multiplication Farm and some Jute Research Stations 5
£i7) non-availability of foreign exchange for import of certain equipments;

(#21) non-payment "against orders placed abroad for import of equipment
and (7o) vacancies ’

D. 1(2).—Graats to Indian
Central Sugarcane

Committee
0. 14°62 7\ - ! : .
R. —3:97 [ 10:65 1075 4-0-10

The saving of 26%, in the original provision was mainly due to slow or
partial implementation of the new schemes such as the scheme of Intensi-
fication of Khandsari, crop. logging scheme, stalk borer scherne and Sugar-
cane Research Scheme in Assam, West Bengal, Mysore and Gujarat by the
State Governments and Csntral Institutes. There was a saving of 179% of
the original provision under this head in the year 1963-64 also.

D.1(7).—Grants to Indian
Central Cotton Com-
mittee, Bombay
' 19+00
fo{ ~1(95-29 } 271 271

The saving of the 86% of the original provision was due to post budget
decision to meet the cost of Cotton Research Schemes from s
funds of the Committee.

An amount of 10-00 lakhs remained unutilised under this he

ad during the
year 1963-64.



72 Grant No. 38 (concld)

Total Actual Saving—
Grant Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

D. 1 (8).—Indian *Oil
Seeds Committee
0. 7e50e
RESE—7-50 1

The entire provision remained unutilised due to a decision to
meet the cost of schemes on Technological Research on Oil Seeds from the
Cess fund and Cess accumulations with the Committee. Substantial savings
were noticed during the last three years also.

E. 2.—Fisheries Develop-
ment Project

0. 2270
R. _10724}‘ 12°46 12-46

The saving of 45% of the original provision ‘was mainly due to less
receipt of material and equipment than anticipated under the Indo-Norwegian
assistance programme (Rs. 10-12 lakhs).

1.—Payments to the Indian

Central Oil Seeds Com-

mittee  against Cess

collection on Qil seeds J

and Oil . s ; 24°00 18:72 —5-28

The saving of 229, of the original provision was mainly due to late
receipt of sanction for the payment of cess collection for the quarter ending
December, 1964 (Rs. 4-81 lakhs).

2. Transfer to the Fund for the benefit of Cotton Growers

The Fund was created during 1941-42 out of an additional duty of one
anna per pound of raw cotton imported into India, as imposed by ordinance
No. VIII of 1942 and was intended for the benefit of the growers of cotton
in Tndia. This ordinance was, however, repealed on 1 April 1946 and there
weré no credits to the Fund after that date. Money was advanced from the
Fund for the purchase of raw cotton with a view to maintaining the floor
prices of cotton. The utilisation of the balance remaining in the Fund is
by and large confined to the development of medium and long staple cotton
cultivation. Grants are also given to the State Governments to enable them
to persuade cultivators to change over from short staple cotton to food crops
and to the Indian Central Cotton Committee to finance research schemes.

The prevailing prices of cotton were high and needed no price support
as originally envisaged.

An account of the transactions of the “Fund for the benefit of Cotton

Growers” for the year 1964-65 is given below:— :

; Rs.
Opening balance as on 1-4-64 (Cr.) . : ) ! 1,88,11,013
Credit during the year 1964-65 L ! g ! 20,50,000
Debits during the year 1964-65 i s ) ) " 64,12,279

Closing balance as on 31-3-65 (Cr.) . ¢ 4 ) 1,53,49,634

e e ——————)



Grants Nos. 39 and 40 73

‘Total Grant Actual Excess|-
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation -

GRANT No. 39.—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 1,12,94,000 1,06,66,675 —6,27,325
Amount surrendered :
during the year : : ; 3,25,110

Notes and Comments

Large saving occurred under the f_ollowing head—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

C. 5.—Establishment of Sheep Research Sub-station.

0. 3:267 : \ s

‘The saving of about 809, of the original provision was mainly due to
mon-availability of suitable land in Punjab and Madras States,

———]

GRANT No. 40—FOREST

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged— 5,283 " +35,283
Amount  surrendered during _
the year ‘ : Nil
Voted—
Original 1,24,87,000 !
Supplementary I,ooo} 1,24,88,000 1,24,02,698 —85;302
Amount surrendered du-
ring the year Nil

Notes and Comments.

1. In the Chargedsection, a sum of Rs.

o L ( 5,283 was incurred against
nil’> provision; the expenditure

requires regularisation.

The excess was explained as due to the uc

% 3 ljusment of a decretal cost
which could not be provided for,



74 Grant No. 40. (concid.) and Grant No. 41

Total Actual .
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

5. In the Voted Section, large savings occurred under the following
Group-heads:— '

Group-head ! (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 1.—Central Aridzone
Research Institute
Q’ 20°34
R. ——2-26 } 18:08 17°93 —0-I5
The saving of 12% of the original provision was mainly due to (i)
non-filling of vacancies (Rs. 1-58 Jakhs) and (ii) non-availability of fencing
material and non-receipt of stores (Rs. 1-40 lakhs).
B. 2 (1).—Research De-
monstration and Tra-
ining Centres

@ 17:14 L
R. ——1'84 f 15°30 15°23 —0° 07

The saving of more than 11%, of the original provision was mainly due
to (i) non-execution of Research work due to non-availability of land (Rs.18x
lakhs) and (ii) non-filling of vacancies (Rs. o0-70 lakhs). -

GRANT No. 41.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE MINI-
STRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

Rs. \ Rs. Rs.
ChaTgEd— . : ° 15,38,000 15,26,573 —I1I,427
Amount surrendered ‘during the year 11,400
Voted— i

Original 18,63,84,000 L4
Supplementary 2,00,00,000 [ 20,63,84,000 20,06,01,999 575825001
Amount surrendered durmg the year — — 45,23,660
Notes and Comments

1. Expenditure under this grant included an amount of Rs. I15°17
crores relating to “E. §.—Trading losses on purchases of food-grains trans-
ferred from capital outside the Revenue Account.”

5. Instances of non-utilisation of funds to a large extent are indicated
below —

Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)

D. 1(4).—Material and Equip- :

ment under Colonibo Plan
0. 8:55
R. _g-o1 f 0-54 007 —0'47

The saving of about 99% of the original provision was due to less pro-
auirement of equipment undér Aid programme on account of foreign exchange
difficulties.



Grant No. 41 (Concld.) and Grant No. 124 75

Total Actual Excess+

Grant Expenditure Saving—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
D. s.—Transfer . to the Special
Development Fund of contri-
bution for Dairy Development
Schemes from Newzealand
Government - under Colombo

Plan ’
: Al b 537 v —5°37

The entire provision remained unutiliced due to non-receipt of the grant
from New Zealand Government.

More than 98%, of ths amount provided (Rs. 6-0o lakhs) remained
Unutilised for the same reason in the year 1963-64 also. .
E. 5.—Trading losses on Pur-
chase of Foodgrains transferred
from Capital outside the

Revenue Account
0. " 1531-00
Ry} —14-00 }‘ 1517°00 151700

The saving was due to less trading losses during 1963-64 than estimated.
E. 6'(2.) —Expenditure on Sub- \
sidiary Food Schemes

O. 5304
R. —20-64 } 82440 31°45 095

The saving of more than 40%,

: : ) of the original provision was mainly due
to (7) non-implementation of the Gr

: } ! oundnut Floor Project (Rs. 12-00 lakhs) 5
(@) non-implementation of Peanut butter plant and non-participation in

exhibitions (Rs. 2+ 10 lakhs) 3 (4i7) less grants to Institutes of Catering Tech-
nology (Rs. 200 lakhs) and (;v) non-receipt of mobile vans (Rs. 2- 50 lakhs).

.. The saving of more than 67%, of the original provision of Rs. 42°96
lakhs in 1953-64 was also attributed to the similar reasons.

GRANT NO. 124.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS

Voted-— 1,903,000 ' 2,00,543 " +7:543
Amount surrendered during the
year | . 5 : Nil

NOZ&S‘ and Comments

_ The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 7,543 5 the excess requires regu-
risation.

The excess occurred under the Group head 1“A-2.—Live
and Tools and Piant” and Was mainly due to ad
10 livestock, stores and Tools and Plant charges

stock, Stores
justment of debits relating




76 Grant No. 125

Total Actual
Grant or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT NO. 125.—PURCHASE OF FOOD GRAINS

Charged— . 4 : 1,00,000 7,502 —92,498
Awmount  surrendered  du-

ring the year : ’ 92,400
Voted—
Original - 2,50,88,49,000 |,

Supplementary I,86,81,00,000J’ 4a37>69>49a000 4,09,05,94,513—-28,62,54,487

Amount surrendered during T
the year ; ; ! 9,60,00,000

Notes and Comsents

1. The Appropriatxon Account of this grant has been .prepared by
the Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Food and Agriculture and
. countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Food and Agriculture.

2. Saving in the Charged section was attributed to non-receipt of
arbitration awards/court decrees to the extent anticipated.

3. The saving of Rs. 28:63 lakhs in the voted section occurred
mainly under the following Group-head:—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.1(3)—Purchases

0. 2,15,84:00
Sk 1,83,06:00 ¢ 3,83,90:06 3,64,87°74  —19,02°32
R.  —14,99'9%4 S
Out of the total Supplementary provision of Rs. 1,83.06 crores, an amount
of Rs. 83-06 crores was obtained in February, 1965, Rs. 6646 crores under
“A1(3)(1)—Expenditure in India” and Rs. 16+60 crores under “AI1(3)(2)—
Expenditure in other countries” to meet the anticipated additional expendi-
ture on increased import of wheat and rice, including the rupee payments
for the imports from U.S.A. under P.L. 480. The supplementary provision
to the extent of about Rs. 34 crores, however, proved unnecessary due to :

(a) less import of wheat and rice from U.S.A. (under P.L. 480) and
other foreign countries (Rs. 9:60 crores).

(b) shortfall in shipment of rice from Thailand angd Cambodia and
non-payment of cost and freight in respect of P.L. 480 wheat
and rice (Rs. 540 crores ).

(¢) non-adjustment of bills _and non-receipt of ~accounts against
advances given to the State Governments for procurement of
rice and wheat. (Rs. 19°02 crores). '

A saving of Rs. §°52 crores occurred due to the same reasons during
1963-64 also.



Grant No. 125 (concld.) and Grant Ne. 126 77

Total Grant Actual
Group-head or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—

Out of the total saving, Rs. 5:25 crores were utilised under the Head
A1(4)—<Advances” due to increase in quantify of rice procured from State
overnments for which advances are given to them ; Rs. 9:60 crores were
surrendered in March, 1965. The amount of Rs. 19:02 crores referred to
aboye remained un-surrendered.

[

GRANT NO. 126.—OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY.
OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—

Original 10,000\,

Supplementary 66,000 [ 76,292 70,954 i

Amount surrendered
during the vear : 4,740

Voted—
Original 73,67,97,000 | -
Supplementary 4,20,01,000 [77:87:98,000 77,80,95,022  —7,02,978
Amount surrendered during the

year : ; : . 4 Nil

Notes and Comments

L Out of the total expenditure in the Voted portion, Rs. 63-05 crores
was incurred under the scheme for the purchase of fertilizers.

2. During the year the Food Corporation of India was formed and an
amount of Rs. 4 crores was obtained in February, 1965 by means of a Supple-
mentary grant and utilised for providing the share capital of the Corporation.

3. The following Group-heads provide the instances, where the entire
or the bulk of the provision remained unutilised :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.4—Development of Marine
Fisheries
(o) 5818 22:97 1667 —6:30
R. —35+21

Provision under this head was made mainly for building and other capital
“¥penditure (Rs. 34°18 lakhs), Central Institute of Fisheries Technology
S. 6.00 lakhs) and construction work under Indo-Norwegian
Project (Rs. 16.00 lakhs). The saving of 73% of the original
Provision was mainly due to slow progresss of work and delay
In  construction (Rs. 21'16 lakhs) slow progress in building Rail
vans meant for transport of fish (Rs. 6-0o lakbs) ;  non-adjustment
of debits (Rs. 4-50 lakhs) ; non-receipt of delivery of trawler and non-
Procurgment of worlgshOP material. (Rs. 3-51 lakhs) ; non-completion of
Proceedings for acquiting office buildings (Rs. 3:co lakhs) and postponement
construction of Trading cum Research vessels due to non-finalisation of
Regotiations (Rs, 2:00 lakhs),



TR . Grant No. 126

Total Grant Actual Saving—
Expenditure

Therer was a saving of 74% of the original provision under this head in
1963-64 also.
A.7.—National Sugar Institute
0. 2255080 y ; WL
R. —9-05 [ 345y oy 2 19 1-26

The saving of 469, of the original provision was due to () non-starting of
construction work by the C.P.W.D. owing to work at other places and non-
availability of essential building materials and equipment.

A.10.—Delhi Milk  Supply

Scheme
1% _f,?:gg } 33°00 - 2480 —8-20

The saving of 50%, of the original provision was due to

(i) less purchase of dairy equipment (Rs. 10-85 lakhs) and vehicles
(Rs. 500 lakhs) '

(i) non-liquidation -of outstanding liabilities of dairy equipment
(Rs. 4-52 lakhs);

“(iit) less payment in respect of bottling line than anticipated (Rs. 2-98
lakhs) and

(iv) less expenditure on acquisition of land (Rs. 2-23 lakhs).

There was a saving of 519, of the original provision under this group-
hiead in the year 1962-63 and 38% of the original provision in 1963-64.

A.11.—Central  Mechanised
Farm

0. 18:70 7\,
R. —I12°52 [
The saving of 739%, of the original provision was due to

6-18 5°II —I:07

(i) delay in commencement of works on account of non—avaﬂability
of water (Rs. 4:70 lakhs) and non-availability of a suitable con-
tractor (Rs. 2-82 lakhs) and

(ii) suspension of work in Suratgarh on account of flood (Rs. 500 lakhs).

A.i5.—Share Contribution to
State Warehousing Corpora- ,
tion e
O, 20:00 | L sl i
R. —20:00 [

The provision under this head was made for the ‘purpose of advancing
Joans to State Gpvernments to cover so%, of their share of contribution to-
wards share capital of the State Warehousing Corporation.



Grant No 126 (Contd) 79

Total Grant Actual  Saving—
or Appro- Expenditure’
priation
Group-Head (In lakh of rupees)

‘The entire provision remained unutilised due to the post budget decision
tofmeet the expenditure of the Corporation from the head “Loans ang Ad-
vances.”’

A.17.—Share Capital Contribu-
tion of the National Seeds Cor-
poration Ltd.

(02 10:00 '\,
R. —I0,00 f
The entire provision remained unutilised due to the post-budget deci-
sionfto transfer the entire equipment received under foreign aid assistance,
as grant-in-aid to the Corporation. Consequently the Corporation did not
draw, the share capital contribution. B
A.18.—Institute of Forage and
Grass Land Research,

0. 24200 i
: R. —2°00 [
The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-selection of sites
for the regional stations of the Institute,

B.1.—Construction of Food
Storage Godowns :

0. 343°39
S. 0’01 27300 270° 85 —2°15
R. —70 40 |

The saving of 219 of the original provision was mainly due to (i)
slow progress of construction work of storage godowns owing to difficulties
in obtammg. building materials, non-availability of foreign exchange,
gbnorplal rains and other unexpected hindrances (Rs. 49°14 lakhs); (ii)
delay in acquisition of land (Rs. 10-08 lakhs) and (iii) delay in handing
over of a building (Rs. 557 lakhs).

B.2.—~Modern Storage Project
0. 2°32
R. h gg} 440 0" 16 —4°24

_T'he saving of 96%, of the original provision was mainly due to (i) non-
receipt of cClaim for fee provided for erection of a Marine Leg (Rs. 3.48
lakhs) and (ii) delay in submission of bills by a firm (Rs. o* 59 lakh).

B.3.—Setting up of Modern

Rice Mills
Si 2000 .
R. 5050 .f 13°50 1154 ~—1-96

The saving of 429% of the original provision was due to
(i) non-receipt of debits for freight and Custom duty in respect of

R;CC Mill Machinery received from abroad (Rs. 300 lakhs)
an

(if) non-purchase of Laboratory equipment (Rs. 350 lakhs).



80 Grant No. 126 (concld.)

Total Actual Exess
Grant Expenditure = Saving
C.3(19).—Crop  Production :
and Development
g _ng;- } 6-12 6:09 = —o0-03
The saving of 44%, of the original provision was due to less receipt of
equipment than anticipated.
C.4(1).—National Dairy Re-
search Institute
0. 8-
R. 5 i } B LY VIV
The saving of 999, of the original provision was mainly due to () non-
receipt of the components of freeze Dryer unit under the Colombo Plan.
C.6(1).—Fisheries. Projects _
12' _ﬁ?,l‘;g } 11-88 1188 —
The saving of 469, of the original provision was mainly due to non-

receipt of material and equipment under the Norwegian Assistance Pro-
gramme.

4. Other instances of large savings are given below. The reasons for the
non-utilisation of funds to the extent indicated are awaited (January,
1966).

Group head (Inl akhs of rupees)
A.2.—Central Potato Research
Institute
o. - 650
R. —6'20 }' o 145 +1°45

A.5.—Grow More Food Scheme
in Union Territories
0. -00 ¥
R. _3.27 } 5873 ER67 —406
C.3(1).—Agricultural Deve-
lopment and Research

0. 1302 I\ ) y
C.3(5).—Modern Storage of
Foodgrains
i 2639
I(i. 2,c3>8 } e 0°16 —4°24

5. In the following case the expenditure was far in excess of the initia’
provision, The circumstances which necessitated this additional outlay during
the year are awaited (January I 966).

A.14.—Share Capital Contr}bu—
tion of the Central Ware-
housing Cotporation
: 80-00 1 :



Grants Nos. 42 and 43 8z

" Total Actual Excess-|-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs Rs.
GRANT NO. 42.—MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Voted—
igi 81,
gé;g&’;; it Zf,o;,ggg } 23,81,000  24,59,701 +-78,701
Amount surrendered during the ‘
year Nil

Notes and Comments

The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 78,701 ; the excess requires regu-
larisation. The supplementary grant of Rs. 1-00 lakh taken in February,

1965 proved inadequate. }
The excess occurred under the ! ead “A.—Secretariat’® and was attri-
buted to
(i) more expenditure on telephone calls and service postage Stamps
(Rs. 0-56 lakh).
(i) adjustment of cost of coolers purchased in the previous year
(Rs. o-12 lakh) and
(iii) payment of arrear bills of officers (Rs. 0-07 lakh).

GRANT NO. 43.—MEDICAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH -

Rs. * Rs. Rs.
Voted— . 12,47,17,000 11,17,14,296 -1,30,02,704
Amount surrendered during the
year 76,56,200

Notes and Comments

1. Large saving occurred under the following head : —
Group head (In lakhs of rupees)

A. 5.—Miscellaneous

A. 5(1).—Health Services for
Government Employees

0. 16882 .

R. Lraa8 | 154°54 14494 —9:60

Saving was stated to be mainly due to

(1) non-filling of posts, non-materialisation of orders already placed
and non-expansion of dispensaries (Rs. 1428 lakhs);

(¢1) non-submission of salary bills by Doctors during the year (Rs.
1-25 lakhs);

(4%) arithmetical mistake at the time of surrender (Rs. 200 lakhs);
and

(iv) non-adjustment of debits in respect of supplies  through
D.G.S.&D. (Rs. 5-85 Jakhs).



82 Grant No. 43 (concld) and Grant No. 44

Total Grant  Actual Saving—
Expenditure

Gioupcad (In lakhs of rupecs)

2. There was large saving under the following Groups heads; the
reasons therefor are awaited (January, 1966).

A. 3.—Grants for Medical Pur-

poses :
A. 3(2).—Grants to Others
0. 26-80
R. 337.25 ,1 289-55 287-95 -—1+60
A. 4(5).—Medical  College
Pondicherry =
0. 6524
R. —33:07 S S SoR4s —2:74
B. 2.—Grants for Public Health
Purposes
B. 2(2).—Other Grants
0. 2,93°81 ;
R. —24+-01 } 26890 253-26 —I564

GRANT No. 44.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 195,21,000 89,59, —5,6
Amount surrendered during the .9 o N
year 4,33,900

Notes and Comments
An instance of large saving is given below : —

Group-head (In lakhs cf rupees )

B.—Miscellaneous :
" B. 2.—Grants-in-aid, Contribu-

. tions, etc.
0. 57-94 U ¢
R. —3:42 S 34752 5349 —1:03

The saving was explained as mainly due t¢ post-bu isi
the Delhi Municipal Corporation’s share of expe%dituredfﬁt\ssfﬁzl‘;’;ﬁg,{“ ef(;
raising, levelling etc., of the earth following floods in the premises of thegAll
Tndia Institute of Medical Sciences from the budget grant of the C.P.W.D
who were the executing agency (Rs. 7481 lakhs), partly offset by more b
gribution to some U.N. Organisations (Rs. 11 ‘0o lakhs).




Grant No 127 83

Total Grant Actual Excess |-
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 127.——CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
: MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Voted— 10,83,65,000 9,53,39,761 -1,30,25,239

Amount surrendered during the
year . : ‘ 98,60,000

dVotes and Comments

I. A sum of Rs. 98- 60 lakhs was surrendered towards the close of March
1965 but the actual saving came to Rs. 130°25 lakhs.

2. Large savings occurred under the following group-heads :—

‘Group-head ; (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Capital Qutlay on schemes of

Government Trading :

B. 2(2).—Factories

0. 19:48 1\ '
R. gk 10-90 IT°59 +0-69

A sum of Rs. 8- 58 lakhs provided for the rﬁodernisation of factories atta~

<hed to the Medical  Stores, Depots and procurement of machinery for

tthe factories at Bombay and Madras was surrendered as a measure of eco-
mnomy,

B. 6.—Bulk purchase of Ma-
terial and Equipment for the
intensification of Filaria con-
trol

0. 0°50

“The saving was mainly due to less supply of mosquito larvicidal oil to
the States than anticipated.

D. 1.—Transfer to Special Deve-
lopment Fund of Ioan re-
ceived from U.S.A.

0. 178:35 \
R. —178:35 f

The provision under this head was made to meet the cost of materjal of
equipment received from the Government of U.S.A which is treated as loan
to the Government of India. The accounting procedure however, changed
subsequently and t}}e revised procedure did not require the transactions to be
routed through this fund. Accordingly, the entire Provision was Surren-
dered.



84 Grants Nos. 45 and 46

Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 45.—MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Voted— '

Original S 4553 39,060 1 -
Supplementary "13:43,000 i 4,66,82,000  4,74,42,798 | +7,60,798

Amount surrendered during the
year '4,02,430

Wotes and Comments

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 7,60,798; the excess requires regu—
larisation. The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 13-43 lakns proved inade—
quate.

In view of the final excess the surrender of Rs. 4-02 lakhs was unjusti--
fied.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-head : —
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Intelligence Bureau

0. 3,55:28 7 : . :
R. 4°09 f 3,59°37 3’69 94 +IO s7

The excess was stated to be mainly due tc

(i) omission to provide funds to meet the payment of Customs Duty-
on the import of U.S. surplus stores and

(ii) non-provision of the cost of wireless equipment expected to be
supplied free by the Army Authorities but subsequently charged:

for.
GRANT No. 46.—CABINET
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original ) 45,83,000 sdag :
Supplementary 2,20,000 dResdiono | 45,08, 171 2’_34’829'

Amount surrendered during the
year 12,26,2310



Grant No. 46 (concld.) Grants Nos. 47 and 48 8s

Total Grant Actual Saving—
or Appropriat_ion Expenditure

Notes and Comments

The group-head where a substantial portion of the provision remained
unutilised is given below : —

“Group head f (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Department of Cabinet Affairs ;

0. 12°69 1\, 3. 8-06 :
R. 55l 14 o) —0-0%

The saving was mainly due to (i) the transfer with effect from 25
March, 1964 of the Organisation and Method Division of the Cabinet Sec-
‘retariat to the Ministry of Home Affairs (Rs. 1-98 lakhs) and (ii) economy in
:grants out of the Discretionary Fund (Rs. 2-75 lakhs). '

GRANT No. 47.—ZONAL COUNCILS

Rs. Rs. R,

Woted— -

Original 1,27,000 ; y

Supplementary 23,000 [ 1,50,000 " 1,38,809 LR
Amount surrendered during the

year 500

GRANT No. 48.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Charged—-

Origingl 20,625,000

Supplementary Lot } 20,77,000  20,44,034  —32,066
Amount surrendered during the

year 23,080

Voted—

‘Original ; - 3,17,000
Supplementary. 16,000 [ 333,000 3,19,722 —13,278

Amount surrendered during the
year

3,600



86 Grant No. 49

Total ‘ Actual Excess+
0 : Grant Expenditure Saving—-
RSTH Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 49.—POLICE
Voted— ' 14,63,84,000 13,98,80,617 —65,03,383:
Amount surrendered during the 1
year : Nii

Notes and Comments

1. No portion of the saving was surrendered before the close of the year..
2 Casgs of large savings are indicated below :— X j
Group-haed (In lakhs of rupees)

A.5.—Government - = Examiner
of Questioned Documents

g _‘;’3‘; } 2-69 271 +0-02

The saving of Rs. 1-71 lakhs was mainly due to non-materialisation:
of the purchase of one Infra-red spectophotometer. Saving of Rs. 1.20
lakhs under this head in 1963-64 was also due to non-purchase of this.
equipment.

D.2.—Inter-State Police Wire-

less Scheme
0. .
R. _z_ggg }- 21-92 20-88 —TI°04

The saving was mainly due to (i) non-receipt of debits for supplies re-

cei;zgd from D. G. S. & D.'(Rs. 3-22 lakhs) and (ii) vacancies (Rs. 0-58
lakh).

D.3(5).—Ir_1~do—Tiberan Border
Police Force

0. 1-40
R. __%037 } 190°43 17374 » —16'69

The saving was explained as mainly due to (i) vacancies (Rs. 5868
lakhs); (ii) non-materialisation of purchase of stores and equipment

(Rs. 122-29 lakhs) and (iii) non-receipt of supply of unifo i
from the D.G. S. & D. (Rs. 16-69 lakhs). AR SR

The saving of 68%, of the original provision under this head in 1963-64
was also attributed to similay reasons.

F.—Charges in England :

F.1.—Stores
0. 346
R, ~—3:46 J

The reasons for the saving are awaited f; Minisin
1966). g rom the Ministry (January,



Grant No. 49 (concld.) and Grant No. 50 87

Tortal Actual Excess 4
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

3. A major portion of the saving under other heads was re-appropriated
tomeet anticipated additional expenditure under the following Group
head. There was, however, a firial saving of Rs. 46-47 lakhs under this
Group head. The reasons for this saving are awaited (January, 1966).

Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)

D.1.—Charges paid to Other
Governments, Departments,

etc.

(08 513:00 1 : ;s P oy
R, S 63437 587-90 46-47

GRANT No. 50.—CENSUS
Rs._ Rs. s,
Voted— . 1,36,53,000  1,06,79,603 —29,73,397
Amount surrendered during the

year ' 26,19,650

Notes and Comments

I. ‘The provision under this grant included expenditure on the pay and
allow.ances of the staff of the office of the Registrat General of India, ex-
penditure in connection with 1961 Census operations and registration of
births and deaths and vital statistics.

. 2. The saving of Rs. 29-73 lakhs under the grant was mainly due to slow
- tempo of work in connection with the plan scheme relating to improvement
of registration of vital events and late sanctioning of some of the Plan schemes.

3. The various Group-heads which accounted for the bulk of the savings
are indicated below :—

Group-head (In lakhe of rupees)
F.—Sample Registration for selec-
ted Areas
1?‘. _2;; } 0-18 +0°18

G.—Strengthening of Vital statis-
tical organisation at Stare
Head Quarters
0. 3:82 7,
R‘ ._3 .82 f e .0 vy

H.—Registration, Promotion ang
Methodological Research

0. 3460 N

R. ~3:56 [ visa vron .



88 Grant No. 50 (concld.) and Grant Nos. 51 and §2

Total Actual Saving—
Grant or  Expenditure
Appropriation
Group-head _ (In lakhs of rupees)

I.__Strengthening of District Re-
gistration Office
0. 9-18
R. —9°18 [
J.—Model Registration in Rural
Health Centres
0. 4-50 |
R. =450
K.—Strengthening of Statistical
Units in Municipalities for im-
proving vital Statistics
3 I1-68
R. —TI1°68 [
The explanations for the savings under the above heads are awaited (Jan-
uary, 1966).

GRANT No. 51.—STATISTICS

Rs. Rs. | Rs.
-Voted—
Original 2,30,05,000
Supplementary ,24121,000 i v2>5.4>26>000 2,51,18,059.  —3,07,941
Amount surrendered during the
year S

Notes and Comments

An amount of Rs. 6-50 lakhs out of the Supplementary Grant of Rs.
2000 lakhs obtained in February, 1965 under the group-head A. 2.—Multi-
purpose National Sample Survey was not utilised for that purpose but was
reappropriated to other Group-heads within the grant,

The reasons which made this amount as surplus to requirement under
this group-head are awaited. (January, 1966).

GRANT No. 52.—PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES
OF INDIAN RULERS

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged—
Original 5,08,03,000
Supplementary 0 1:99:000 5 5,10,02,000 5,06,86,375 —3,15,625
Amount  surrendered during the

year . 9,000
Voted— T,14,000 1,13,034 —966
Amount surrendered during the

year Y Nil

Notes and Comments

The Supplementary Approprlatlon of Rs. 1:99 lakhs obtained in
February, 1965 proved unnecessary in view of the final savingJof Rs. 3-16
lakhs.

——————cect



Grant No. 53 89

Total Actual Excess-
: Grant or  Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation - '
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 53.—DELH]J
‘Charged— 3
Original 25,000 s [
Supplementary ' 19jooo S 445000 29527 23,722
Amount  surrendered during  the :
vear : Nl
Voted—
Original 21,44,59,000 .
Supplementary " 70,00,000 f 22,14,59,000 21,74,15,619 —40,43,381
. Amount surrendered during the
year g 4,50,000

Notes and Comments

I. In the Charged section, the Supplementary Appropriations totalling

Rs. 0-19 lakh obtained in November, 1964 and February, 1965 proved un-
necessary. : :

2. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 70 lakhs in the Voted section prov-
ed excessive.

3. Against the final saving of Rs. 40°43 lakhs
@ sum of Rs. 4-50 lakhs only was surrendered
4. Afew instances of large savings are indicat
Group-head
Account IT—Administra-
tive Services

D. 6.—Home Guards Or-

Jn the Voted section
at the close of the year.

ed below:—
(In lakhs of rupees)

ganisation
(04 9-I1I 0
R —I-86 [ 72 6:59 —0°66

: The sav;'ng was explz_ﬁned as due to (z) non-purchase of uniform articles,
training equipment, furniture €tc, and non-receipt of rifles (Rs. 1-31 lakhs),
and (i) vacancies (Rs. 0-45 lakh),

Account ITI—Social and Developmental Services :

A.1(2).—Government Se-
condary Schools

Voted—
0. 1,54°58
S. 12-00
R. E=6isol 1,60-08 1,60 49 +-0-41
The saving of Rs. 6-50 lakhs was due to abolition of posts and non-
filling of vacancies.
A. 2(1).—Grants to local bodies
for Primary Education
O. I'304'00 1
R. 71080 96-92 9469 —223
The saving was due to lesg payment of grants and withdrawal of grakive
in-aid to N.D_M.C. for Nursery Schools.



90 Grant No. 53 (contd.)

Group-head © Toal Actual Saving—
; Grant Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees).
A. 4(3).—Scholarships
0. -78
R i } 9ol oo —o-06
The saving was explained as due to non-finailisation of the Scheme of"
Scholarships to the economically backward class students in schools. .
A. 6(2).—Delhi Polytechnic :
0. 21:6 §
2 R. '—4065 } 17559 I7:-00 —0:59
The saving of above 209, of the original provision was mainly due to
vacant posts (Rs. 2 -49 lakhs) and non receipt of materials indented through the-
D.G., S. & D. (Rs. 2-23 lakhs).
A. 6(3).—Art College ;
A
The saving of more than 509, of the original provision was mainly due to
vacancies and non-purchase of equipment.

A. 6(5).—Polytechnic for

Women ;
0. 6-10 \ ’ .20 S
R. —2-62 [ AR 313 e

The saving was explained as mainly due to non issue of sanction for
additional courses and mnon-receipt of certain equipment.
A. 6(6).—Polytechnic at
Pusa !
S e 773 729 —0-44
The saving was due to (i) extension of delivery dates in respect of certain
equipment and (ii) vacancies
A. 6(8).—Junior Technical
School at Khanpur

Ol oo ) : : L
R. M 277 260 0°17
The saving was due to non-payment of scholarships and non-receipt of
equipment.
B. 3.—Grants-in-aid .
0. 6:50
R. —3-50 [ 3°00 3:00

The saving was explanined as due to non-payment of grant-in-aid to
Tibbia College Board for repairs to buildings and smaller grants-in-aid to
other Medical Institutions

E. 3(11).—Scheme  for
Extensive Cattle De-
velopment  Measures
in Dairy Project Areas
in Delhi Territory

0. 2:00 1\
R. —2°:00" f



Grant No. 53 (contd.) or

Total Actual Excess+ .
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

The entire provision was surrendered due to non-implementation of
the scheme during the year as a measure of economy.

J. 2(25).—Delhi Project
for Child Welfare
0. 3:00 :
R.  —-11 [ 05304 B 0-89

. The saving of over 709% of the provision was due to non-receipt of re—
imbursement bills from the Delhi Municipal ‘Corporation.

A. 4(4)(4).—National Cadet
Corps and Augxiliary
Cadet Corps

0. 10°54 "L ! i e
R —2:00 [ 854 S 4B

The saving was due to abolition of posts and organising lesser camps:
(Rs. 1-72 lakhs).
A. 5(1)(6).—Supply  of
Milk to Primary School
Students at Delhj. _
R il } 135 e TOo°Is
The saving w.
of milk powder,
Account V—Miscellaneous

as due to late implementation of scheme owing to late arrival

D. 4.—Rents, Rates and

Taxes 5:70 o TV, 7e

The entire provision remained unutilised due to adjustment of expendi-
ture under another major head.
Account VI—Contributions

and Miscellaneous Ad-

justments.

A. 3.—Taxes on Vehicles
B 2 e * 80-00 79196 | | 1 —o-04
The saving was mainly due to less recéipt from Motor Tax due to revision
of rates from 1-4-63 . It waslexplained that the provision was made on adhoc
basis.
Account VII-Extraordinary
items.
A. 1.—Civil Defence
A. 1(2).—Miscellaneous
O_) 8-00 l 298 275 —=0+23
Ryt P=519% Jy . ;
Provision under this head had been made mainly for equipment and
medical stores.



92 Grant No. 53 (concld.) and Grant No. 54

Total Actual Saving—
Grant Expenditure
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
The saving of more than 6c9%,

s { of the original provision was mainly due to
mon-receipt of supplies of stores

A. 2.(5).—Evacuation and
Welfare

0. 7°00°7\,
R‘ ____7.Oof o s oy
The entire provision under this head remained un utilised ag no emergeney

s stated to “have arisen during the year. This indicates that a token provision
would have been sufficient.

GRANT No. 54—~ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original +26,37,000
.Supgplementar;’ 14:§Z,ooo } 3,40,49,000 3,39,68,987 —80,013 -
- Amount surrendered during .
the year Nil.
Notes and Comments
Cases of large savings are indicated below :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
Account V
A. 2.—Miscellaneous Shore
Establishments
0. 0°02
R. .32.22 } 28-50 2774 —0°76

The"saving was mainly due to (i) non-receipt of stores’and machines and
(i) vacancies for want of suitable candidates.

B. 2.—Expenditure  on

Bus] Service
0. SESTIEI ) § W,
Ry i Sii87 2:99 058

The saving was mainly due to non-receipt of machinery from the firms.
-Account VI

C.—Forest
C. 4—Development
Schemes
0. I1°00 4 { 1 AT
RIS 060 | 8-04 7°45 c'59

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-procurement of equipment, (ii) non-
appointment of Deputy Conservator of Forests and (jii) non-undertaking
-of work relating to second Rest House.

et e e



Grant No. 55

93:
Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 55.——LACCADIVE, MINICOY AND
AMINDIVI ISLANDS
Voted—

" Original 4754900 '\. : :
Supplementary ' 4,02,000 S 81,46.000 55,54.714 +-3,08,714:
Amount surrendered during /

the year ' Nil
Notes and Conmments

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs.
quires regularisation.

2. The Supplementaty Grant of Rs.
ruary, 1965 proved in-adequate.

3. The excess in the following group-head was mainly responsible for
the total excess over the grant. i

3,98,714; the excess re~

4,02,000 obtained in Feb-

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
Account IIT
D. 2.—Agriculture Fishery
Schemes
0. 40

The provision under this head
tenance and repairs of fishing boat
of boats etc.

was mainly for expenditure on the main-
s, starting of work shop and constructiom

The excess occurred due to the booking of expenditure in respect of
the crash programme in the Fishery schemes under the area grant instead
of under the capital grant of the Min istry of Food and Agriculture as originally
provided. It was explained that a decision to this effect was taken towards:

the end of March, 1965 though Government anticipatcd excess expenditure.
over the grant.

4. An instance of large saving is given below :—

Account VI
A. 1.—Other Miscellaneous Expenditure
0. L IO4,
Ry, . 575583 213 2:09 —0+04

About 71% saving of the grant wag mainly due to the fact that the financia}
responsibility for conducting the hydrographic Survey of Indian Waters

around the Laccadive, Minicoy anq Amindivi Islands was taken over i
Ministry of Defence.



04 ‘Gr:int No. 56

Total Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. ’ Rs.

RGANT No. 56.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF
E MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS '

“Voted—
Original  2,75,38,000
Supplementary  4,00,000 | 2,80,28,000  2,03,63,799 —76,64,201
Amount surrendered
during the year i b 51,84,500

Notes and Comments

1. The following Group-heads were mainly responsible for the saving
under the grant.

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

D. 1 (1).—Directdrate
General of Civil De-

fence :
D. 1(x)(x).—Direction
0. 1,52
o2 83-15 44°94 —43°21

The provision under this head included a sum of Rs.150:00 lakhs
intended for the purchase of equipment. The saving of over 729, of the
original provision was explained as mainly due to non-receipt of equip-
ment from the firms on whom indents had been placed (Rs. 6419 lakhs).

The explanation for the balance saving of Rs. 43.21 lakhs is awaited
(January, 1966).
A. 3.—Administration of
Indian Citizenship, Act,
0. 18
B R s

The original provision was for the reimbursement of expenditure to
various State Governmets in connection with the administration of Indian
Citizenship Act. The saving was explained as due to non-preferment of
claims by the State Governments.

2. Under the following head reappropriation of 40%, of the oyiginal provision
was made. The expenditure, however, exceeded the final grant by more than
Rs. 10 lakhs. The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry
(January, 1966).

D. 1(2)(1).—Mobile Givil
Emergency Force

Q0. 20°92 )
R. ——8-37 } By o TIRESe



Grant No. 56 (concld.) and Grant No. 128 95

Total Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure Saving—

The provision under this head was intended to defray expenditure of
‘the Mobile Civil Emergency Force connected with National Emergency.
‘The saving of Rs. 8- 37 lakhs was mainly due to (i) va cancies, nonfilling
up of technical personnel owing to non-availability of suitable candidates
(Rs. 1-84 lakhs) and (ii) non-purchase of equipment (Rs. 6-53 lakhs). The
-amount was re-appropriated from the Group-head on 29 March, 1965.

—_—

GRANT No. 128.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Rs. Rs. Rs.
“Voted— 75,69 000 72,40,337 —3,28,663
Amount surrendercd
during the year 479,000

Notes and Comments

\ I. A sum of Rs, 4+791akhs was surren
‘but the actual saving amounted to Rs.

2. Cases of savings under individua

dered towards the close of the year
3:29 lakhs only.

1 group-heads dre given below :

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 1.—Purchase of Boats
for Laccadive, Minicoy
and Amindivi Islands

0. 10°00
R. —5+63 } 4°37 438 +-0-01

The saving was due to making of part payments only to the firms to-

wards the cost of vesse] and one motor launch on account of non-completion
of works by them.

During the preceding four
lakhs, Rs. 16-00 lakhs, Rs, 1
remained unutilised.

B. 2. —Purchase of Ships
for Andaman and

Nicobar Islands

0. 2390
R. __5.26 } 1534 1945 t4°11

years the entire provision of Rs. 12:90
0-00 lakhs and Rs. 10-00 lakhs respectively had

The saving was mainly due to slow progress of construct
by the firms (Rs. 856 lakhs) ; partly off set by
old debits.

ion of vessels
adjustment of uhanticipated

B S



96 Grants Nos. 57 and 58

Total Actual Excess - _'
Grant or Expenditute Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 57.—MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Voted — 37,47,000 37,61,371 +14,371
Amount surrendered
during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 14,371 ; the excess requires
regularisation.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-head :—
Group head (In lakhs of rupees)

A.—Department of Industry ‘

0. :
i } 3545 3566 4021

The excess was stated to be mainly due to (i) payments of leave salary/
leave salary contributions of officers not provided for (Rs. 0-04 lakh); (ii)
receipt of debits from Defence Ministry on account of arrears of pay of es-
tablishment for the period from July, 1959 to February, 1963 (Rs. o 03 lakh) .
and (iii) increased expenditure on contingencies (Rs. 0-13 lakh).

GRANT No. 58.——INDUSTRIES.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged— 5,00,000 2,62,935 —2,36,065
Amount  surrendered '
during the - year 2,34,900
Voted—
Original 18,52,26,0007

Supplementary 1,60,00,000 f 2%:72:26:000  19,49,63,158 ' —62,62,842
Amount surrendered
during the year . 42,00,000

Notes and Comments

1. The saving of Rs. 2-36 lakhs in the Charged section mainly occurred
under the Group-Head A. 8—‘Payments for the guarantee of advances to
Small Scale Industries” owing to shortfall in the claims received from the
Reserve Bank of India. :



Grant No. 53 (contd) 97

Total Actual 3
Grant Expenditu-e Saving—

2. Large savings in the Voted section occurred under

the following
Group Heads :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

C. 1(I)(3).—Payment of
subsidy in lieu of
concession in interest

of loan
: 0. 2,62:00 : ] 80
R. -8'63]‘ '2:53 37 2,39°09 1428

The saving was explained as due to less payment of subsidy to the Khadi
and Village Industries Commission owing to more receipts of interest by the

Ommission  on loans given to the State Boards and institutions “than
anticipated.

C. 1 (3)(2).—Dcvc;'opment
of Silk Industry :

g i%;g } I1:98 11-88 ‘—o- 10

The saving wag mainly due to Jess €xpenditure on construction of labora-
tory and staff quarters and non-establishment

; : : of Pilot Centres and R
Stations in Himachal Pradesh and Dehradun. = 1% i

C1 (6)(1)(1).—Grant for
a.dmlnlstration, estab-
lishment €xpenses for
various projects

0. I4:50
R, — 616 f 8:34 8-34

The saving was due 0 a decision taken in Eeptember,
adjust from the grants payable by Government, the reserve of
akhs lying with the National Industrial Development Corporation Ltd.
in the Revenue Account of 1963-64 and the anticipated surplus of income
Over expenditure (Rs. 3°55 lakhs) during 1964-65.

C. lI(6)(z).—-—National Small
Industries Corpora-

tion 1
Q.10 7500 . 64-66 e
R, —7:59 f 67°41 4 *:73

1964 to
Rs. 2-41

The saving of Rs. 10°34 lakhs was mainly due to (1) a decision not
1o give any additional capital grant ¢l] a project report on Prototypg—cum-
Araining Centre, Okhla had been finalised (Rs. 7-68 lakhs) and (i) cut
In the grant to Howrah Centre (Rs. 2-60 lakhs).
260 A.G,C.R—8.



98 ' Grant No. 58 (contd)

Total Actual !
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head ' i (In lakhs of rupees)
C. 1(9).—Grants for the
Development of Small
Scale Industries
0. 23-99 f . k L tion
REENEE S0 19:04 1874 3

The saving was due to (i) less grants to Small Industries Extension Train-
ing Institute, Hyderabad (Rs. 0-85 lakh); (ii) delay in the purchase of
machinery and equipment (Rs. 2-06 lakhs) and (iii) post-budget decision
to transfer the Invention Promotion Board to the administrative Control
of the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (Rs. 2-28 lakhs).

C. 1(11).—Grant for In-
dustrial Cooperatives

0. 4-00 7\, { . .
R. o 1:85 1-85

The saving was due to less expenditure on training centres and on
seminars, etc.

D. 2.———Propaganda and

Publicity
‘ 0. . .
R. __g_gg } 2-80 I-90 —0°90

The saving was due to less expenditure on publicity.

D. 3.—Miscéllaneous

o/ 391 \ . ; :
R. —0:59 [ 3°32 0°94 —2+38

‘The saving of about 76 %, of the original provision was mainly due to
less expenditure on construction work and repairs etc. in the Institute of
Handloom - Technology, Salem and to non-adjustment of cost of movable
assets of the Central Weaving Institute, Varanasi, taken over from the
State Govt.

WRRREEE SRR L0 5 LT T

3. The re-appropriation of funds under the following heads proved to

be erroneous as shown below :—

C.1(1)(1).—Development of i
Khadi Industries

0. 7:93°00
S. 1,60°00 » 11,03:00 ' 9,53-00 —1,50.00
R, 1,50°00 J



y A

Grants Nos. 58 (concld), 59, 60 and 129 99

Total Actual Excess+ -
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

C. 1(1)(2).—Development
of Village Industries

1?. ?’?g.' 88} 1,50°00 3,00°00 41,5000
o LTy

GRANT No. 590—SALT

Rs. \Rs. Rs.
Voted— 56,02,000 54,541,864 —1,60,136
Amount surrendered !
during the year Nil

The saving under the Grant was mainly on account of non-utilisation
Of Rs. 111 lakhs (against theé original provisioh of Rs. 2 lakhs) under the
head “‘B-Capital Outlay on Industrial Development” and “B.2-Works?’, the
reasons for which are awaited (January, 1966).

——

GRANT No. 60.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Rs. Rs

: _ d Rs.
Voted— . » ;

Original 31,I1,000 7\

Supplementary 27,000 S 31,38,000 ' 30,89,157 —48,843

Amount  surrendered
during the year Nil

GRANT No. 129.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Voted—

Original 3,12,32,000

Supplementary 10,00,000 f  3,32,32,000  2,80,66,731  — 41,65,260

Amount surrendered
during the year

30,12,600



~ Ioo Grant No. 129 (concld)

Total / Actual Saving—
Grant =~ Expenditure

Notes and Comments
i. Cases of large savings are indicated below :—
Group-head (In lakhs ‘of rupees)

A. 1(1).—Purchase  of NS
Shares of National
Instruments, Ltd.

0. 35-00
R. —I5°00 f. . 20°00 20:00

The saving of more than 429, of the original provision was due to slow
progress of the Unit than anticipated,

A. 1(5).—Rehabilitation
Industries Corporation
0. 50-00 L
R. —r10-00 f 40-00 40°00
20%, of the original provision was surrendered due to delay in the finali-
sation of additional Capital Issues. :

A.1(9).—Purchase of shares
of Cement Corpora-
tion of India, Ltd.

S. 10:00 ] f
R. —5-00 [ - 5-00 500

Consequent on the registration.of the Cement Corporation on 18
January, 1965 instead of in September, 1964 as initially expected the pro-
. Vision was reduced to Rs. s lakhs in the current year,

2. The explanation for savings under the following heads are awaited
(January, 1966):— Lo

A.3(x)(1).—Purchase of

Machinery
0. I0°00
R.  —443 f 5°57 2-17 —3-40

A. 3(1)(2).—Schemes for
educated unemployed

0. 200"\ :
R. —I1:65 [ 0°35 0°I0 —0°25§



Grants Nos. 61 and 62 101

Total ' Actual Excess}-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
" Rs: . " Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 61.—MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING
Voted—
Original * 15,62,000 7\ \ :
Supplementary 98,000 [ ' 16,60,000 ' 16,30,267 —29,733
Amount surrendered
during the year s J 3 4,000

GRANT No. 62.—BROADCASTING

‘Charged— 284 ' Jgy

Amount surrendered during
the year g Nil
| Voted— 5,91,06,000 *  6,01,52,890 ~+10,46,890
Amount surrendered during
the year " Nil

Notes and Comments

1. In the Charged section, an expenditure of Rs. 284 was incurred
without provision; the excess expenditure requires regularisation.

2., The grant in the Voted section has been exceeded by Rs. 10,46,890;
the excess requires regularisation.

3. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-heads,
The reasons for the excess are awaited (January, 1966).

Group-head (In lakhs of fupees)

A. I.-—~Direct0rate‘ Gene-
ral, All India Radio

0. 2802 7
R. 3-14 [ 3116 33:47 +2°31



102 Grant No. 62 (cencld.) and Grant No. 63

“Total """ Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Broadcasting Stations
O.  365:68 \ ; ; . \
R. 180 [ 370°57 37834 T
C. 1.—High Powered |
Short Wave Trans-
mitter
o S } 3363 3538 +1-75
C.3.—News Services ]
Division v
0. -6
R T 3674 37-95 +1-2r1
C. 6.—Project Circles 1626 1668 +0-42

GRANT No. 63.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
OF THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND.

BROADCASTING
Voted— RS0 RS, Rs.
Original  4,60,56,000 ‘
Supplementary 1,97,000 } 4,62,53,000  '4,57,96,678 —4,56,322
Amount surrendered
during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

I. .T_hc.a expenditure under this grant included expenditure on (i) the
Films Division (Rs. 1-08 crores) and (ii) the Directorate of Visual Publicity
(Rs.. 1-73 crores).

2. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 1:97 lakhs obtained in Feb-
ruary, 1965 proved unnecessary in view of the final saving of Rs. 4°56
lakhs.

3. The saving occurred mainly under the following Group heads :—

A. 1(5)—Press Council
(0N 25300
R. —2:30 [

The Press Council could not be set up during the current ye
relevant Bill was not passed by Parliament. The amount, therqfor}é arl;ele,msaixtxgg
unutilised. ¥

C. 1.—Grants-in-aid,
Contributions, etc.
»
0. 17:30. ) 11 64

R.. —566 [ 1096 —0-68



Grants Nos. 63 (concld.) and 130 103

‘Total Actual Saving—
Grant or Expenditure
Appropriation

Provision. inclﬁded grants to (i) Children’s Film Society (Rs. I2 lakhs)
and (ii) Social Welfare Agencies (Rs. 5-30 lakhs).

The saving was mainly due to (i) lesser expenditure by the Children’s
Film Society (Rs. 418 lakhs) and lesser activities by some Social Welfare:
Agencies (Rs. I-48 lakhs).

GRANT No. 130.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-

ING '
Rs. Rs. Rs..

(C)izargecg— 1

igina 25,000 : :
Sup{p’lé.mentary 1,60: 000 [ 1,85,000 1,78,553 —6,447
Amount surrendered during the year Nit
Voted— 2,10,73,000  2,10,27,219 | —45,781
Amount surrendered during the year ol L Nil

———————



To4 Grants Nos. 64 and 65

Total Grant  Actual Excess}-

or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation ‘ :
Rs. . Rs. - Rs.

GRANT No. 64.—MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
Voted—

Original 33,29,000 7\ :
Supplementary “2,50,000 [ 3579000  36,66,954  -+87,054
Amount surrendered during the year Nil.

Notes and Comments

The Supplementary grant of Rs. 2-50 lakhs was obtained in February,
1965, for m==ting th= increasad expenditure due to transfer of work relating
10 Textile, Jute and Sericulture from the Ministry of Industry owing to re-
allocation of work among th: Ministries (Rs. 1 *34 lakhs) and increase in the
rate of dearness allowanca (Rs. 1-16 lakhs). Tha Supplementary Grant did

not prove sufficient; the grant was exceeded by Rs. 87,954 and the excess
Iequires regularisation.

"The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

GRANT No. 65.—FOREIGN TRADE

Charged— 5,000 o —5,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—

9,33,34,000 4’99:08) 140 4,3 4,25 »860

Amount surrendered during the year 4,34,01,600

Notes and Comments

I. The saving of over 46% of the original provision in the Voted section
occurred mainly under the following group-heads :—

GrouDP-head

(In lakhs of rupees)
C.—Miscellaneous :
C.2.—Transfer to the Marketing
Development Fund
0. 300:°00 1\
R. —300°00 [ ¥ it =

‘The Marketing Davelopment Fand was constituted in 1

the expenditure on grants on Export Promotion and Market
Schemes.

963 for financing
ing Davelopmant

The entire provision was surrendered towards the close of March, 1965
as the amount transferred in 1963-64 to the Marketing Dsvel opmant Fand
was considered sufficient for expanditure on €Xport promotion and market-
ing development Schamss during the current year.



Grants Nos. 65 (concld) and 66 ; 105

Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

‘Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
C.3.—Export Promotion and
Marketing Development
Scheme
.4 ‘0
g." -—%gg-og } 135.00 142'99 +7.99

__ The net saving of Rs. 157-01 lakhs was due to less expenditure on the
‘schemes finalised during the year.

The detailed reasons of the non-incurring of the expenditure and the
‘names of schemes, etc. are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

. In the year 1963-64 also, there-was a saving of Rs. 279-86 lakhs against
the supplementary provision of Rs, 30000 I

2. The explanations under the following Group-heads are awaited fro
ithe Ministry (January, 1966). A ek Hio

B.3(9).—Establishment of

Trade Depots abroad
Q. 8-00 ' :
; R. —8-00 } . 0-07 +o0:07
B, 4.—Industry and Trade Pub-
lications
0. 931 .
R. —2:79 } 6-52 7°13 +-0-61

GRANT No. 66.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF
THE MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL,

TRADE
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 3:19,51,000 ~ 3,16,59,462 —2,91,538
Amount surrendered during the
year Nil

Notes and Comments >

Instances of non-utilisation of funds to a large extent are indicated
‘below :—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head
B. 5.—Payment to Coir Board against
collection of cess o1 coir

0. 14:57 1 5
R, ez g
A lesser amount was paid to the Board and was due 10 slow progress of
some of Coir Boards’ Schemes and non-approval of certain other schemes
during the financial year.

%50 +0°21



106 | Grant No. 66 (concld) and Grant No. 131

Total Grant Actual Excess--
Expenditure = Saving—

Group-head (In lakhs of mpees)
C.2.—Grants-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, etc.
O. 6°15 | L :
R 0-42 [ Gt S g 3307 —3°50

The final saving of Rs. 3-50 lakhs was due to non-payment, before the
close of the year, of claims of the Federation of Indian Chambers of Com-
merce and Industry relating to the “XX Congress of International Chamber:
of Commerce’’ due to their delayed submission. ‘ AL ’

GRANT No. 131.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY OF
INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Rs. ~ Rs. Rs.

Voted—

Original ' 60,00,000 . 5 e

Supplementary ;502002000 ;. DI000,000  72,01,645 —37,98,355
Amount surrendered during the ool

year g 31,06,500
Notes and Comments .

1. The expenditure under this grant includes Rs. 50 lakhs incurred on

the purchase of shares of Export Credit and Guarantee Corporation. A Sup-
plementary grant of Rs. 50 lakhs was obtained for the purpose in September,

1964.
2. Large saving occurred under the following Group-head :—

! Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
C.1.—Procurement and Market-
ing of Cardamom to maintain
Floor prices
0. 50:00 7-60

R. —42:40 f 7:69 +0-09

. v @
The saving was explained as due to non-procurement of Cardamom on a
large scale by the Directorate for purposes of maintaining the floor prices, as
the market price of Cardamom ruled high during the year.

L Y



Grants Nes. 67, 68 and 69 107

Total Grant Actual Excess+-
or Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 67.—MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND-
POWER
Voted—
e 2 L e et
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

Y. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. §8,929; the excess requires regu--
larisation.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the Group-head .“A.——Secretariat”'
and was explained as mainly due to (i) unanticipated ad;ustmex_n of leave
8alary contribution of officers on deputation from State Governments and (ii)
adjustment ot telephone bills relating to the period 1961-62 and 1962-63
for which no provision had been made in the budget.

GRANT No. 68.—MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES

Voted—j 1,92403,000  1,54,98,578 —37:04,422
‘Amount surrendered during the year 28,97,200
Nores and Comments

An instance where the funds remained unutilised to a large extent is indi--
cated below :— _

Group-head ~ (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2.—Investigation on Multipur-
pose river Schemes :
A. 2(1).—Other Charges
0. 122:67 i i S
R. —31:77 f 2273 PRIR g

The provision under this head was made mainly for expenditure on (7)
Ganga Basin Water Studies (Rs. 2006 lakhs); (i) Bursar and other projects
(Rs. 19-20 lakhs); (i) Hydrological observation in Krishna Godavari Basin
(Rs. 40-00 lakhs) and (iv) Diversion of Godavari water tinto Krishna River
(Rs. 1500 lakhs).

The saving of Rs. 31-77 lakhs was mainly due to non-utilisation
of funds as a measure of economy.

GRANT No. 69.—~OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF
THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND

POWER
J Charged-—. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Supplementary 3,000 2,535 —465
Amount survendered during the X
Year il,
Voted— 9:01,33,000  9:20,38,440  -}-19,05,440

Amount surrendered during the
year 36,46,700



T08 Grants Nos. 69 (concld) and 132

Total Grant Actual Excess-|-
Expenditure Saving—
Notes and Comments

I. In the Voted section, the grant has been exceeded ‘by Rs. 19,05,440;
the excess requires regularisation. j

In view of the final excess ovar the grant the surrender of Rs. 36-47 lakhs
dn March, 1965 was not justified. v

2. The excess occurred mainly under the Group head mentioned below :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
+C.1.(1).—Trisuli Hydro Elec-
tric Project
Q. 512:00 | _ ¥ ol
R. Z25-03 f 486-07 545°57 +59°50

"The excess was explained as due to more material (Cement & Steel) re-
‘ceived during the year than anticipated (Rs. 83-21 lakhs): partly offset by
savings under the heads-works establishments and tools and plant

Aninstance of non-utilisation of the entire amount of original provision
s given below:—
C.1.—Hydro Electric Schemes :
.C.1(2).—Survey of Potential
Hydro-Power Sites :

‘C.1_ (2)(2).—Incidental
Charges on Equipment Re-
ceived under U. N. Special

_Project Fund Aid
0. 6:007 A L
R, 579 0-21 e —0-21

GRANT No. 132.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTI-
PURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES

A Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 10,54,67,000
Supgplemcntary 6%‘71,03,000 } 17521,67,000 23,35,02,461 +6,13,35,461

Amount surrendered during the
year : Nil

Notes and Comments

1, The grant has been exceeded by Rs, 6,13,35,461 5 the excess requires
regularisation, The Supplementary grant of Rs. 6:67 crores was obtained
in February, 1965. Additional provision of funds by re-appropriation of
Rs. 165 érores under the following heads was made in March, 1965. Both
these put together did not cover even 60%, of the additional expenditure.



Grants Nos. 132 (concld) and 133 109

Total Grant Actual = Excess
or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—-

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A. 5.—Farakka Barrage Pro-
ject :

A. 5(1).—Farakka Barrage

O: 4,36-06
St 6,67 00 '12,43:67 '18,16°92 . 4573:25
R. 1,40° 61

A. 5(3).—Jangipur Barrage

o ;;:g_;‘f J 3681 80:27 44346

The explanations for the above heads are awaited from the Ministry-
(January, 1966).

2. A case of large saving under the group-head is given below :—

A, 2.—Damodar Valley Corpo-
ration

0. 000 ,
R. _‘11;4.00} 31600  316-00

The saving was due to non-receipt of equipment from U.S.A. as a
result of dock strike in that country.

o )

GRANT No. 133.—OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—
Supplementary ' 2,55:000 ' 2,45.360  f§—9,640
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted —

9:34:67:000 8:71,57:893 :_63 509,107

Amount surrendered during the

year * 43,93,100

Notes and Comments
1. The expenditure shown above includes an amount of Rs. 8 ‘20 croreg

on account of payments to the International Bank for Reconstruction and
evelopment for credit to the Indus Basin Development Fund.



Ton ~ Grant No. 133 (concld)

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—

‘Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

2. Large savings occurred under the following group-heads :—

A.2.—Nayigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works'

Voted—

0. 9017 |, : : o
R. oM 50-08 32-86 17°22

The saving of over 63%, of the provision was explained as mainly due
o (¢) non-receipt of debits for earth work from the Govt. of Punjab and for
shifting of electric lines along Najafgarh - drain from the Delhi Electric
Supply Undertaking (Rs. 51-44 lakhs) and (i) less expenditure on Works
Outlay (Rs. 5-56 lakhs).

B.—Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes

0. 15:60

R. —4°35 f I1-25 9:53 —I:72

_Saying of over 389% .of the original provision was mainly due to non-
availability of contractors and late starting of Hydel Schemes.



Grants Nos. 70, 71 and 72 IIT

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—

or Appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT NO. 70.—MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Voted— v, 29,57,000 27,67,801 ' —1,89,199

Amount surrendered during the ‘ ‘

year 1,16,400

GRANT NO. 71.—CHIEF INSPECTOR OF MINES

Voted—' ' 34,82,000 ' 34,12,282 —69,71
Amount surrendered during the

' 68,000

year
Notes and Comments

An e_xpepditure of Rs. 92,323 was incurred during the year 1964-65
on examinations conducted under the regulations of the Mines Act; the
‘total amount of fess realis=d during the year amounted to Rs. 3,30,587.

GRANT NO. 72.—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
Charged—

Supplementary 17,000 ' 16,049 Ny o
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted— 11,28,01,000 10,03,51,678 —I,24,49,32
Amount surrendered during the

\ 59,22,900

year
Notes and Comments

1. Against the final saving of Rs. 124:49 lakhs in Voted section, the
sum sucrrendsred at the close of the year was Rs. 59-23 lakhs only.
. 2. The saving under the grant was mainly accounted for by non-utili~
sation of substantial provision under the following group-heads :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B.—Factories :
B.1.—Chief Adviser, Factories

0. 19-24 | . :
R, aiigh f 1356 1322 —0°34



112 Grant No. 72 (contd.)

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving,—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

More than 309, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly
due to

(7) non-setting up of the National Safety Council (Rs. 1-35 lakhs); (i7)
non-filling and delay in the creation of certain posts for want of suitable
candidates 1.56 lakhs (¢i7) late completion of Institute’s buildings at Madras,.
Kanpur and Calcutta 2.56 lakhs and '

(1) non-incurring of expenditure on “National Safety Awards and.

Efficiency” and “Shram Vir Award Scheme” (Rs. 0-55 lakh).

D.—Expenditure on Mica Mines
Labour Welfare Measurcs

D.2(I).—Bui1dings
b’ II‘I7 1 . . . —— | (@)
RO. G605 | 4°25 4°15 0 19

Nearly 639, of the original provision was a saving mainly due to :—
¢ g D

() non-conversion of dispensaries at Dhab and Dhorakola into Re--

gional Hospitals in Bihar for want of sanction to expenditure
~ (Rs. 386 lakhs) and

(#) non-utilisation of the provision for certain buildings for want of
estimates (Rs. 3-09 lakhs)

F.—Expenditure on Coal Mines
Labour Welfare Measures :

F.1(2).—Welfare Charges
‘g' Eg?g } 12874 12101 —7+73
: More than 129, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly-
ue to i

(2) non-payment of grants-in-aid contribution to the National Council:
for Safety in Mines

(1) non-implementation of Filaria Scheme

(#) less payment of subsidy for digging wells

(1v) less receipt of equipment, etc. for Central T. B, Hospital and
Cinema

(v) non-disbursement of the amount Provided for domiciliary treat-

- ment of T. B. cases owing to delay in the receipt.of applications
from patients (Rs. 100 lakh); and

(91) less expenditure on Women Welfare, Adult Education and Feeder
Centres in different Coal fields owing 1o difficulty in obtaining:
the tiffin articles (Rs. 0-82 lakh), ‘



Grant No, 72 (contd.) 115

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Gioup-head (In lakhs of rupees)

F.1(3).-—Works :
E.1(3)(1).—Buildings
0. 18:80
- 10°8 -8
IR e a4 e
Over 429, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly cue to
delay in taking over of the possession of land for Regional Hospital and non-
availability of cement and stcel and non-execution of work of expansion. of
Central Hospital, Kalla.

G.—Expenditure on the Coal /
Mines Central Rescue Station

0. 2037 4
R. ——3-26 } Bk L o2

The saving of over 429, of the original provision was mainly due to :—

@) nen-receipt of debit relating to the cost of Rescue apparatus
supplied through the Directorate General Supplies and Dis-
pc;sals q\(ljr1ng éhefyeafr and non-receipt of certain items of appa-
ratus indente or from abroad in the previous two vears
(Rs. 5:76 lakhs) and P 1

() postpcér_zcmer;lt of certain construction.works pending decision
regarding the agency for the execution of the works and non-
commencemenit ¢f certain road work for want of suitable con-

- tractors (Rs. 2-31 lakhs).

I.—Transfer of net proceeds of
.cess on Iron Ore to Iron Qre
Mines Labour Welfare Fund

0. 2500
R. See } 45766 29153180 W =613
. The original provision was augmented by re-appropriation of funds
I March, 1965 in anticipation of a large collection of cess and conse-
Quently a large transfer to the fund. The final saving was, howéver, ex-
blained as mainly due to less collection of Cess on Iron Ore than antici-

Pated,

J—Expenditure on Iron Ore Mines
Labour Welfare Measures
0. 7°00 : . ,
R, L 468 4'07 —0+61
of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due

f the offices of the Advisory Commi.tte.es for Iron Ore
und and Iron Ore Cess Commissioners.

About 429,
10 late setting up of the
Soines Labour Welfare F
<60 AGcR-g



114 Grant No. 72 (contd.)

Total Actual Excess-|-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head : . (In lakhs of rupees)
K.—Employment and Training :
K.2.—Central Training Institute
for Instructors. _
0. 6242
el 54'29  46°59 —7-70

R. —8-13 [

The Saving of Rs. 813 lakhs (under column 1) was explained as
mainly due to non-fillingup of vacancies (Rs. 3°22 lakhs), non-Completion
of building a nd non-receipt of equipment (Rs. 6° 21 lakhs).

K.5.—National Employment
Service and Training
0. 2-18 ]
R. —22-;8 } &5 0:o1 -+0-oI

The provision under the head was included mainly for Mines Mecha-
nisation Training Institutes in Bihar and Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 21-88 lakhs)
and Inspection Staff of Mine Mechanisation Training Institutcs (Rs. 0-24
lakh). .

The National Coal Development Corporation was to function as the
Executive Agency for the administration of Mine Mechanisation Training
Institutes and the expenditure on the Institutes was to be initially incurred
by the N.C.D.C. and subsequently reimbursed by the Government of India
at the end of the year. The Scheme came into operation with effect from
Ist February, 1965 and the claim for reimbursement. of expenditure was
not received from the N.C.D.C. till the close of the year which resulted in
the saving of the entire provision under the head.

L.—Miscellancous :

L.9.—Subsidy to Dock Labour
Board’s Housing Scheme for
Dock Workers &

0. ooy
R. —7-00 [

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-claiming of subsidy
by the Dock Labour Boards for the construction of houses. {

3. An’ instance where reappropriation of funds made in March, 1965
proved injudicious is given below :—

E.—Transfer to the Coal Mines
Labour Housing and General
Welfare Funds .

0. 3,30°00
R. 2’2061 399:39 32369 +14-30

The saving of Rs. 20" 61 lakhs was. stated to be mainly due to less des=
patch of coal and coke than anticipated while the excess of Rs. 14’30 lakhs
was mainly due to advance payments for further future despatches of coal
and coke by road. %



Grants Nos 72 (concld.) and 73 115

Total Actual ExcCess—+ ,
Grant Expenditure Saving—

' 4. Groap-head C.—Transfer to Mica Mines Labour Welfare Fund—

- The Fund Account constituted for financing activities in connection
with the promotion of the Welfare of the labour employed in the Mica Mines
Industries. The receipt of the Fund comprise mainly the process of the
Custom duties levied on export of mica less the collection expenses.

The account of the Fund is as follows :—

/ . Rs.
Opening balance on 1st April, 1964 : 1,92,72,043
Receipts during the year 26,835,637
Payment during the year 26,69,293
Closing balance as on 31st March, 1965 1,92,88,35

Group-head E—Transfer to the Goal Mines Labour Housing and G-et—z;r;
Welfare Fund—

_ The proceeds of the excise dutics levied on coal and coke under the Coal
-Mines Labpur”Welfare Fund Act, 1947 are credited to the head “IT-Union
g:c;ézed }t)utle§ and an equivalent amount is transferred to the Fund. The

penditure in connection with the Housing and ‘

Mines Labour is debited to the Fund. : N ad tias 1

The account of the fund is as follows :—

Oper.ling balance on 1gt April, 1964 e 5,33 3I§38645
Receipts during the year & & . . 3)44,15 ’454
Paymesnts during the year . 5 ViR 5i3~3’,12,931
Closing balance as on 31st March, 1965 . . ;4436’“;;

URANT No. 73.—~OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—! . 14,91,000 12,90,181 —2,00,819
Amount surrendered during the year 1,91,300
Notes and Comments
A case of large saving is given below :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
C. 1(1)(1).—Expenditure on Na-
tional Labour Corps.
O. . 5.05 .L 0.75 0-85 ,_}_40.10

R. =489

The saving of over 83% of the original provision was mainly due to
€arly dishandment of the National Labour Corps. Over 89% of the original
TOVision remained unutilised under this head in the year 1963-64.

e e e ot



116 Grant No. 134

Total . Actual
Grant  Expenditure Excess-+
Rs.. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 134.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY
OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Voted—
Original : 3,71,000 \ , ; ! _
Supplementary | ; 8,25:ooo i 196,000 "21,92,470 "’ 49,96,470

Amount surrendered during the

year A 5,000

Notes and Comments -

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 9,96,470 ; the excess fequires
regularisation.’ )

2. The excess under the following Group-head was mainly responsible
_for the excess over the grant.

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 1.—Material and Equipment
under T.C.A. Programme 2
B. 1(1).—Scheme for the

Training of craftsmen

‘ lg) _gg-; } 2 °00 13°06 -+11-06

The explanation for the excess is awaited from the  Ministry
(January, 1966.)



Grants Nos. 74, 75 and 76 117

"Total Actual Saving—
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 74-—MINISTRY OF LAW
Voted— 46,06,000  44,28,588 =TT A0
Amount surrendered during the
year 1,39,700

GRANT No. 75—ELECTIONS

Voted— 85,900,000 8 563,970 . —26,030

Amount Surrendered during the
year

Nil

GRANT No. 76.—OTHER REVENUE ExﬁENDI
MINISTRY OF LAW TURE OF THE

Voted—
‘Original Y 2,520,000 !
Supplementary , i J 245000  1,08844  —46,156
Amount surrendered during = the
year

39,200



118 Grants Nos 77 and 78

. Total Actual Excess 4
Grant  Expenditure  Savings—
; Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT Nd. 77.—MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
‘CHEMICALS /
Voted-— v . 17,65,000 _ 17,53,613 —11,387
Amount surrendered during the
year 3 80,467

Notes and Comments

A sum of Rs. 80,467 was surrendered towards the close of March, 1965,
but the actual saving came to Rs. 11,387 only.

GRANT No. 78—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHMEICALS.

Voted—

igi 1 : bl 2 '
gﬁfﬁfmmmy 4,9259:3595;%%} 5524,64,000 5,38,62,387 -+-13,98,387

Amount surrendered during the
year 22,311

Notes and Comments

The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 13,98,387 ; the excess requires
regularisation.

The net excess of Rs. 13,98,387 under the grant was due to a gross
excess of Rs. 16,01,863 under the head ‘B. 3(1)—Payments to the Railways
on account of freight concession on Furnace Qil’ partly off set by savings
under other heads. -

. Under this group head, the original provision of Rs. 45.00 lakhs was
increased by a supplementary provision of Rs. 75-:00 lakhs obtained in
February, 1965, to meet increased payments of subsidy to Railways as about
a dozen cement factories in Western and Southern Regions were expected
to switch over from coal to Furnace Qil. The final excess of over Rs.
16.00 lakhs has been explained as due to a spurt in the consumption of
Furnace Oil arising from the switch over by cement factories from coal to

Furnace Oil,
There was a large excess of Rs. 102-26 lakhs in this grant during
1963-64 also, : .

e e —



Grant No. 135 U

Total Actual = Excess--
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

,GRANT No. 135.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS.

Voted—
Original 51,53,41,000 |
Supplementary 1,000 [ 51,53,42,000 51,53,90,221 48,221
Amount surrendered during the
year Nil

Notes and Comments

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 48,221 ; the excess requires
ﬁgiu!asxrlsanon. The explanation for the excess is awaited from the
nistry. ' :



12C Grants Nos. 79 and 8o

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 79.—MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING
Voted—
Oiiael A LT ool 54,64,000 ' 46,87,382 < —7,76,618

Supplementary  13,47,000 |

Amount surrendered during the !
year 1,00,6GC

Notes and Comments

More than 149%, of the original provision under the grant remained un-
utilised. The saving was mainly due to non-utilisation of substantial provision
under the following group-head :— i

Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)

A. 1.—Department of Iron and Steel
0. 17°13
S 12-90 29-03 22°0T — 7°02
R. —I1°00 J

The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 12°90 lakhs was obtained in February,
1965, mainly for payment of fees to consultants for preparation of detailed
project Reports in respect of sth Steel plant and the Neyveli-Salem Steel
project (Rs. 4092 lakhs) and for meeting additional requirements under allo-
wances and honoraria, etc. and other ' charges (Rs. 1-98 lakhs) but a sum
of only Rs. 3-20 lakhs was utilised as the arrangement for the payment
of fees to consultants could not be finalised during the year.

GRANT NO. 80.—GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 3:54,37,000  4,86,02,011 +1,31,65,011
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs, 1,31,65,011; the excess requires
regularisation.



Grants Nos. 80 (Concld) and 81 121

Actual Excess—+
Total Grant Expenditure Saving—
2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-head:—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.—Directorate '3;54°33 4,85-90  41,31:57 -
The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

GRANT NO. 81.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
' MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND HEAVY
ENGINEERIN G ,

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted— : 38,32,80,000 34,54,43,055 —3,78,36,945
Amount surrendered during the year 3,18,21,990

Notes and Comments

Large savings occarred mainly under the following Group-heads :—
‘Group-head ;
B.—Industries : (In lakhs of rupses)
B. 2.—Price Control of Iron and

Steel
0. 1190°00 !
R GO F LT RSy doss e S

‘The provision under this head was made for (1) subsidy on imports (Rs.

4500 lakhs), (&) subsidy on exports (Rs. 45-00 lakhs) and ~ (i7) payments to
marginal producers and rerollers (Rs. 11,0000 lakhs).

The saving of about I3% of the original provision was due to () post-
budget decision to have no transactions involving payment from or to the
Equalisation Fund which was abolished w.c.f. I March, 1964 (Rs. 58-00
lakhs) and (z) non-finalisation of the claims of () Tin plate Company
(Rs. 170-00 lakhs) and (5) TISCO (Rs. 12-28 lakhs) for want of
specific sanction. This saving was offset to the extent of Rs.95:54 lakhs
consequent on the finalisation of other claims of main producers,

B. 3.—Transfer to Iron and Steel
Equalisation  Fund of net
proceeds of Surcharge and
Miscellaneous Receipts

0. 1400-00
R. —150:00|

Out of the saving of Rs, 218:95 Jakhs, a sum of Rs. 150:00 lakhg
was surrendered towards the close of March, 1965, Ig was explained that the
surrender was necessitated mainly due to non-finalisation of the claim of a
Company which was expected to be adjusted as receipts and non-payment by
Bhilai Steel of their net outstanding dues on account of surcharge, etc,

1250°00 118105 —68:95



122 -Grants Nos. 81 (concld) and 136

Actual Excess-}-
Total Grant Expenditure Saving—

Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)
The final saving of Rs. 6895 lakhs was stated to be due to less transfer to

the Equalisation Fund because of less realisation of outstanding dues from.
the Bhilai and Rourkela Steel Plants. ]

In the year 1963-64 also, there was a saving of over 269, of the original
provision of Rs. 1830-00 lakhs under this head.

B. 4.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc,

0. 286 %
e st e
129 of the originat provision remained unutilised due to non-completion
during the year of office buildingss workshops and laboratories of the Machine.
Tools -Design Institute, Bangalore.
In the year 1963-64 also, there was a saving of Rs. 11 -00 lakhs against the:
original provision of Rs. 2400 lakhs under this head.
C.—Miscellaneous :
C. '1.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
etc. .
0. 500-89
R. —I24:90 [ 37599 37634 +0-35
The provision under this head was made for (z) subsidy on Coal moved by-
Rail-cum-Sea Route (Rs. 50000 lakhs), () Grants to Central Fuel Research.
Institute (Rs. 0-64 lakh) and (#i7) Grants to Coal Board (Rs. 0.25 lakh).
The saving was stated to be due to improvement in the rail transport
position in the country.
C. 2.—Miscellaneous and Unforeseen
Charges
0. 548 7
R. —5°11 f 037 0°:32 —0°05
The provision under this head was mainly made for prospecting of raw-
material for future Steel Plants (Rs. 5-00 lakhs).

94% of the original provision remained unutilised mainly cdue to non-
receipt of required cost claim from the firm who were incharge of opera-

tion.

GRANT No. 136.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY OF
STEEL, MINES AND HEAVY ENGINEERING

Rs. Rs. Rs
Voted— : 4
Qriginal 1,37:86,82,0007
Supplementary 4,000 J 1,37,86,86,000 1,18,46,72,315—19,40,1 3,685,

Amount surrendered during the :
the year 10,35,40,443,



Grant No. 136 (contd.) ' 123

Actual \
Total Grant Expenditure Saving— .

Notes and Comments
' I. More than 149%, of the total grant remained unutilised.
2. The group-heads under which a substantial portion of the provision
thereof remained unutilised are given below :—
y Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2.—Investment in other Co-
mmercial concerns
A. 2(2).—Purchase of shares of
Hindustan Steel Ttd.
1,00,00°00
R. —r119,00'00 f 81,00.00 81,00 -00

The saving was mainly due to additional internal resources generated by
the Hindustan Steel, Ltd. during the year.

A. 2(9).—Purchase of shares of X
National Coal Development
Corporation Ltd,

0. 900:00 1,
R. -—-75'00 f 825'00 i ; 824-79 . —0-2]

The saving was mainly due to slowing down of certain projects on account
of slackening of demand for coal,

also'.rhere Was asaving of nearly Rs. 1 Crore ugder the head in the year 1963-64

A. 2(12).—Purchase of shares of
Bokaro Steel Ltd., . ,
‘ 0. 1000°00 7 ,
R. —520:00 [ - 480-00 480:00 o

The original provision was made on the basis of Project Report for the
construction work of Bokaro Steel Plant during the year.

Subsequently the U.S.S R, Government agreed to finance the foreign
exchange cost of the Project. This resulted in saving under this head.
A. 3.—Miscellaneous:
A. 3(1).—Acquisition of Land for
Hindustan Steel Ltd.
0. I1:00
R. =374 i 726 477 —2:49
The saving was mainly due to the fact that the State Government issued
orders stopping the payments.
A. 3(2).—Expenditure on Coal
Prospecting Schemes of the
Indian Bureau of Mines |
0. 40:00 1\ :
R. ==24-94 f 15-66 13-13 —2+53
ing was mainly due to the transfer qf scheme of coal prospecting
fmmTil;%iS:xlgﬁreau of Mines to the National Coal Development Corporation
Ltd. (Rs. 2434 lakhs).



124 Grant No. 136 (concld.)

Total Actual Excess--
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
Group-head

A. 3(3).—Acquisition of Coal
Bearing Areas

0. 28-00 ; - i , )
R. —12:84 f I5:16 14595 s

(In lakhs of rupees)

The saving was explained as due to delay in assessment of compensation

tor land acquired under the Coal Bearing Areas (Acquisition and
‘Development) Act 1957.

A. 3(4).—Acquisition of land
for the Central Ropeways Schemes

Q. 10-00 7 3 "l il ok
R. & glair 387 3°:02 0°85

Same as against group head A 3(3). above

‘C. 2.—Material and Equipment
under Development Loan
Assistance Programme 3

‘C. 2(1).—Steel T.oan Commo-

dities
0. 73.45 \ : A B
R. 6053 'f 1292 1497 +2-05

The saving was mainly due to less expenditure in respect of incidental
charges on steel obtained from the Government of U.S.A. under the
T.C.A. Programme on account of the non-settlement of liquidated damages
-and non-submission of supporting documents etc.

\



Grants Nos. 82 and §3 © 125

Total Actual Exess -
Grant  Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. RS Rs.
GRANT No. 82.—MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Voted— ' 1,06,19,000 1,08,08,320  -1,89,320

Amount surrendered during the
year ’ 2,72,800

Notes and Comments

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 1,89,320; the excess requires
regularisation. :

. 2. The surrender of Rs. 2,72,800 in March, 1965 did not prove justified
1N view of the final excess under the grant,

3. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-head :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

B.2.—Roads . Win B .
Roads) ByiBerde

0. 28271 '
R. it | i 29:22 3268 +3-46

The reasor's for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966)

GRANT No.—83,—METEOROLOGY

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— ; 2,68,12,000 2,48,01,431 —20,10,569
Amount surrendered during the
year 19,65,500

Nores and Comments
Large saving occurred under the following Group heads :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A.—Headquarters Office, other
Offices and observatories

0. 20961 a : y
R. —10:91 [ 198 70 19841 —0°29

The savirlg was e{(pl{iiﬂed as ma]nly due to (1) non—ﬁlling of vacancies
and delay in che recruitment of suitable staff (Rs. 13:21 lakhs),

(ii) non-purchase of equipment for want of foreign exchange allocation
for opening of stations under the scheme “Modernisation of observational out

fit> (Rs. 8-08 lakhs) and



126 Grant No. 83 (concld.)

Total Actual Saving—
Grant Expenditure :
Group-head . (In lakhs of rupees)

giii) non delivery of some stores and equipment during the year (Rs. 266
lakhs) off set partly by more expenditure on allowances due to increase in
the rate of dearness and overtime allowances (Rs. 12-49 lakhs).

D.s.—Meteorological  Investi-
gation for Ganga Barrage
Project /

O. 4-06 ; 3 2yl
R. 351 S ? Ss 0°53 o‘ 02

‘The saving of 869, of the original provision was mainly due to non es-
tablishment of Radiosonde/Radio-wind-finding observatories Station during
the year on account of non availability of foreign exchange for procurement
of necessary equipment. / ;

D.6.—Hydromet Cell for Long
term Project

0. 106 .

R. —I1:06 [

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-implementation
of the scheme on account of the ban on creation of new posts imposed on 13
June, 1963 for a period of one year and later extended further in June, 1964.

D.7.—Scheme for strengthen-
ing the net work of self Re-
cording Rain Gauges
Q. I°41 7 ; ;
T pizan: 0°23 0°23

Nearly 839, of the original provision remained unutilised due to non-
implementation of major part of the scheme on account of non-availability
of capital equipment for want of foreign exchange.

F.—Charges in England
0. 3:40 : 230 —0-02
R. —1-08 f 482 3
The saving of 339, of the original provision was due to less supply of
stores by D.G.I.S.M. London.



Grants Nos. 84 and 85 127

Total . Actual Exc.ess +
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
or Appropr tion 3

GRANT No. 84—CENTRAL ROAD FUND

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—

Supplementary : 9,000 i —9,000
Amount surrendered during the year ' Nil
Voted — 4,40,47,000  4,33,32,182 —7,14,818

Amount surrendered during the
year . 9,19,000

Notes and Commenits

I. The Supplementary provision of Rs. 9,000 obtained in May, 1964

under the Charged section remained wholly unutilised 5 the reasons therefor
are awaited. (January, 1966)

2. The net saving of Rs. 7°15 lakhs in the Voted section, was mainly
due to curtailment of expenditure on the Central Road Fund Works in Delhi,

—_——

GRANT No. 85—COMMUNICATIONS (INCLUDING NATIONAL
HIGHWAYS) j
Charged— ’ ’
Supplementary 24,000 24,000 34,279 +10,279
Amount surrendered during the Nz |
year
Voted—
Original 7,66,37,000 :
Supplementary 2,34,66,000 [ 10,01,03,000 10,39,29,621 ~ +-38,26,621
Amount surrendered during the ‘
year Nil

Notes and Comments

1. In the Charged section the Appropriation has been exceeded by
Rs. 10,279 ; the excess requires regularisation.

2. Inthe Voted section also, the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 38,263621 4
the excess requires regularisation. The grant was ¢xcceded in the Voted
section for the past four consecutive years.

The explanation for the excesses above is awaited from the Ministry

(January 1966).



128 Grants Nos. 85 (concld.) 86 and 87

Total Actual Excqss -+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

3. The excess in the Voted

section has occurred mainly under the
following Group-heads :—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Group-head L
B.1.—Maintenance of National H; ghways
Voted—

0. 6,20 00
S. 9481, 709-80 74243 +32°63
R. —5-o1 |

B. 2.—Other Communications

Voted— .

O. 35:90 L >- .88 +7-49
R R 32°39 39 7°4

GRANT No. 86.—MERCANTILE MARINE

Rs. Rs. G RS
Voted— 1,29,53,000 1,17,91,706 —1II1,61,294
Amount surrendered during the :
year

10,06,300
Notes and Comments
The savings occurred mainly under the following Group heads—
Group-head

K.—Grants to the Shipping
Development Fund’

(In lakhs of rupees)

0. 38:79 .15 ol ob b Sl

R, b 94 933 9
L.—Subsidies to Shipowners

O. II:48 .8 -85

R. =563 (7 30 3

The explanations are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

GRANT Ne. 87.—~LIGHT HOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS

Rsy Rs. Rs.

Voted— 1,09,30,000 1,06,96,422 —2,3 3,578

Amount surrendered during the :
. year Nil



Grant No. 88 £29

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure
Rs. R Rs.
GRANT No. 88.—AVIATION
Voted— :
Original 7:04:22,000 | 7,24,52,000 7,68,45:609 ' +44,23,609

Supplementary 20,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the i
year v Nil

Notes and Comments

I. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 44,23,609 ; the excess requires
regularisation. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 20 lakhs obtained in Feb-

ruary, 1965 proved inadequate. The grant was exceeded by Rs. 48-32 lakhs
in 1963-64 also. - :

2. The excess occurred mainly under the fo

llowing Group-heads. The
reasons for the excess are awaited from the Minj

stry (January, 1966).

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
G.—Works : |
G.1.—Original Works

0. :
R, Zgg }. 988 1126 +1°38
G.2.—Re airs . '
1200 TN 12548 15022 +24-74
A Sy, DR ?

H.—Establishment and Tools and
Plant Charges credited to Other
Government  Departments
etc. !

1I°51 1674 +5°23
L.—Suspense
0. 15800 15747 17227 41480
R —0-53 [

3. M.—Block Grant for Transfer to the Civil Aviagion Development Fund

The “Aviation Development Fund” was C°“S"t“8dv‘§3§n§§fcfof'g$nlt
April, 1964 with an initial grant of Rs. 1 crore f;om0 c(r)ating MERL. 450
of subvention to the Indian Air Lines Corp()m;(mn - ugaly commercial consi-
the Corporation would not otherwise ‘mderte}de onelgessary for promotion of
derations, but Whicrllm Govgzrpmlemc nlllallg' ex;(grl\ils gl; na particular ‘area or - for
ather consideraions and (o the Givl Aviation Department fo conemiction
for S{if OSr:iliPS and provision of ancillary faC'lhtletshfeOr grl:gl"glp ;geii:.%n(w? the Civil
referred to above which could not be fitted into the g

Aviation Department.

A.G.C.R.—9



Grants Nos. 89 and 137

2o
Total Actual ~  Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
or Appropriation
Rs. TR Rs.

GRANT No. 89.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Voted— 307,290,000  2,68,30,364 —38,98,636

Amount surrendered dufing the
year 48,06,100

Notes and Comunents

1. The expenditure under the grant included an amount of Rs. 1-31
crores paid as subsidy to Ship Building Industry.

2. Aninstance of large saving is indicated below:—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
B. 1(2).—Minor Ports Dredging
and Survey Organisation

0. 17-57 . A .
R. — 929 [ 8:28 6:92 —1-36

The saving was stated to be due to non-receipt of dredgers for which
orders were placed in 1961, the provision made for the staff of the Dredging

Wing remained unutilised.

GRANT No. 137.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROADS

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged—
Supplementary— 33,000 " 33,000 ' 29,6281 3,372
Amount surrendered during the year Nyl
Voted— :
Original 9,70,95,000 \
Supplementary 52:27’,0?,000 IGZ’ZSSOOSOOO 63,41,85,768 +1,13,85,768
Amount surrendered during the Nil

year

Notes and Comments

I. The Voted portion of the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 1,13.8 .
the excess requires regularisation. The SUDpICmcntary grant 5f3§5276587:
crores obtained in February, 1965 proved imadequate. The grant was ex-
ceeded by Rs. 70-00 lakhs in 1963-64 also,



Grants Nos. 137 (concld.) and 138 131

Total Actual Exc;ss-{—
Grant Expenditure Saving—

The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-hcad.
Group head - (In lakhs of rupees)

A, 2-—Construction of b order
Roads X . . ‘ _
g 21’53'25 3 G 22" +I I7° 6
S' 2,51.92 f 24’05 I7 259 93 ? 77
The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January 1966).
2. Instances where reappropriation proved unnecessary are given below:—

A, 1.—Construction of National

Highways :
4 20°00 i ;
1(3_ : -—3-?:5890 } 30,6010 32,15:48 41,5538
A. 4—Tools and plant
O. 2,20°00
R. 1,53°90 f 357390 2210081 ) S 1p 5274

. 3. Aninstance where the provision remained unutilised to a large extent
18 given below.—

A, 3.—Construction of Other
Roads
O. 12770
2 e } 80-83 80-46 —0-37
Nearly 37%, of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to

(9) transfer of certain works on roaas other th i i i
L Joh an Natioonal High vay in
Sikkim to the Border Roads Development Board and (i) slow prog:css on
works owing to difficulties in acquiring land etc.

GRANT No. 138.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS

. § Rs.
Voted— R "

Original 2,66,47,

Sup’i)lememary ey } 3,27,22,000 3,46,38,008 - 10,16,908
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 19,16,908; the excess requires
regularisation;

2. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 6075 lakhs obtained in February,
1965 proved inadequate.

3. The excess occurred under the head D.—Capital Qutlay on Tuti-
corin Port. Under this group head the expenditure amounted to Rs. 19429
lakhs against the original provision of Rs. 17425 lakhs.

The excess was due to () adjustment of debits in respect of land acquired
4nd a crane purchased (Rs. 7°94 lakhs),
o (#) more expenditure on material purchased for stock purposes (Rs. 102 3
- S()z-,-f)mfhe accelerated tempo of activities on works like construction of staff
Quarters, Rajlway access, Marshalling yard at Ambasamudram Quarry and
Tidge across Korampallam Surplus course, etc. (Rs. 1-52 lakhs),



132 Grant No. 139
Total, Actual : Excess-
 Grant Expenditure Saving—
or Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 139.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CIVIL AVIATION
Charged— 2 5,006 3,090 —21,910
Amount surrendered during the year ' : 18,700
Voted—
glilpil)?ear{‘lentary . 4’94,4?5388 1 45945505000  3,46,08,260 -1,48,41,740
Amount surrendered during the

year 65,97,500

1|
=5
Noties and Comments

1. In the Voted section nearlv Rs. 82-44 lakhs out of the total savings
of Rs. 1,48:42 lakhs remained unsurrendered at the end of the year.

2. A saving of Rs. 618 lakhs against the original provision of Rs. 1193
lakhs also occurred under the head “A. 1(2)(3).—Training” ands was
due to (i) non-purchase of equipment and stores due to foreign exchange

difficulties (Rs. .1-88 lakhs) and (ii) less expenditure on training than antici-
pated.

3. The saving of Rs 1,23°04 lakhs under the following Group—heads
was mainly due to slow tempo of Aviation Works.—

Group-head \ ~ (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 1.—Aviation Works:
A. 1(1).—Aviation Works:

(C.P.W.D.)
A. 1(1)(1). —Major Works
0. 3,54°99 .
S: 001 3,09°I1 2,45°50 —63°61
R. —45:89 J
A. 1(2).—Aviation Works :
(C.AD.)

A. 1(2)(1).—Aeronautical
Communication Service

Q. 40°00 4 j ) :
R. —16°44 | 23°56 2646 4290

4. There was a saving of Rs. 6-91 lakhs against the original provisien
of Rs 1350 lakhs under the group-head A.4.—Tools and Plant. .The
explanation for the saving is awaited (January, 1966).

—————



Grant No. 140 133

Total Actual Excess+-
Grant  Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 140.—OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINIS-
TRY OF TRANSPORT

Voted—

Original . 6,88,09,000 177 —2,30,16,82
Supplementary 3:000 i 6,88,12,000 4,57,95,177 2,30,10,823
Amount surrendered during the

year 1,72,23,400

Notes and Comments

The saving of more than 33% of the original provision was accounted
for maialy under the following Group-heads :—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A. 2.—Investment in shares of
Commercial concern :

A. 2(3).—Investment in the
shares of Central Road Trans-
port Corporation, Ltd.

0. 25-00 |
R. —25:00 [

The provision was made for purchase of additional chassis by the Central
Road Transport Corporation. The amount remained unutilised owing to
non-payment for the chassis during the year. It was stated that due to non-
availability of Railway wagons the supply orders could not be executed by
the firm by 31 March, 1965.

A. 3.—Miscellaneous:

A, 3(1).—Air Corporations
0. 125:00 |,
A R. —125:00 f oo 0-28 +0:28
The provision was made for payment to Indian Air Lines Cor oration
for Staff Housing Colonies and Other Buildings of the Corporation
and for miscellaneous items of Capital expenditure viz. vehicles,
Machinery, equipment, tools, etc. The entire provision was surrendered in
March, 1965 as it was decided to utilise the Depreciation Reserve Fund of
the Corporation for the purpose,

D.—Capital Outlay on Road and '
Water Transport Schemes:
D. s.—Furchase of Ferry Boats
R. 2540 25°40 —25-40
The explanations are awaited from{the Ministry (January, 1966).



134 ‘ " Grant No. 140 (concld.)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure - Saving—

b Group-head (In lakhs of rupees}
E.—Capital Outlay on Shipping,

Tankers, etc.:

E. 1.—Expenditure on Dredger-

cum-Survey, Launch Pool for
Mino Ports in India

0. 98-:50 .

R. —57-21 I 48529 L2800 i S0

The saving was mainly due to non-payment for dredgers, tugs, berges
and pipe line during the year (Rs. §7-21 lakhs).

The reasons for the non-payment and the reasons for the further saving
of Rs. 28-99 lak 1s are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

In the year 1963-64, the saving under this head was Rs. 55-53 lakhs
against the original provision of Rs. 85-00 lakhs.

F.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of
Government Trading:
F. 1. —Material and Equipment
under T.C.A. Programme:
F. 1(3).—Orissa Iron Ore Pro-

ject
0. 84-:86 1\

R. 3039 f 5447 5448 t-0-01

The saving of cver 35% of the criginal provision was statcd to be due to

(i) unexpected delay in the receipt of certain material and equipm
(Rs. 16-39 lakhs) and e

(#i) post-budget decision to form a Port Trust at Vishakhapatnam from
29 Hebruary, 1964 which bore the incidental charges (Rs. 14 lakhs).

During the y ar 1962-63 and 1963-64 the savings under this head
669, and 56% of the original provision respectively. s o i

———,




Grants Nos. 90 and 91 135

Total Grant . Actual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 90.—MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
2 REHABILITATION
- Voted—
Original ' 46,64,000 | e
Supplementary ' 10,817,000 [ 57,45,000  55,68,260 ' —I1,76,740
Amount surrendered during the !
year 57,800
GRANT- NO. 91.—PUBLIC WORKS
Cbarged— i 33’085000 : 28:73)445 ‘—'4334’555
Amount surrendered during the year ' 1,32,100
Voted
Original
Supplomentary D en e | 40:48,52,000 41,61,93,023 -+1,13,41,023
Amount surrendered during the
year Nil

Notes and Comments *

1. In the Voted section the grant has been exceeded by Rs. 1,13,41,023;
the excess requires regularisation. The grant was exceeded in 1963-64
also. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 6,88-31 lakhs obtained in February,

1965 proved inadequate. i
2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Group-heads :—

Group-head " (In lakhs of rupees)
B.—Repairs:
B. 1.—Buildings i
©: 3,36:65" ‘;
S. 3-25 3,57 12 40017 +43-05
R. L7220

The excess was partly due to payment of arrears of _(g‘) property tax
paid to local bodies not provided for (Rs. 2582 lakhs) ; (s2) Bajri paths sweeping
charges paid to local bodies (Rs. 4-18 lakhs); dearness allowance consequent
on its increase (Rs. §- 13 lakhs) and partly due to purchase of more manure and
plants than anticipated (Rs. 3-41 lakhs).

A.—Original Works:
A. 1.—Buildings:

A. 1(1).—Major Works
0. 32761\, .48 . +4°09
R. E3tgs 294 33°57 4

A. 1(2).—Minor Works
0. 42
S. 4?.30 51°59 6181 +10°22
R. 117



136 : ] Grant No. 91 (Concld.)

Total Grant®  Actual Bxcess+
Expenditure
Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)
C.—Bstablishments:
C. 1.—Direction
O. " 1,85°48 ; \
S. 6-97 1,96 47 11,9787 +1-40
R. 4:02 .
C. 2.—Executive Establishments
0. 2,86:49 ) : '
S. 15-72 } - 325-25 3,32°64 +7°39
R. 23-04 _ .

D.—Tools and Plant:
D. 1.—New Supplies, Repairs,

fyiete.
0. 4215 ) \
S 2:90 j 4646 62°47 +16-01
R. 141

G.—"uspense:

G. 2.—Other Suspense Accounts
0. 14,3260
S. 3,60-67 18,38:29 18,6287 +24-58
R. 45:02

The reasons for the "excess under the above Feals are
awaited from the Ministry (January, 1936)



Grants Nos. 92 and 93 137

Total Grant Actual Saving—
or Expenditure
Aprropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 92—STATIONERY AND PRINTING
Charged— , : :
Supplementary 32,000 : ¥ 32,000 31,637 —363
Amount surrendered during the i
year v -
Voted— i
Original . 17,54,69,000 .

,000 I3,T fo} '—-299580
SUPplementary 1,62,30,000 J 13,16,99 3513,99,42 999,

Zmount surrendered during the

year Ni!

Nozes and Cominepnyrs

o % The Appropriation Account” of this grant has been prepared by the
tef P

- ay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilita-
tion, and countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Works and Housmg..

GRANT No. 93—EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PER SONS

Charged— 72,000 61,267 —710,833
Amount surrendered during the year ' . Nil
Voted— :

Original 3,45,29,000

567,13, —I,19,04,
Supplementary 5,40,89,000 f13,86,18,ooo 12,67,13,710 9,04,290

Amount surrendered during the =
year £1,00,00,000

Nozes and Comments

I. The Appropriation Account of this grant has beeq prepared by the
Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabili-
tation and countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Rehabilitation,

2. Large savings in the Voted Tsection occurred under the following
Group-heads:—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Group head
C.—Irrecoverable loans and ad-
vances to Displaced persons wri-
tten off.
W e

. The saving of about 80 percent of the original provision was due to less

claims from the State Governments (Rs. 4-77 lakhs) and non-finalisation of
detailed procedure by the State Governments regarding the remission of
‘0ans to Displaced persons from East Pakistan (Rs. 4°00 lakhs).



138 Grant Nos. 93 (Concld.) and 94

Total Grant Actual ¢ Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
H.—Expenditure on the Develop-
ment of Faridabad Township
transferred to Revenue
0. 3:80 \
R. —3-:80 f

d unutilised due to the non-finalisation

The entire provision remaine
f loss on the working of the Contracts

non-adjustment of the amount O
Division of the Faridabad Board.

K.—Relief A
S. .8
R } 424°25 40766 R oD

The provision under this head was made through Supplementary grants
obtained in September, 1964 (Rs. 42500 lakhs) and in February, 1965
(Rs. 115-89 lakhs). About 24%, of the provision remained unutilised owing

10:— :

(i) large scale desertion from camps and change in the policy of
admission to the camps;

' (##) expenditure provided for the Rashtriya Vikas Dal proving, less

than gmtlmpated owing to non-availability of army officers to

organise the various Dals, and to non-receipt of debits for the cost

, of stores, etc. and
' (##i) non-receipt of claims for the re-imbursement of expenditure on
‘ NEFA from the local administration. j

GRANT No. 94.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND REHABILITATION

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
QOriginal 00,59,000
Sufplementary ngSG,ooo g L 1 9 TASaee 92,34,736 +89,736
Amount surrendered during the
year Nil

Notes and Comments
1. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 89,736; the excess requires
regularisation.

5. The excess occurred under the group head C. 3.—Repayment of
Capital expenditure on Grants for Development. Under this group-head the
expenditure amounted to Rs. 2843 lakhs against the original prevision of
Rs. 2688 lakhs. The reasons for the excess are awaited ficm the Ministiy.

(January, 1966).



Grant No. 141 139

Total Grant Actual Saving—

or Expenditure
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 141.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Charged— i ' 5,00,000 4,86,540 —13,460
Amount surrendered during theyear 1t % Nil
Voted— ;

Onginal - 9:4526,000 1y 5056,000 11,40,79,165 " —54,46:835

Supplementary  2,50,00,000 S

Amount surrendered during the year— ; ~  4,00,300

Notes and Comments

I. A sum of Rs. 4-00 lakhs only was surrendered while the actual saving
+ came to Rs. 5447 lakhs
2. The saving occurred mainly under the following Group heads :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A.—Capital OQutlay on Public Works -
(Voted)
A.1(1).—Original Works—
Rehabilitation Works

0. 2742 )
S: 100°00 99-88 95°30 —4-58
R. =S
A.1.(2).—Original Works—

Qther Buildings

Voted—'
0. 82491
S. 150°00 987°79 95362 —34°17
R. 12-88

A.2 —Fstablishment Charges
credited to Other Governments,
Departments, €tc.,

Voted—
0. 86-62 1 6- Reo —T0
39 5°49 90
R. 977 7

The explanations are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

et



140 Grant No. 142

Total Grant Actual Excess+

or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation’
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 142.—DELHI CAPITAL OUTLAY
-Charged j

gt:;g;?eanimtary ' i? ;:gg:ggg _} 46,92,000 57,932,808 4-11,01,808
Amount surrendered during theyear o A - 10

Voted—' 24,69,08,000 16,19,60,323 —8,49,47,677
Amount surrendered during the . |

year oo g 7,83,59,300

Notes and Comments

. In the Charged section, the Appropriation has been exceeded by
Rs. 11,01,808; the excess requires regularisation.

2. The excess occurred under the following Group-heads in the Charged
‘Section. The reasons for the cxcess are awaited from the Ministry (Jan-

uary, 1966).

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A.1.—Works : 3
A.1(2).—Other Civil Buildings
](q)_" Bl } 929 16:93 +7°64

A.1(4)—Large Scale Acquisition
and Development of Iand
S I5°00 15.00 18-97 478,797
3. In the Voted section, nearly one third of the provision proved unne-
<cessary. The Group-heads which account for this saving are given below:—
A.1(1).—Residential Buildings
0. 1:36
R. igpgg } ?2,59:97 2,59°11 —0:86
The saving was mainly due to late start of work and non-availability of site.
A.1(2).—Other Civil Buildings
0. 84
Ro |y SET L sadeds U Saniog) sl

The saving was mainly due to () non-availability of site and late start of
work (Rs. 34 56 lakhs), slow progress in construction work of building material

f\ari{c}il 1)10n—ﬁnalisation of building Plan and postponement of work (Rs. 30°64
8).
A.1(3).—Rehabilitation Works
0. - 50
R. j?g; }' 22°41 I15°71. =670

The saving was mainly due to non-payment of the amount to Municipal
Corportion, Delhi owing to non-receipt from them of the audited expenditure
statement (Rs. 6-00 lakhs) and less payment of compensation to the Land

owners whose lands were acquired for resettlement of Displaced persons
(Rs. 1-97 lakhs). ‘



Grants Nos. 142 (Concld.) and 143 I4T

Total Grant  Actual Saving—
or Expenditure
Appropriation’
“Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)-
A.1(4).—Large Scale Acquisi-
tion and Development of
Land

-0. 12,28:0C
R _6,73.00 } 5’55'00 5’53.60 —1'40.

A bulk of the saving oceurred mainly due to
(1) slew pace of acquisition proceedings (Rs. 33100 lakhs)
(1) shortage of Cement and Steel (Rs. 77-00 lakhs)
(14:) non-utilisation of funds for construction of houses under ‘Hire
Purchase Scheme’ of Delhi Development Authority (Rs. 250:00

lakhs).
A.1(s5).—Housing Schemes ¥
0. 2,23500 ek . % e b
R e G LTSRN LGS 941

" The explanation for the saving is awaited (January, 1966).

GRANT No. 143.-—-OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE.
- MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND

REHABILITATION
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Charged— > 20,000 21,574 ' —8,426
Amount surrendered during theyear Nil,
Veoted— 8,61,95,000 8,12,28,986 ' —49,66,014
Amount surrendered during the year * 41,31,300

Notes and Comiments

1. Large savings in the grant under the Voted portion occurred mainly
under the following Group heads :—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A.2.—Investment in other commer-

cial concerns
0. ‘2
S T __35"{005 }- 29°25 29°25 Fioe
"Fhe saving was due to non-allotment of land for the construction of the
staff quarters of the Hindustan Housing Factory employees.
D.1(1).—Grants to Employees
under subsidised Industrial
Housing Scheme
0. 6:00
R. =6'00 f
The entire provision remained unutilised owing to non-receipt of claims
from the employees concerned. A similar provision remained un-utilised for
the same reasons during the year 1963-64 also.
D.1(2).—Grants to Municipal
bodies in Union Territories
for Slum Clearance Scheme
1(2- : __gg:gg } 46°25 3975 —6° 50



142 Grant No. 143 (Concld.)

Total Grant Actual
Expenditure Saving—

Nearly 48 % of the original provision remained unutilised mainly due to
non-execution of certain works by the Delhi Municipal Corporation owing
to short supply of materials (Rs. 30-00 lakhs) and non-authorisation of pay
ments to some projects of the Delhi Municipal Corporation by the Delhi
Administration for want of relevant data from the Corporation (Rs. 6-50
Jakhs). ’ i .
>, The explanations for savings under the following Group heads are
awaited from the Ministry {January, 1966).

Group-head

B.1.—Dandakaranya Development
Scheme—Works -

(In lakhs of rupees)

0. ,30: -
e 50 BRSO S K (175 o0
E.2.—Other payments.
(0% 00
S ae L L 7472 TS 0tos




Grants Nos. 95, 96 and 144 143

Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 95.—DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— :
Original 19,28,000 1\ '
Supplementary ,98:ooo i 20,26,000 20,23,398 o 2102
6,800

Amount surrendered during the year

GRANT NO. 96.—ATOMIC ENERGY RESEARCH

Voted—'

Original 29,000 g
Supplementar_y 9"351'62:000 ir 10,40,91,000 10,41,27,859 +-36,859
Nil.

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and Comments '
_ L. The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 36,859, the excess requires regu-.
larisation,

2. The excess under the grant was mainly accounted for by excess ex--
penditure of Rs. 9,26,395 over the total provision under the following Group
head offset by unutilised savings under other group-heads.—

Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

A —Research Expenditure :'
A.1.—Atomic Energy Establishment

o/ '5,59:00 )
S. 2500 | 59350 602 - 76 +9:26
R. 950 J

The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966).

GRANT No. 144.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF ATOMIC ENERGY

V oted— 19,81,70,000 15,27,28,032 —4554,41,968

Amount surrendered during the

year 3,70,000

Notes and Comments :
1. Large savings occurred under the following Group-heads:—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)
A, 1.—Atomic Energy Develop-
ment:
A. 1(1).—Department of Ato-
mic Energy
0. 16°5 c i .2e Ly
R, LA } 204 335 RAEY



144 Grant No. 144 (contd.)

Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Group-head (In Iakhs of rupees)

The saving of 879, of the original provision was explained as due to
(1) non-commencement of work on the construction of Staff quarters (Rs.
12-96 lakhs) and (ii) non-payment of compensation to land owners owing
to institution by them of legal proceedings against the awards declared by
State Government (Rs. 1- so lakhs). ~

A. 1(2).—Atomic Energy Es-

tablishment
Icz).' f_fjggzgg } 13585051 gl & —34-08

The provision under this head included expenditure on land and roads
(Rs. 50-00 lakhs) Central Complex and Engineering Halls (Rs. 2570 1lakhs),
By-product Recovery Plant and laboratories (Rs. 123-01 lakhs), Township
and Central Workshop and Stores (Rs. 112-54 lakhs) and [new projects
(Rs. 122-86 lakhs).” -

‘The'saving of 30%, of the original provision was mainly due to (i) non-
materialisation of anticipated liability on account of land (Rs. 2000 lakhs);
(ii) slowing down of tempo of work as a measure of economy under township
(Rs. 2454 lakhs); (iii) postponement of setting up of certain new projects
and non-purchase of machinery equipment provided for some projects due
fo economy and also on account of foreign exchange difficulties (Rs. 38-11
lakhs); (iv) non-purchase of equipment to the extent anticipated and slow-
progress on Civil Works under Central Work-shop (Rs. 33-46 lakhs).

A. 1(3).—Atomic Minerals

Divisiort
O. 424 | g ; .
R, s 1:85 170 f—o-i15

The saving of about 609, of the original provisiox_1 was mainly due to.
delay in placement of orders for certain items of machinery and equipment
due to inadequate foreign exchange allocation.

A. 1(4).—Jaduguda  Mines
Project .
0. 1,35°00 . !

R. 8672 | a8

'The saving of 64% of the original provision was mainly dus to non-pur-
chase of equipment for the Shaft Sinking Project due to inadequate foreign
exchange allocation and consequent slow progress of the Prvject (Rs. 46°72

lakhs) and slowing down of the tempo of work on the construction of the
housing colony as a measure of economy (Rs. 40-00 lakhs).

A. 1(6).—Cosmic Ray Research
Laboratories

: *10
I({): __3.20 } 090 091 4001

48-:23 —0°05



Grant No. 144 (concld.) ' 145

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Group-head (In lakhs of rupees)

The saving-of 70% of the original provision was due to non-commence-
ment of work owing to non-finalisation of drawings by the Architect.

A. 1(7).—Uranium Ore Mill

0. 2,75° |
R. [Egggg } 2,16°15 2,17°39 +1:24

The saving of 21% of the original provision was due to delay in ship-
ment of equipment from abroad required for the main Mill owing to dock
strike and non-preference of bill by the State Government for work done in

connection with Water -Supply Scheme.

. The Group heads under which the savings are large and for which
explanations have not been received so far (January, 1966) are given below :—

A. 1(8).—Suspense

O. 00
R. 32-00 } 3790 2874 —8:26
A. 3.—Space Research Pro-
gramme af 6
R. 3§-4g }' 33100 978 —23°22

3. An instance of minus provision made in the budget is given below :—

A. 1(5).—Nuclear Power Stations

0. I 00
S e S YO R Tk e
A. 5.—Probable savings
—3,50°01
" Against the total provision of funds proposed by the Department of

for inclusion in the Budget Estimates for 1964-65, Govern-
ment decided to fix the ceiling for capital expenditure at Rs. 1981-70 lakhs
and the difference of Rs. 350-or1 lakhs was exhibited under a separate sub-
head “Probable Sayvings” as it was not possible at that stage to indicate the
projects where this saving would be effected.  Subsequently, however,
Ministry of Finance decided that it would not be advx_sable to exhibit a lump
sum cut in the demand and that the anticipated savings should be taken
under the sub-heads where they are likely to occur. On the basis of this
decision the ‘Probable savings’ were adjusted against the provision made in
the Budget for “Tarapore Atomic Power Project’ under this group head and
in the Budget estimates for 1965-66 only the reduced amount was indicated

against this head.

Atomic Energy

PSS

260 A.G.C.R.—10



© 146 ' .Grant No. 97

Total - Actual Saving—
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT No. 97.—DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS :
Voted—
Original . 3,65,000 ! j
Supplementary 20,000 J 3,855,000 : 3,7L,891 USRIy

Amount surrendered during the
year Nil



Grants Nos. 98 and 99 147

Total Actual Savings—
~ Grant Expenditure
3 Rs. RS. RS.
GRANT No.‘98.——DEP.\RTMENT OF POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS
V oted—

Original 19,79:000 \, ;
Supplemzntary ' ’64;ooo S 10,43,000 1031,960 —T 1,040
Amount surrendered during the i
year Nil

GRANT No. g9.—OVERSEAS COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
2 % oW 4
Vieted < I,58,71,000 1,5§2,31;925 ' — 6,39:075

Amount surrend i '
b ered during the 1,97,230

Notes and Comments

I. Agaiast ths final saving of Rs. 6-39 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 1-97 lakhs
was surrendered a: the close of the year. The saving was accounted for
by non-utilisation of 'ths provision under the following Group-heads:—

Group-head ~(In lakhs of rupees)

A. 3.—Payments to Other Go-
vernmeuts, Departments €:C.

0. 3363\ 22°57 18- 88 —3°69
R.'—11°06 [

The amount provided unler this head included Way Leave Payments
to Cables and Wireless Ltd., U.K. (Rs. 26-08 lakhs) and payment to the
Posts and Telegraphs Dzpartment for rent of land (Rs. 6°75 lakhs).

Under the existing arrangement, the payment for messages to Common-
wealth countries are made on the basis of consolidated account, net amount
due to or from the Commonwealth country concerned being settled perio-
dically with the Cables and Wireless Limited, London, which is the coun=

terpart of the Overseas Communications Servicein the U.K.

The saving was due to (i) freezing of Way Leave Payments paid to the
foreign firm, the actual payments having b en restricted to 1960-61 (Rs.
IT 06 lakhs) and (ii) non-adjustment of Way Leave payment of the 3rd quar-
ter to the firm (Rs. 3-69 lakhs.) The saving of Rs. 14°54 lakhs in 1962~63
was also attributed mainly to the same reasons.

2. Renewals Reserve Fund—Ouverseas Communicalions Service.
N/

The Fund was created with a view to providing funds for replacement
of the assets of Overseas Communications Service as and when required.
The depreciation of the assets is calculated by the straight line method but the
contribution to the Renewal Reserve Fund is made on an ad-hoc basis.




148 Grants Nos. 99 (concld) and 102

Total - Actual
Grant  Expenditure’ Saving—

An account of the Fund is given below:—

Rs.
Opening balance on 1 April, 1964 96,51,553*
Receipts during the year consisting of !
(1) Contributions for Depreciation Rs. '6,00,000
" (#2) Interest on deposits in the Fund Rs. '3,78,138 S '9,78,138
ToTaL 1,06,29,691
Expenditure during the year:—
(2) for replacement of old assets Rs. ' 72,225 7
" (22) for adjustment of writes off Rs. ' 95,654  [1,67,879
Closing balance on 31 Mafch, 1965 1,04,61,812:

*Due to rounding.

GRANT No. 102.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE.
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— 126,50,000  *19,70,750 ' —6,79,250
Amount - surrendered during the
year *8,15,683

Notes and Comments

The saving was mainly under the Group head “A. 1(1).—Monitoring
Organisation (expenditure of Rs. 1215 lakhs against the original provision
of Rs. 17-17 lakhs) and was explained as mainly due to (i) non-filling of’
posts (Rs. 2-88 lakhs) and (ii) non-receipt of wireless equipment (Rs. 3:61
lakhs).

e —————



Grant No. 146 i 149

Total Grant Actual

or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 146—OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS

: ‘Charged— , -
Supplememary 1,000 1,000 100 S
Amount surrendered during the
Year 900
‘Voted— "46,00,000  "31,72,112 ' —14,27,888
Amount surrendered during the
year ' 12,971,900
Notes and Commengs
Instances of large savings are given below:—
Group head : (In lakhs of rupees)

A. I(I).——Purchase of Shares of
Hindustan Teleprinters Ltd.

0. 1000 1\
R. 3500 7+00 7+00

The sum of Rs. 3 lakhs earmarked for construction of staff quarters
remained unutilised owing to delay in the allocation of land by the State

Government.
B. 2.—Buildings
(Voted)
0. T2}524 80
R. S=31E05 6°59 599 —0-60

The saving was mainly dus to (i) delay in acquisition of land at Bombay
(Rs. 4-02 lakhs) and (ii) slow progress of construction works by the C.P.W.D,
(Rs. 2-22 lakhs), : ‘

B. 3.—Expenditure debitable to
Renewals Reserve Fund

0. 5:14
R —4:39 f 075 X RS

The amount provided under this haad remained uautilised mainly due
1o (i) abandoning the purchase of Diesel Generating Sets at Dighi and
(i) delay in the supply of equipment.

e e e



150 ! Grants Nos. 103 and 104

Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure’  Saving—
or Appropriation

GRANT NoO. 103—DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original ’ §1,52,000 | _
Supplementary .’1,42,000 J  52,04,000  52,95,661 41,661
Amount surrendered during the ;
year Nii.

Notes and Comments

1. The Appropriation Account of this grant has been prepared by the
Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Supply and Technical De-
velopment and countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Industry and
Supply (Department of Supply and Technical Development), New Delhi-

2. The grant 1:1as been exceeded by Rs. 1,661. The minor excess
requires regularisation.

"The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Ministry (January, 1966);

GRANT No. 104.—SUPPLIES AND DISPOSALS

Charged—
Supplementary 8,000 8,000 8,070 470
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted —' {
Original 3,53,76,000 °\,

Supplementary - | 4,91,000 [ 3,58;67,000 3:52,74,286  —5,92,714

Amount surrendered during the
year ‘2l s

Notes and Comments

1. The Appropriation Account of this grant has been pre d
Chief Pay and Accounts Officer (Deptt. of Supply and Tec}f)ni g;&ircle) eszlggf
ment) and countersigned by the Secretgry, Ministry of Industry and el
(Department ‘of Supply and Technical Development), New Delhi.



Grant No. 104 (concld.) and Grant No. 105 | 15T

Total Actual .
Grant  Expenditure’ ' Saving —

2. The income and expenditure account of the National Test House
for the year 1964-65 is given in Annexure I.

3. Therelis a minor excess of Rs. 70 in the ‘Charged’ section of the
grant,”” which requires regularisation.

4. The Supplementary grant of Rs. 4:91 lakhs obtained in February,
1965 in the Voted section proved wholly unnecessary in view of the final
saving of Rs. §-93 lakhs under the grant, which mainly occurred under the
following Group heads:—

Group head (In lakhs 6f rupees)
(1) A.—National Test House
N i A orils ity ' '
R. —0°53 f 26°13 "25°19 —0°94

_The saving was mainly due to (i) vacant posts (Rs. 064 lakhs), (ii) non-
receipt of Stores under Special Testing equipment (Rs. 0.84 lakhs) and (iit) non-
payment/non-submission of bills (Rs. 0'74 lakhs) partly off-set by increase in
the rate of Dearness Allowance.

(2) F.—Expenditure in England

0. 65:88 1
ROV =3 K520l W fer 25 ' —0°85

The saving was mainly due to (i) post budget decision
regarding payment of inspection fees of Stores on two contracts only on their
completion (Rs. 100 lakhs), (ii) less expenditure on account of inspection fees
of stores (Rs. 0.39 lakhs), (iii) unexpected rejection of a contract (Rs. 0°33

‘lak_hs), (iv) non-receipt of claims (Rs. 0°32 lakhs) and (v) reduced personnel
resignations, retirements and transfer.

GRANT No. 105.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— ' 10,41,000 2,60,633 —7,80,367
Amount surrendered  during the
year 6,79,000

Notes and Comments

1. The Appropriation Account of this grant has been prepared by the
Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Supply and Technical De-~
velopment and countersigned by the Secretary, Ministry of Industry and
Supply (Department of Supply and Technical Development), New Delhi.



152 Grant No. 105 (concld.)

Total Actual _
Grant  Expenditure . Saving—

Group-head : (In lakhs of rupees)

2. The saving under the grant was mainly accounted for under the
following Group head:—

A. 3(1).—Miscellaneous charges
on supply of stores to India

0. 10-28
R. —6-80 f 3:48 2°49 '—o0+99
The saving of Rs. 6 -80 lakhs constituting about 65 per cent of the original
provision, was owing to non-materialisation of an expected payment of

General Average (an adjustment made among the owners of vessels and
cargo in the event of loss or damage occurring to a vessel and/or cargo).



Grants Nos. 106 and 107 153

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
‘GRANT No. 105.—DEPARTMENT OF TE CHNICAL DEVELOPMENT

Voted— 3,08,000 3,32,0I0 24,010

Amount surrendered during the .
year Nil

Notes and Comments

The grant has been exceeded by Rs. 24,010; the minor excess requires
regularisation,

The excess occurred under the head “Secretariat’ and has been explained
as mainly due to payment of Dearness Allowance at enhanczd rates and receipt
of unanticipatedq debits during the year.

GRANT NO. 107.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT

Voted—
Original 144,57,000 |, -
Supplementary 72,000 [ 45,290,000 44,64,168 —64,832
Amount surrendered during the
year A 7,000

Notes and Comments

The saving was mainly due to non-filling of vacant posts (Rs. 2.31)
and was partly off set by payment of Dearness Allowance at enhanced rates
re-imbursement of tuition fees and expenditure on delegations going abroad.




1s4 - Grants Nos. 108 and 109

Total Grant Actual

or Expenditure = Saving—
Appropriation .
~ Ras. Rs. Rs.
GRANTENO. 108.—LOK SABHA
1 -
Charged— 66,000 [l .59,711 —64,289
Amount surrendered during the year " 5,200
\loted—
Qriginal 1,06,09,000 7, bi
Supplementary ',Io,oo,ooo I 1,16,00,000 1,14,12,522 1,96,478
Amount surrendered ditring the :
year 1,76,700

GRANT NO. 109.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE OF

LOK SABHA
Voted— 45,000 42,330 - —2,670
Amount surrendered during the T :
year N 53200

The Appropriation Accounts of Grants Nos. 108 and 169 have .been
prepared by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Lok Sabha and countersigned
by the Seeretary, Lok Sabha Secretariat.



Grant No. 110 v 155

_ Total Actual Saving—
Grant or Expenditure
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRANT NO. 110—RAJYA SABHA
- Charged— 67,000 63,268 —3,732
Amount surrendered during the year 2,000
Voted—
Qriginal A - . .
Supementary - haveoy - SBOT000 4915592 —451.408
Amount surrendered during the
3,64,800

year

The Appropriation Account of this grant has been prepared by the Pay
and Accounts Officer, Rajya Sabha and countersigned by the Secretary
Rajya Sabha Secretariat.



156 Staff, House~hold and Allowances of the President

Total Actual Saving—
Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

STAFF, HOUSE HOLD AND ALLOWANCES
OF THE PRESIDENT

‘Charged— 29,46,000: - 26,93,199 ‘—'2, 52,801

Amount surrendered during the year j 2,54,600



Grant No 111 157

Total Actual
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

GRANT No. 111. —SECRETARIAT OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT

Voted— ' 2,17,000 '1,69,809  —47,10T

Amount surrendered during the
year - " 41,900



158 Union Public Service Commission

Total Actual
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
‘Chayged—
Original 1,27,000 ;
St pleentaty 0 1 g ang ) SSa000, | sSacsce il
Amount surrendered during the f

year j Nil



_ ANNEXURE—I
(Vide Note 2 under grant No. 104—Page 151)
SUBSIDIARY ACCOUN'T

Income and Expenditure Account of the National Test House for the year 1964-65 (Non-commercial)

DEBIT - CREDIT
SL Particulars Amount SL Particulars ; Amount
No. No.
1963-64 1964-65 , : 1963-64 1964-65
@ @) 3) @ (s) ©) @) ®
; Rs. RS - Rs. Rs.
1. To Salaries and Allowances . ' 13,65,239 ' 15,05,3I13 I.' By Recoveries on account of ' 9,33,192 ' 12,54,704
2. To Other Charges 5 p ' 5,545,716 3,755,292 miscellaneous tests made on
3. To Charges in England . Sl = behalf of Government de-
4. To Pensionary Charges etc. . 99,231 92,102 partments, Railways private
5. To Interest on Capital Outlay etc. 2,10,340 ' 2,21,306 parties and individuals.
6. To Depreciation Charges - ?2,15,604 © 2,ILI9T 2. By Miscellaneous receipts - . 22,132 ° 55,123
7. To Cost of Audit and Accounts " 35,275 ’ 31,366 3. By Value of work done on 82,431 1,66,095

behalf of service departments
{(Non-Commercial)
4. By Charges on account of tests  5,63,849 9,05,176
made for other branches of
the department of Supply.

. 5. By Net loss for thelyear . " 8,78,801 55,472
ToTAL -2 5 . '24,80,405 ’24,36,570 _ TOTAL 2 . 24,80,405 ® 24,36,570

6S1



NOTES

Value of assets} -

(1) Value of assets at the close of the year 1963-64 ' 39,97,860

(1) Add value of new assets acquired during the year

1964-65 5 5 : ; 5
(#17) Less depteciation charges for 1964-65 .
(#v) Value of assets at the close of the year 1964-

The Income and Expenditure Account of the Bombay Branch is awaited (January, 1966).

' 84,556
" 2,I1,191
65 ' 38,71,225

091



ANNEXURE IT

The following table shows by Grants and Approprlatmns, the total actual recoveries adjusted in the Accounts as reduction
of expenditure:—

1IT—d0DYVY 09z

No. and name of the Grant Budget Revised _ Actuals Actuals compared with
or Appropriation Estimates . Estimates :
Budget Revised
Estimate Estimate
More-- More-}-
Less— Less—
% 1 % 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. 3 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

N

Community Development Projects,
National Extension Service and Co-

L ih SR S e ' 3,70,000 598,000 2,248 . —3,67,752 —5,95,752

Ministry of Education z 2 : ox " 2,000 " 1,746 - 1,746 —254

. Education = - o C 2,88,08,000 3,20,34,000 " 72,503,336 _2:169043664 '_'2;48>30:66.4

11. Survey of India : > A - ' 71,29,000 © 71,29,000 ' 70,87,219 | —41,781 - —41,781
13." Zoological Survey . . " 10,000 S . —10,000
14. Other Revenue Expenditure of thc ' :

Ministry of Education y : * 4,11,000 ' 5,81,000 3,29,928 —81,072 = —2,51,072

15. Tribal Areas . : X ¢ 7 2,34,94;000 3,42,82,000 1,87,46,504  —47,47,496 —I,55,35,496

16. External Affairs 2 3 ; . ' 30,82,000 $22,49,000 20,73,366 ~ —10,08,634 —1,75,634

19. Ministry of Finance ;5 : S > 24,000 ' 20,000 ' 16,330 - —7:670 - —3,670

DO SOOI, - b -y SRR o ¥ ? 23,000 7 3,464 13,464 —19,536

- I9T



T 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs..
21. Union Excise Duties . i 3 2,07571,000 1,94,64,000 1,92,76,929  —14,94,071 —1,87,071
23. Stamps . 3 : 3 : * 3,03,000 3,05,000 3,03,800 -+800 —I,200
24. Audit
Charged 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000 S 3
Voted 35575495000 3,84,09,000 3,80,16,721 +22,67,721 —3592,279
25. Currency and Coinage 18,380,000 24,205,000 . 27,155,990 -+8,35,990 +2,95,990
26. Mint 30,000 30,000 11,607 ' —18,393 —18,393
28. Pensions and other Reurement Beneﬁtc v A
Chargsd © 12,33,000 . 14,69,000 14,55M42% - 2,22420  —I3,558
Voted 18,43,000 29,79,000 28,49,043 -+10,06,043 —1,29,957
31.. Uter KRevenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Finance 50,265,000 52,03,000  20,76,394  —20,49,606  —23,16,606
32. Planning Commission = — 45,165 -+ 45,165 45,165
33. Grants-in-aid to State and Union
Territory Governments 6,68,84,000 6,05,94,000  2I,71,15,927 +15,02,31,927 +15,65,21,927
Inzerest on Debt and Other Obligations
and Reduction or Avoidance of Debt _
Charged 4,246,000 4,46,000 9,217,646 +4,71,646 +4,71,646
36. Ministry of Food and Agriculture * 6,000 6,000 5,695 —305 —305
37. Agriculture : : 1,08 26,000 1,16,50,000 1,28,94,611 -+-20,68,611 +12,44,611
38. Agricultural Research 66,78,000 70,65,000 17,75,218 —49,02,782 —52,89,782
39. Ammal Husbandry 2,41,000 2,345,000 1,51,984 —80,016 —82,016
40. Forest : I,04,000 77,000 63,402 —40,598 —13;598
4T. Other Rev enue Expend1ture of the
Ministry of Food and Agriculture 15,40,000 6,74,000 62,272 —14,77,728 —6,11,728
43. Medical and Public Health 1,12,31,000 1,08,00,000 72,809,066 —39,41,934 —35,10,934
45. Ministry of Home Affairs , 35,000 © 35,000 3,540 ~—31,460 —31,460

291



65.
67.
68.
69.

70.
72.

74.
75.
77.

N

Administration Of Justica .
Police : :
Delhi

Andaman and Nicobar Islands

Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Home Aﬁ'alrs

Industries

Salt

Broadcasting

Other Revenue Expendlture of the
Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting .

Foreign Trade : :

Ministry of Irrigation and Power

Multipurpose River Schemes

Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Irrigation and Power

Charged
Voted
Ministry of Labour and Employment
Labournd Employment
Charged
Voted

Other Revenue Expenditure of the
Ministry of Labour and Employment

Ministry of Law ° . 2

Elections

Ministry of Peuoleum and (,hemlcals

© 7,000
43,55,000

5,65,000
43,37,000

7,48,000
37,311,000

15,00,000

409,33,000

+39,05,000
3,00,00,000
88,000
72,98,000

2 5,oz;§8,ooo k

4,75505,000

* 3,24,000
80,000

1,000

: 7,ooo
" 48,06,000
3,30,000

" 38,01,000

974,000
' 18,94,000
I5,00,000
34,06,000

“38,95,000
2,35,00,000
88,000

' 53,76,000

3,000
4,91,17,000
" 30,000

© 21,000
4,65,89,000

' 1,22,000
" 80,000
1,24,000

1,000

" 3,820
40,68,254
9,36,195

35,415,742

- 8,73,791
20,24,196

. 62,474
33,36,429

- 16,50,347
$43,29,374

© 70,383
" 60,30,109

5:65,48,949

16,049
4,20,81,154

" 55,368
' 1,55,971
' 1,47,374

—3,180
—2,86,746
-+3,71,195

—7,95,258

~-1,25,791
—17,06,804
—14,37,526
—6,96,571

: —22,54,653
—2,56,70,626

- —17,617

- —12,67,89T1 -

+6£35°:949

+ 16,049

— 54,23,846
— 2,68,632
475,971
147,374

—I,000

—3,180
—7>37-746
+6,06,195

2,509,258

' —1,00,209

. T130,196
—14,37:526
—69,571

—22,44,653
—1,91,70,626
=Sy
+-6,54,109

—32,000
74531 5949
© —30,000

—4,951
—45,07,846
—66,632
75,971

+23,374
—1,000

€91



I 2 3 4 § 6
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
78. Other Revenue.Expenditure of the
Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals 9,000 4,000 95 ° —0,000 - —4,000
80. Geological Survey . 23,39,000 12,15,000 5,71,070 —17,67,930 —6,43,930
81. Other Revenue Expend1ture of the
Ministry of Steel, Mines and Heavy
Engineering 11,90,37,000  11,32,06,000  10,36,45,544 —1,53,91,456 —05,60,456
82. Ministry of Transport 7,79,000 4,94,000 7,60,524 —18,476 +2,66,524
83. Meteorology . . 21,05,000 15,39,000 11,89,715 —0,I5,285 —3,49,285
84. Central Road Fund . 30,47,000 22,60,000 23,32,184 —7,14,816 +72,184
86. Mercantile Marine 91,000 94,000 97,070 6,070 3,070
88. Awviation : 1,47,01,000 1,48,26,000 1,56,70,424 " +9,69,424 +8,44,424
89. Other Revenue Expendlture of the
Ministry of Transport . T,50,000 1,44,714 -+1,44,714, —5,286
9I. Public Works
Charged 8,000 8,000 6,057 —1,943 —1I1,943
Voted 25,68,61,000  33,81,93,000  35,51,09,200 +9,82,48,200 4-1,69,16,200
92. Stationery and Printing 8,31,03,000 9,19,41,000 8,60,54,507 +-29,51,507 —58,86,493
94. Other Revenue Expenditure of the -
Ministry of Werks, Housmg and ; , :
Rehabilitation 2,50,000 '2,75,000 —2,50,000 —2,75,000
99. Overseas Communications Scrvxce 41,000 73,000 9,111 —31,889 —63,889
102. Other Revenue Expenditure of the De- : :
partment of Posts and Telegraphs : 1,15,000 78,000 ¥ —1I,15,000 —78,000
104. Supplies and Disposals . ; 43,000 44,000 12,03,484 +11,60,484  +11,59,484
170. Rajya Sabha . ; 3,000 3,000 2,653 —347 —347
112. {apital Qutlay of the Mlmstry of Lom—
munity Development and Co-operation 7,500,000 6,98,000 1,80,076 —5,19,924 —5517,924
114. Capital Outlay of the Mmlstry of Educa- : '
1,00,25,000 97,47,000 99,387,100 —37,900 +-2,40,100

tion

o1



XIS,

I17.

118.
119.
120.

I2IX.

122.

X23.

125.
126.

X127
128.

130.

237

Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Ex-
ternal Affairs :
Capital Outlay of the Currencx and
Coinage -
Capital Qutlay on Mmts
Capiral Out133 on Kolar Gold 1\1mes 3
Commuted Value of Pensions
Charged .
Voted s
Other Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of
Finance
Capiral Qutlay on Grants 10 Statc. and
Union Territory Governments for
Development -
Loans and Advances by the Cennal Go-
vernment
Charged
Voted
Purchase of Food Grains 3 .

Other Capital Qutlay of the Mlmstry of
Food and Agriculture

Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Health

Capital Qutlay of the Mlmstr) of Home
Affairs - :

Capital Qutilay of the MlﬂlSLl‘) of
Industry . -

Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Infog-
mation and Broadcasting >

Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Inter-
national Trade . .

1,70,00,000
3,00,21,000
24,355000

2,86,000
82,44,000

5,20,41,000
9,90,46,000

10,62,28,000
21,48,36,000

2,14,46,00,000

74578,59,000

8,86,93,000
40,79,000
10,81,000

- 66,26,000

' §0,10,000

1,50,00,000
17,98,21,000
24,35,000

465,000
81,90,000

5,20,14,000
9,83,64,000

18,99,54,000

" 21,42,53,000
4,26,72,00,000

65,50,83,000
8,50545,000

53,907,000
11,971,000
' 66,26,000

20,00,000

1,19,51,328

18,74,23,711
63

19,83,550

97,225
83,04,667

530,64,575
10,39,50,588

16,82,82,202
15,88,00,000

70,93,51,485
9,28,66,237

- 41,79,197
63,19,35T
79,50,618

20,47,833

=) 0348: 6 72

4-15,74,02,711

63
—51:450

. —1,88,775
--60,667

-+10,23,575
+-49,04,588

+-6,20,54,202
—35,60,36,000

—3,85,07,515
--41,73,237

~-1,00,197
‘:“ 52:38>35 I
+13,24,618

—20,62,167

—30,48,672
—+-76,02,711
+63
—4,51,450

—3,67,775
+1,14,667

-+10,50.575

+55,86,588

'—2:163715798
—5,54,53,000

3,71,79,35,311 -+1,57,33,35,311 —54,92,64,689

+5,42,68.,485
+78,21,237

—11,27,803
~+51,28,351.
+13,24,618

47,833

Sor



=

137.

139.
140.

I4T.
142.
143.

144.
145.

GMGIPED—JOB I1—260 (5616) AGGR—

I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital Qutlay on Multipurpose River
Schemes . ¢ ‘ o .- 87,01,000 6,88,00,000 9,64,24,483
Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Irriga-
tion and Power
Charged . i B T 2,45,360
Voted : 2,21,99,000 2,26,47,000 2,21,06,266
Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Labour 2 :
and Employment 3,71,000; . 9,63,000 8,77,884
Capital Qutlay of the Mlmstry of Petro-
leum and Chemicals . 41,000 2,116,000 —55,425
Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Ste 1
Mines and Heavy Engmeermg 2,86,50,000 1,30,40,000 74,85,999
Capital Qutlay on Roads o 57425000 40,34,182
_ Capital Qutlay on Ports 18,00,000 18,00,000 89,88,077
Capital Qutlay on Civil Aviation 75,424
Other Capital Qutlay of the Mlmstry of
Transport . 1,32,74,000  1,47,95,000  1,09,23,476
Capital Qutlay on Public '\X/’orks 65,00,000 60,00,000 2,55,32,912
Delhi Capital Outlay . ; 11,28,00,000 7595 ,00,000 527,605,448
Other Capital Outlay of the # of
Works, Housing and Reh¢ F AT 8,36,46,000 8,36,29,000 0,64,42,661
Capital Qutlay of the Depar: UL
Atomic Energy . 97,830,000 62,82,452
QOther Capital Qutlay of the D& rtment '
of Posts and Telegraphs 7,14,000 4,41,000 1,80,707
Capital Qutlay on Sterling Pensmm 6,34,37,000 6,34,16,000 6,34,25,972
GRAND TOTAL  Charged 10,85,01,000 19,26,66,000 17,13,19,981
Voted

i

Rs-
+8,77,23,483

+2,45,360
—92 3734

15,06,884

—96,425

—2,11,64,001
-+-40,34,182
-+71,88,077

+75-424
— 23,50,524
--1,90,32,912
—6,00,34,552

-+ 1,27,96,661

-+62,82,452

—35,335293
—I1,028

+6,28,18,981

Rs.
+2.76.24,483

'i"v2945>360’

—5,40:734

—85,1165
—'23715425'

—55,54,00T
—17,07,818

+-71,88,077
75,424

_"383719524
+1,95,32,912
—2,67,34,552

--1,28,13,661

—34,97,548

—2,60,293
+9,972
—2.13,46,019

4,64,22,03,000 6,92,07,31,000 6,50,55,13,843 —+1I 86 33,10,843 -41,52,17,157
17-2-66—2635

991



(Accn, No.)
SR '27{ 5\/01 --.'—-:‘Z
gl AuthoﬂPPEOPR[ BATLONT. AC COUNT;

- BEiLED

TS G CC)‘SN,Q WA

fasr fafa | &9 awr gwar{ arasy fafe
Issued on | Borrower’s Signature | Returned on

H636NAI|71




